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RIVER FOREST
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

MEETING AGENDA

A meeting of the River Forest Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on
Thursday, March 14, 2019 at 7:30 P.M. in the Community Room of the River
Forest Village Hall, 400 Park Avenue, River Forest, lllinois.

l. Call to Order

I1.  Approval of the Minutes and Findings of Fact from the meeting of
the Zoning Board of Appeals on February 14, 2019.

I1l1.  Variation Request for 559 Ashland Avenue — Side Yard Setback
and Accessory Building Height

IV. Consideration of Proposed Zoning Code Amendments

a. 10-8-7-(C)(2): Allow the eave of an addition to be constructed
within the side yard setback and allow a wall that maintains a
nonconforming side yard setback to be increased in height

b. 10-21-3: Appendix A: Add Child Daycare Centers as a Special
Use in the PRI Zoning District

c. 10-19-3(K): Amend Standards for Review for Planned
Developments

V. Public Comment

VI.  Adjournment



VILLAGE OF RIVER FOREST
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING MINUTES
February 14, 2019

A meeting of the Village of River Forest Zoning Board of Appeals was held at 7:30 p.m. on
Thursday, February 14, 2019 in the Community Room of the River Forest Village Hall,
400 Park Avenue, River Forest, lllinois.

. CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 7:30 p.m. Upon roll call, the following persons were:

Present: Chairman Frank Martin, Members Tagger O’Brien, Joanna Schubkegel, and Gerald
Dombrowski
Absent: Members Michael Smetana and David Berni

Also Present: Secretary Clifford Radatz, Assistant Village Administrator Lisa Scheiner, Village
Attorney Carmen Forte

1. APPROVAL OF SEPTEMBER 13, 2018 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MEETING MINUTES

A MOTION was made by Member O’Brien and SECONDED by Member Dombrowski to approve
the minutes of the September 13, 2018 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.

Chairman Martin stated that Member Schubkegel should not vote on the motions to approve the
minutes because she was not on the Board at the time of the meeting.

Ayes: Members O’Brien, Dombrowski and Chairman Martin
Nays: None.
Motion passed.

I11.  APPROVAL OF SEPTEMBER 20, 2018 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MEETING MINUTES

A MOTION was made by Member O’Brien and SECONDED by Member Dombrowski to approve
the minutes of the September 20, 2018 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.

Ayes: Members O’Brien, Dombrowski and Chairman Martin
Nays: None.
Motion passed.
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IV.  VARIATION REQUEST FOR 1427 JACKSON AVENUE - LOT COVERAGE

Chairman Martin stated that the next matter on the agenda was a variation request for
1427 Jackson Avenue.

Secretary Radatz swore in all parties wishing to speak.

Michael Trilla of HJH Homes introduced himself as a partner in the firm which is renovating the
property at 1427 Jackson Avenue. He noted that Mr. Hank Haff, who signed the application for
the Zoning Variation was not able to attend the meeting. Mr. Trilla noted that the property does
not have a garage, which does not comply with the requirement of the Zoning Ordinance for two
enclosed parking spaces. They are proposing to construct a garage on the property, but the new
garage will increase the Lot Coverage of the site to 31.96%, which exceeds the Lot Coverage of
30% allowed by the Zoning Ordinance.

Mr. Trilla noted that prospective home buyers require a garage for the storage of their motor
vehicles and various possessions.

Member O’Brien asked whether there was ever a garage on the property. Mr. Trilla indicated that
he did not know for sure.

Chairman Martin noted that the application was signed by Hank Haff, and asked who owns the
property. Mr. Trilla noted that the property is owned by HJH Homes; Hank Haff is the principal
of the firm, and that Mr. Trilla was a partner in this acquisition. Chairman Martin asked if the
application could be amended to show that HJH Homes is the owner of the property, and that Mr.
Haff is acting as agent for the owner. Mr. Trilla agreed that the application could be amended.

Dennis McMurray, who resides at 1429 Jackson Avenue, spoke in opposition to the variation due
to concerns regarding flooding and drainage. Mr. McMurray fears that the water problems on his
property will be exacerbated by the addition of the proposed garage and extension of the driveway.

Linda Binder, 1422 Monroe, spoke in opposition to the variation due to concerns regarding
flooding and drainage. Ms. Binder stated that the lot at 1427 Jackson slopes towards her backyard
as well as it slopes towards Mr. McMurray’s property. She also fears that the addition of a garage
and driveway will increase flooding in her backyard. She suggested that the developer should be
considering previous pavers to decrease the run-off from the site.

John Binder, 1422 Monroe, spoke in opposition to the variation due to concerns regarding
flooding. Mr. Binder stated that the 1400 block of Monroe has widespread problems with drainage.

Mr. Trilla expressed a willingness to work toward a solution for the drainage problems which are
affecting the neighboring properties. He went on to state that the addition of a garage to the subject
property would improve the value of the neighboring properties. He noted that the lack of a garage
would be a hardship in marketing this property to prospective buyers.
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Chairman Martin asked if he or any of his partners live in the house or have any intention to live
in the house. Mr. Trilla answered “No”. Chairman Martin asked if the property was purchased at
a fore closure sale. Mr. Trilla acknowledged that it was. Chairman Martin asked if the intention
is to renovate the property and re-sell it. Mr. Trilla agreed that that is the intention. Chairman
Martin asked if the owners thought that they could get more for the property with a garage than
without. Mr. Trill answered “Absolutely”, but noted that this wasn’t the sole reason for requesting
the variation and that he believed that the house would sell either with a garage or without.

Chairman Martin closed the public hearing and explained the process.

Member Dombrowski asked if Building Official Radatz was confident in the numbers regarding
lot coverage. Mr. Radatz explained that staff relied on a recent property survey which counts only
structures toward lot coverage calculations.

Member O’Brien inquired about alternative paving materials to mitigate flooding, for the driveway
extension and for replacement of the existing driveway. Ms. O’Brien asked if the subject property
have water problems. Mr. Trilla indicate that he had not noticed any.

Mr. Radatz explained that Building Permit process includes a requirement to submit an engineered
Grading and Drainage plan for projects where a new accessory building is to be constructed.

Member Dombrowski asked the applicant if they have already started renovating the home. Mr.
Trilla stated that the renovation work was in progress.

Chairman Martin asked if someone would like to make a motion regarding the matter before the
ZBA.

Village Attorney Carmen Forte advised the Board members that a vote in favor of the requested
variation indicates that they have found that the applicant has satisfied each of the 8 Standards. If
a member votes against the motion, Attorney Forte asked that the reason be stated so that Village
Board can consider which Standard the member believes has not been met when the variation
comes before them. He also noted that with only 4 member of the Zoning Board present, that
unless the variation is recommended unanimously, the Village Board will need 4 votes to approve
the variation rather than a simple majority.

Mr. Trilla asked if there were any questions regarding the applicant’s responses to the 8 Standards.
Chairman Martin indicated that there was not.

A MOTION was made by Member Dombrowski and SECONDED by Member O’Brien to
recommend to the Village Board of Trustees that this request for variation be granted.

Chairman Martin asked if there was any discussion regarding the matter.

Member O’Brien noted her concern about the drainage conditions, but acknowledged the need for
a garage. Member O’Brien noted that the variation should be contingent upon solving the drainage
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problems, so that the runoff onto neighboring properties is equal to or less than the current
condition.

Chairman Martin asked if she was asking Member Dombrowski to amend his motion. Ms. O’Brien
agreed.

In response to a question from Chairman Martin, Member Dombrowski agreed to amend his
motion, to recommend to the Village Board that the variation be granted subject to the provision
of an engineering report that indicates that the construction of the proposed garage and driveway
improvements will not result in an increase in runoff onto the adjoining properties than currently
exists. Ms. O’Brien seconded the amended motion.

Chairman Martin called the motion.

Ayes: Members Dombrowski, O’Brien (noting that the engineering to resolve the
drainage problems is necessary to satisfy Standard #5), Schubkegel
Nays: Chairman Martin (noting that Standard #4 has not been met; citing the applicant’s

testimony that the purpose of constructing the garage is to sell the property for more
money than the applicant can without the garage.)

Chairman Martin announced that the Zoning Board has voted 3 to 1 in favor of the motion to
recommend the variation be granted by the Village Board, subject to conditions.

V. PUBLIC COMMENT

None.

VI. ADJOURNMENT

A MOTION was made by Member O’Brien and SECONDED by Member Dombrowski to adjourn
the meeting at 8:00 p.m.

Ayes: Members O’Brien, Dombrowski, Schubkegel, and Chairman Martin
Nays: None.
Motion passed.

Respectfully Submitted:

Clifford Radatz, Secretary

Date:

Frank Martin, Chairman
Zoning Board of Appeals



VILLAGE OF RIVER FOREST ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FINDINGS OF FACT AND RECOMMENDATION REGARDING
A LOT COVERAGE VARIATION RELATED TO A PROPOSED GARAGE
AT 1427 JACKSON AVENUE

WHEREAS, petitioners HIH Homes (“Petitioner”), owner of the property located
at 1427 Ashland Avenue in the Village of River Forest (“Property”), requested a
variation from the Village of River Forest’s lot coverage requirements in Section 10-9-5
of the Village of River Forest Zoning Code (“Zoning Ordinance”), to allow the
construction of a two-car garage that exceeds the lot coverage limit of 30% by 1.96%,
for a total lot coverage on the Property of up to 31.96% (“Variation”). The Property is
located in the R-2 Single-Family (Detached) Residential Zoning District; and

WHEREAS, the Village of River Forest Zoning Board of Appeals (“Board”) held a
public hearing on the question of whether the requested Variation should be granted on
February 14, 2019, and the hearing was held as in accordance with Section 10-5-4(E)
of the Zoning Ordinance. At the public hearing, all persons present and wishing to
speak were given an opportunity to be heard and all evidence that was tendered was
received and considered by the Board; and

WHEREAS, public notice in the form required by law was given of the public
hearing by publication not more than thirty (30) days nor less than fifteen (15) days prior
to said public hearing in the Wednesday Journal, a newspaper of general circulation in
the Village, there being no newspaper published in the Village. In addition, notice was
mailed to surrounding property owners; and

WHEREAS, at the public hearing on February 14, 2019, the Petitioner, through
testimony by Petitioner's partner Michael Trilla, provided information and testimony
regarding the requested Variation, testifying, among other things, that the Property does
not have a garage at this time, and that the proposed garage is required by the Village
Code, and that to his knowledge, he was unsure as to whether or not a garage had
previously been located on the Property. Mr. Trilla further testified that he would be
willing to engage in a process to alleviate any drainage concerns at the Property and
the rear yards of the surrounding properties. He testified that selling the Property in its
current state without a garage would be more difficult than if the Variation were granted,
and that the Property would sell for a higher amount with a garage than without one. Mr.
Trilla testified that the intention of Petitioner was to refurbish the current home and
market it for sale, and that the principals of Petitioner were not inhabiting the Property,
nor had any intention to inhabit it; and

WHEREAS, at the public hearing on February 14, 2019, resident Dennis
McMurray, residing at 1429 Jackson Avenue, which borders the Property on the
northemn side, objected to the Variation, and testified that he did not believe the current
lot coverage calculations were accurate. Mr. McMurray testified that the construction of
the garage and additional driveway surface would cause further overland flooding that
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occurs onto his property from the Property. He testified that there was never a garage
present on the Property; and

WHEREAS, at the public hearing on February 14, 2019, resident Linda Binder,
residing at 1422 Monroe Avenue, which is adjacent to the Property to the southeast,
objected to the Variation, and testified that the construction of the garage and additional
driveway surface on the Property would cause further overland flooding that occurs onto
her property from the Property, because the rear of her property already floods in the
event of heavy rains from water coming off the Property. Ms. Binder testified that she
understood the need for a garage on the Property, and suggested the use of a pervious
paver brick surface for the driveway extension; and

WHEREAS, at the public hearing on February 14, 2019, resident John Binder,
residing at 1422 Monroe Avenue, which is adjacent to the Property to the southeast,
testified that several properties in the area have overland flooding concerns due to the
construction of impervious surfaces on those properties; and

WHEREAS, four (4) members of the Board were present for the public hearing,
which constituted a quorum of the entire Board that is required to convene a meeting of
the Board, and allow for the public hearing to proceed; and

WHEREAS, the Board, having considered the criteria set forth in Section 10-5-4
of the Zoning Ordinance, on February 14, 2019, voted 3-1 to recommend approval of
the Variation, which vote failed to meet the minimum requirement of four (4) votes in
favor of the Variation for a positive recommendation to the Village President and Board
of Trustees in Section 10-5-4(E)(3) of the Zoning Ordinance, recommends that the
requested Variation for the Property be DENIED.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board makes the following findings of fact and
recommendations pursuant to Section 10-5-4(E)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1 The physical surroundings, shape or topographical conditions of the
Property constitute a specific hardship upon the owner as distinguished from an
inconvenience if the strict letter of the regulations were to be carried out. The
Board members present found that this standard has been met. The Property contains a
large home in the R-2 zoning district with no current garage. The Zoning Ordinance
requires any garage that would be constructed to be a two-car garage.

2 The aforesaid unique physical condition did not result from any action of
any person having an interest in the property, but was created by natural forces
or was the result of governmental action, other than the adoption of the Village’s
Zoning Regulations, for which no compensation was paid. The Board members
present found that this standard has been met. Petitioner purchased the home in its
current state without a garage.
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3. The conditions of the Property upon which the petition for Variation is
based may not be applicable generally to other property within the same zoning
classification. The Board members present found that this standard has been met.
Other properties in nearby area have sufficient available lot area to accommodate a
two-car garage, or already have a garage present on the property. The Property is
unique in that it does not currently contain a garage, and the current home is large in
size for the lot.

4, The purpose of the Variation is not based predominately upon a desire for
economic gain. Chairman Martin found that this Standard was not met, and stated that
he believed that the purpose of the construction of the garage was for economic gain in
order to allow Petitioner to sell the Property for more than if the Property did not contain
a garage, which he felt was clear from Mr. Trilla’s testimony.

5. The granting of the Variation is not detrimental to the public welfare or
unduly injurious to the enjoyment, use, or development value of other property or
improvements in the neighborhood in which the Property is located. The Board
members present found this standard has been met. Member O'Brien also commented
that if an engineering study determined that the construction of the garage would not
increase overland flooding on the surrounding properties, she would agree that this
standard has been met.

6. The granting of the Variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and
air to adjacent property, or substantially increase the danger of fire, or otherwise
endanger the public safety or substantially diminish or impair property values
within the neighborhood. The Board members present found that this standard has
been met. The positioning of the garage will not infringe on the light and air to the
neighboring properties. A garage in the proposed location would be similar in nature to
the garages already present on nearby properties, and would conform to the setback
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.

7. The granting of the Variation will not unduly tax public utilities and facilities
in the area of the Property. The Board members present found that this standard has
been met. There will be minimal electric usage at the proposed garage, and it will not
utilize gas or water utilities.

8. There are no means other than the requested Variation by which the
hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to permit
a reasonable use of the Property. The Board members present found that this
standard has been met. A two-car garage is the required minimum garage size in the
Zoning Ordinance, which will require a variation from the lot coverage restrictions.

RECOMMENDATION
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A majority of the Board members present, by a vote of 3-1 (Chairman Martin voting no),
found that the standards for granting of the Variation were met. However, at least four
(4) members of the Board must have voted in favor of the Variation for the Board to
recommend its approval to the Village President and Board of Trustees, per Zoning
Ordinance Section 10-5-6(c). Therefore, because only three (3) Board members voted
in favor of the Variation, the Board recommends to the Village President and Board of
Trustees that the Variation to allow the construction of a two-car garage on the Property
in the R-2 Single-Family (Detached) Residential Zoning District be DENIED.

Frank Martin
Chairman

Date

411748 1



CHECKLIST OF STANDARDS FOR MAJOR VARIATIONS

Name of Commissioner: Date of Public Hearing:
Application: Address
Standards:

Met?® | Standard

1. The physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the specific property involved will

Yes bring a specific hardship upon the owner as distinguished from an inconvenience if the strict letter
of the regulations were to be carried out;
No '
Notes:
The aforesaid unigue physical condition did not result from any action of any person having an
Yes interest in the property, but was created by natural forces or was the result of governmental action,
other than the adoption of this Zaning Title, for which no compensation was paid;
No
Notes:
The conditions upon which the petition for variation is based may not be applicable generally to
Yes other property within the same zoning classification;
No Notes:
The purpose of the variation is not based predominantly upon a desire for economic gain;
Yes
Notes:
No
The granting of the variation shall not be detrimental to the public welfare or unduly injurious to
Yes the enjoyment, use, or development value of other property or improvements in the neighborhood
in which the property is located; or
No

Notes:

1 |f a standard has not been met, indicate the reasons why in the notes section for that standard.

.1
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MEMORANDUM
DATE: March 8, 2019
TO: Zoning Board of Appeals
FROM: Clifford E. Radatz CER
Building Official

SUBJECT: Variation Request — 559 Ashland Avenue

Paul A. Harding, FAIA and Cheryl Harding, owners of the property at 559 Ashland Avenue,
have submitted the attached application for a variation to the side yard setback regulations
(Section 10-9-7) of the Zoning Code. The applicants propose to construct a new detached garage
in the rear yard of the property.

Section 10-9-7 of the Zoning Code permits an accessory building which is located in the rear 30
percent of the lot to have a minimum side yard setback to the wall of a building of 3’-0"" and
permits the eaves of the detached accessory building to encroach a maximum of 1°-0" into the
required setback. The applicants propose to construct the building with a side yard setback of 5’-
0™ to the wall, and to have a roof overhang which varies in length from a minimum of 3’-0” to a
maximum of 4’-0”. At the maximum, the roof eave of the garage will encroach up to 2°-0” into
the required side yard setback.

The applicants are also requesting a variation to the height regulations for Accessory Buildings
(Section 10-9-6 of the Zoning Code) which limits accessory structures to eighteen feet in height.
The applicant proposes to construct a garage with a height of 20 feet 4 inches.

If the Zoning Board wishes to recommend the approval of these variations to the Village Board
of Trustees, the following motion should be made: Motion to recommend to the Village Board
of Trustees the approval of the variations to Sections 10-9-6 and 10-9-7 of the Zoning Code at
559 Ashland Avenue.

If you have any questions regarding this application, please do not hesitate to call me.



LEGAL NOTICE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
RIVER FOREST, ILLINOIS

Public Notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held by the Zoning
Board of Appeals of the Village of River Forest, County of Cook, State of
Illinois, on Thursday, March 14, 2019 at 7:30 p.m. at the Community Room
of the Municipal Complex, 400 Park Avenue, River Forest, Illinois on the
following matter:

The Zoning Board of Appeals will consider a zoning variation application
submitted by Paul A. Harding, FAIA and Cheryl Harding, owners of the
property at 559 Ashland Avenue, who are proposing to construct a detached
Garage.

The applicants are requesting a variation to Section 10-9-7 that would allow
the roof overhang of the proposed garage to project 2 feet into the required
setback at the south side of the property. The Zoning Code requires a 3-foot
side yard setback for accessory buildings which are located in the rear thirty
percent of the lot, but allows the roof overhang to project 1 foot into the
required yard setback.

The applicants are also requesting a variation to Section 10-9-6 of the Zoning
Code which limits accessory structures to eighteen feet in height. The
applicant proposes to construct a garage with a height of 20 feet 4 inches.

The legal description of the property at 559 Ashland Avenue is as follows:

LOT 34 IN BLOCK 2 IN PART OF RIVER FOREST, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF PART OF SECTION 12 AND 11, TOWNSHIP 39
NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
SURVEYED FOR THE SUBURBAN HOME MUTUAL LAND
ASSOCIATION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED
JUNE 23, 1890 IN BOOK 43 OF PLATS PAGE 20, AS DOCUMENT
1291334, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

All interested persons will be given the opportunity to be heard at the public
hearing. A copy of the meeting agenda will be available to the public at the
Village Hall.

Clifford Radatz
Secretary
Zoning Board of Appeals
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224 South J‘;".ichlga.--. Avenue
Suite 245
Chicage, llinois 60604

312.922.2600
312.922.8222 Fax

HARDING PARTNERS
January 18, 2019

Mr. Cliff Radatz

Building Official - Administration

Village of River Forest Zoning Board of Appeals
400 Park Avenuve

River Forest, lllinois 60305

Re: Application for Zoning Variations
Dear Mr. Radatz

The proposed variation at the property on 559 Ashland Avenve includes a tapering eave
encroachment of 0" - 12" beyond what is permitted by the zoning ordinance on the required side
yard setback along the south property line setback. This was previously approved by the village of
River Forest. We also request a variation which permits an increased height of the peak of the roof.
This responds to the design of the original 1901 Frank Lloyd Wright House. It is also impacted by
the topography of the site which slopes from rear to front of the property. The topography of the
Village of River Forest slopes to the Des Plaines River. As written the village ordinance unfairly
penalizes property owners on the east side of north south streets.

Very truly yours,

HARDING PARTNERS '
FiCA. o)

Paul A. Harding, FAIA
Partner

cc! File

PADVPDocuments'Code and Zoning\20190308 Zoning Variation ApplicatiomDVP-LTR-052016-RFF Zoning.docx
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APPLICATION FOR ZONING VARIATION
Village of River Forest Zoning Board of Appeals

FOREST

Proud Heritage
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Address of Subject Property: 559 Ashland Avenue, River Forest, lllinois 60305 - 01.18.19
Applicant Architect / Contractor

Name: Paul A. Harding, FAIA and Cheryl Harding Name: Harding Partners Architects

Address: 559 Ashland Avenue Address: 224 South Michigan Avenue Suite 245
City/State/Zip: River Forest, lllinois 60305 City/State/Zip: Chicago, lllinois 60604

Phone: 3122180042 Fax: 3129228222 Phone: 3129222600 Fax: 3129228222
Email: pharding@harding.com Email: pharding@harding.com

Relationship of Applicant to Property (owner, contract purchaser, legal counsel, etc.): Duiner

Zoning District of Property: Or1 @rR2 Or3 Orse COc1 Oc2 COc3 Orri CJORIC

Please check the type(s) of variation(s) being requested:
Zoning Code [(JBuilding Code (fence variations only)

Application requirements: Attached you will find an outline of the other application requirements. Please
read the attached carefully, the applicant will be responsible for submitting all of the required information.

Also attached for your information are the Zoning Board of Appeals “Rules of Procedure” for their public
hearings.

Application Deadline: A complete variation application must be submitted no later than the 15th day of the
month in order to be heard by the Zoning Board of Appeals in the following month. The Zoning Board of
Appeals meets on the second Thursday of each month.

SIGNATURES:

The undersigned hereby represent for the purpose of inducing the Village of River Forest to take the action
herein requested, that all statements herein and on all related attachments are true and that all work herein
mentioned will be done in accordance with the ordinances of the Village of River Forest and the laws of the
State of Illinois.

Owner: M{ff\ @W( Date: 01.18.19
v,

Applicant (if other than Owner): Date:

Application Fee: A non-refundable fee of $650.00 must accompany every application for variation. Checks
should be made out to the Village of River Forest.




APPLICATION FOR ZONING VARIATION

Address of Subject Property:

559 Ashland Avenue, River Forest, lllinois 60305 I
Date of Application:

Summary of Requested Variation(s):

01.18.19

Applicable Code Section
(Title, Chapter, Section)
Example:

10-8-5, lot coverage

Code Requirement(s)
Example:
no more than 30% of a lot

Proposed Variation(s)

Example:

33.8% of the lot (detailed
calculations an a separate sheet
are required)

10-8-7, Setback Regulations; C, Side Yards; 2,
Exceptions; c, Accessory Structures

"The eaves of a detached accessory structure
shall be permitted to encroach a maximum of one
foot into a required sideyard sethack."

Tapering encroachment from one foot to two feet
into the sideyard. On the south facade of the
proposed garage, the encroachment of the roof
eaves shall be increased from the one foot
permitted by zoning to a tapering variation that
increases this from zero inches to twelve inches
as shown in the attached drawings.

10-8-6: Height Regulations; A, Accessory
Buildings

"An accessory building or structure erected or
structurally altered shall not exceed eighteen feet
in height or one and one-half stories. whichever is
less, and an accessory building shall not include
an inhabitable second floor."

Increasing the permitted peak of the pitched
roof by 2'-0" to a total height of 20-0". This
includes a 2" construction tolerance contingency
which is not likely to be required. Please
reference the Composite North Elevation
drawing which shows the variance requested.
The existing Frank Lloyd Wright House has a
5:12 roof pitch.

THE APPLICANT IS REQUIRED TO SUBMIT DETAILED LONG HAND CALCULATIONS AND
MEASUREMENTS FOR ALL APPLICABLE ZONING PROVISIONS. APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE
CONSIDERED COMPLETE WITHOUT THESE CALCULATIONS AND MEASUREMENTS.




APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS FOR MAJOR VARIATIONS

A, General Requirements.

1 A complete copy of the application shall be submitted to the Zoning
Administrator for processing. The written application form, bound together with
supplementary exhibits shall contain at least the following information:

a. The name, address and phone number of the applicant.

b. If the applicant is not the owner of the property in question, (i) the
name, address and phone number of the owner, (ii) the interest of the
applicant in the subject property, (iii) proof of consent by the owner
to the filing of the application, and (iv) any beneficiaries of the owner
or developer.

ik The date of the application.

d. Identification of the property  in question by street address. If there
is no street address, the applicant must provide a description of the
location of the property in relation to surrounding streets and
properties.

e. A short, written description of the nature of the proposed variation,
development or re-development, and the proposed use(s).

f. A plat of survey of the property which includes the location and
dimensions of all existing or planned easements, land subject to
covenant, rights-of-way, scale and north arrow.

2. In addition, the applicant shall submit drawings which graphically explain the
site’s present conditions and how they would be affected if the proposed
variance were granted. Information should include, but not be limited to, the
proposed structure’s relation to the property line, nearby trees, and other
existing structures on both the applicant’s and the neighbor’s properties.
Information on the proposed structure’s height, type of construction and depth
of eaves should be provided. All drawings should be dimensioned and to scale.
A copy of the plat of survey with this information noted on it would be
sufficient.

3 Submit one (1) hard copy of the completed application - initially. Once the
application has been reviewed by Village Staff, and after the applicant makes
all necessary changes, the applicant will then submit a total of nine more hard
copies and one electronic copy of the completed application.

B. In addition to the requirements identified in Section A, the following additional
information shall also be provided on the drawings accompanying an application for a
variation:

j The height in stories and feet, gross floor area, lot coverage (footprint area of the
proposed structures in relation to the area of the site, expressed as a percentage),
and floor area ratio of all existing or proposed buildings located on the lot where
the development is to take place.



2. If the development is a multiple-family residential development, the number of
one-, two-, three-, or four-bedroom dwelling units proposed for construction.

3, Dimensions of the development site, indicated along the property line. Distances
to all buildings, structure, freestanding signs, on adjoining properties.

4, The location of freestanding signs on the site.

5. Identification of vehicular areas including parking areas, loading areas, and
circulation areas, and showing the layout and size of parking spaces, aisles and
direction of travel on or in lanes, aisles, or driveways.

6. Legal documentation establishing homeowners associations or other legal
entities responsible for control over required common areas and facilities.

7 It is also recommended that the application include photographs of the subject
property/building, and written testimony /letters from neighboring property
owners indicating support of proposed project.

No order of the Village Board of Trustees permitting a variation from the provisions of
the Zoning Code shall be valid for a period longer than nine months, unless such use or
structure is initiated within such period; provided, however, that where such use
permitted is dependent upon the erection or alteration of a building, such order shall
continue in force and effect if a building permit for erection or alteration is obtained
within such period of nine months and such erection or alteration is started and
proceeds to completion in accordance with the terms of such permit.

A variation shall be deemed to authorize only the particular construction or
development which was applied for. A variation shall automatically become null and
void if such construction or development is removed and not replaced within nine
months following such removal.



STANDARDS FOR MAJOR VARIATIONS (SECTION 10-5-4F)

A major variation shall be recommended by the Zoning Board of Appeals only if it makes findings,
based upon the evidence presented to it, that each of the following standards has been met:

1

=

5.

The physical surroundings, shape or typographical conditions of the specific
property involved with bring a specific hardship upon the owner as distinguished
from an inconvenience if the strict letter of the regulations were to be carried out;

The aforesaid unique physical condition did not result from an action of any
person having an interest in the property, but was created by natural forces or was
the result or was the result of governmental action, other than the adoption of this
Zoning Ordinance, for which no compensation was paid;

The conditions upon which the petition for variation is based may not be
applicable generally to other property within the same zoning classification;

The purpose of the variation is not based predominantly upon a desire for
economic gain;

The granting of the variation shall not be detrimental to the public welfare or

unduly injurious to the enjoyment, use, or development value of other property or
improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located;

6.

The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, or substantially increase the danger of fire, or otherwise
endanger the public safety or substantially diminish or impair property

values within the neighborhood;

T

That the granting or the variation would not unduly tax public utilities and
facilities in the area;

That there is no means other than the requested variation by which the alleged
hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to permit
a reasonable use of the subject property.

Applicants are required to provide detailed written responses to each of the eight above

standards.



Rule 1

Rule 2

Rule 3

Rule 4

Rule 5

Rule 6

Rule 7

Rule 8

Rule 9

Rules of Procedure for the Zoning Board of Appeals
Adopted 6/16/04

General Rules

Prior to each regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals, (“board”) the village
staff shall cause an agenda to be prepared.

The ayes and nays shall be taken and recorded in the minutes in the case of the
passage of all motions. A concurrence of a majority of all members present shall
be necessary to the passage of same, unless otherwise required by law. In all
cases where a motion is entered into the minutes, the names of the member
moving and seconding shall be entered.

A vote or question may be reconsidered at any time during the same meeting or at
the first regular meeting held thereafter. A motion for reconsideration, once
having been made and decided in the negative, shall not be renewed, nor shall a
motion to reconsider be reconsidered. A motion to recansider must be made by a
member who voted on the prevailing side of the question to be reconsidered.

Except during the portion of the meeting dedicated to public participation, no
person (other than village staff or consultants to the board) may address the board
without the consent of a majority of board members then present.

These rules, except rule 2, may be temporarily suspended by a vote of two-thirds
of the members present.

The chairman shall be the presiding officer. In the absence of the chairman, the board
members present shall elect a chairman pro fem. The presiding officer shall decide all
questions of order.

Four members shall constitute a quorum. Except as provided in this rule, no motion
shall be considered or voted on without a quorum present. A member shall be
considered “present” when available and participating in accordance with the rules
governing participation by electronic means. A motion to recess to a future specified
date may be considered and passed by less than a quorum of members.

Any party to a hearing may arrange for the proceedings to be recorded and
transcribed by a certified shorthand reporter at the party's expense. A copy of any
transcript prepared shall be filed with the board. The board, at its discretion, may
direct that the proceedings be recorded at the expense of the party initiating the
action ("applicant") which is the subject of the hearing and may require the applicant
to deposit funds sufficient to defer the cost of such recording.

At any hearing, the applicant or any interested party may appear on his or her own
behalf or may be represented by an attorney or agent.

In addition to the applicant, any person having an interest in the action which is the
subject the hearing ("interested parties") may appear at the hearing to give testimony.
The village shall be deemed an interested party in every case, and need not appear.



Rule 10

Rule 11

Rule 12

Rule 13

Rule 14

Every interested party wishing to testify at the hearing shall submit to the Chairman
of the Board, in writing, his or her name and address. The Chairman may impose
reasonable limitations on evidence or testimony presented by interested parties, such
as time limits and banning repetitious, irrelevant or immaterial testimony.

Rules Governing the Taking of Evidence

All evidence from the applicant and any interested persons shall be taken during the
portion of the meeting dedicated to public participation. The order of presentation of
evidence shall generally be as follows, but may be modified by the chairman:

Testimony by applicant's witnesses.

Report by staff and consultants.

Board examination of applicant's witnesses.
Cross-examination of applicant’s witnesses.

Testimony by interested party witnesses.

Board examination of interested party witnesses
Applicant’s cross-examination of interested party witnesses.
In some cases re-examination may be allowed.

Summary / rebuttal by applicant.

S o o0 g

i
.

At the conclusion of the portion of the meeting dedicated to public participation, the
board shall begin to deliberate or continue the hearing to a date, time and location
certain. During deliberations, the board members may question any person present
regarding his/her previous testimony.

[Cross-examination of witnesses shall be limited to applications for a special use
permit - ZBA only] Only the applicant, an interested party entitled to notice
pursuant to the Village Zoning Code, member of the board or attorney for the board
shall be permitted to cross-examine witnesses. In the event the applicant or any
interested party is represented by an attorney, the attorney may conduct any cross-
examination.

The chairman may impose reasonable conditions on cross-examination of witnesses,
including, but not limited to, requiring persons to register with the chairman in
advance and demonstrate that they fall within the class of persons allowed to cross-
examine; restricting the subject matter on which cross-examination will be allowed
and identifying those witnesses who may be cross-examined. Any such conditions
shall be published in advance of the hearing.

Persons permitted to cross-examine a witness may, at the time indicated by the
chairman, direct questions to the witness from a location chosen by the chairman.
The opportunity for questioning a witness shall not be used by the questioner to
offer testimony or evidence.

All persons offering testimony at a hearing shall testify under oath. An attorney
shall be sworn if he or she offers testimony but not if he or she is questioning
witnesses, summarizing testimony of witnesses, or addressing the board. Testimony
may be given only from a location chosen by the chairman.

The board shall not be bound by strict rules of evidence; however, irrelevant,

immaterial, argumentative, or repetitious evidence or questioning shall not be
allowed. The chairman shall rule on all questions related to the admissibility of

-



Rule 15

Rule 16

Rule 17

Rule 18

Rule 19

Rule 20

Rule 21

Rule 22

Rule 23

Rule 24

Rule 25

evidence, which ruling may be overruled by a majority of the board members
present.

The chairman may take such actions as are required to permit an orderly and civil
hearing.

Rules for the Conduct of Meetings by Electronic Means

Whenever possible, members of the board who cannot be physically present at a
public meeting and who wish to attend via electronic means shall give notice to the
Village Administrator not less than two business days before the meeting date.

When it is known two business days in advance of such meetings that any board
member will attend through use of electronic means, a notice shall be posted stating
the names of the members of the board who will be attending in that manner, and
the type of medium through which they will attend.

When it is not possible for a member of the board to give two business days notice,
and the member is unable to be physically present at a meeting, and wishes to attend
through the use of electronic means on the date of the meeting, prior to convening
the meeting, the presiding officer shall announce such method of attendance to the
public and the reason.

If the chairman attends the meeting through the use of electronic means, he or she
shall vacate the chair and a member who is physically present shall preside.

When one or more members attend a meeting via electronic means, all votes shall be
by roll call.

No more than two members of the board may attend a meeting through the use of
electronic means from the same remote location.

At least four board members must be physically present to constitute a quorum.

When speaker phones are used to allow a member of the board to attend a meeting
without being physically present, the member using the speaker phone must, each
time he or she wishes to speak, identify himself or herself by name and be
recognized by the presiding officer before speaking.

The board, in its sole discretion, by majority vote, may authorize village staff, or
consultants, to participate in the proceedings by electronic means.

All notices sent to interested parties and required by ordinance shall include a copy
of these Rules and the following statement: All meetings of the board are held at
Village Hall beginning at 7:30 P.M. unless otherwise stated in the attached notice, or
announced by the board at the time of any recess.



Construchor

224 South Michigan Avenue
Suite 245

Chicage, lllinois 60604
312.922.2600
3129228222 Fax

HARDING PARTNERS

SHORT DESCRIPTION CF THE NATURE OF THE PROPOSED VARIATION
Application for Zoning Variation

559 Ashland Avenue

1.18.19

Section A
I.  Required Information

a. A short, written description of the nature of the proposed variation, development or re-
development, and the proposed use(s).

This is a previously approved zoning variation which expired. We are requesting
reapproval. The original zoning variance implementation was delayed by Paul Harding’s
four surgeries.

The subject property is the nationally significant E. Arthur Davenport House, a 1901 Frank
Lloyd Wright House. It is the first Frank Lioyd Wright Prairie House built in the Chicago
Area. It was published in the June 1901 edition of the Ladies Home Journal as “The Small
House with Lots of Room In it” and was exhibited widely before its completion in
November 1901. Given the national significance of the Frank Lloyd Wright House, it is
important that the garage reflect its aesthetic including the broad overhanging eaves. There
is an existing 100 year old Oak Tree which is an important part of the property that is
important fo preserve. It consirains the garage location. With these physical surroundings
coupled with the program for a two car garage and modest size family room, the garage
is sited in the only feasible location. With the broad eaves it would be impossible to fit the
structure on the site in between the tree with its root structure and the required side yard
setbacks without having the eaves encroach upon the side yard setback. The tapered
overhanging eaves would by necessity extend further into the side yard setback beyond the
building ordinance by 0 - 12 inches. It would be a hardship to forego the broad
overhanging eaves or to lose the tree, without a zoning variation.

New Zoning Variation

We are requesting approval to increase the permitted peak of the pitched roof by 2-0".
This includes a 2 construction tolerance contingency which is not likely to be required.
Please reference the Composite North Elevation drawing which shows the variance
requested. The existing Frank Lloyd Wright House has a 5:12 roof pitch. Given the
national prominence of the house it would be a hardship to build the garage with a roof
pitch different from the original 1901 Frank Lloyd Wright House. Another contributing
factor is that the Village ordinance penalizes most owners whose residential property is on
the east side of the north south streets due to the general sloping of the village topography
down toward the Des Plaines River. Property owners whose property backs up into railroad
embankments are also unfairly penalized.



Aichitectre
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HARDING PARTNERS

RESPONSES TO GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
Application for Zoning Variations

559 Ashland Avenue

1.18.1%

Section A

1. Required Information
e. The name, address and phone number of the applicant

Paul and Cheryl Harding
559 Ashland Avenue
River Forest, lllinois 60305
Phone: (312) 218-0042

£ If the applicant is not the owner of the property in question, (i) the name, address and
phone number of the owner, (i the interest of the applicant in the subject property, {iii]
proof of consent by the owner to the filing of the application, and (iv] any beneficiaries of
the owner or developer.

Not Applicable

g. The date of the application
January 18, 2019

h. Identification of the property in question by street address. If there is no sireef address,
the applicant must provide a description of the location of the property in relation to
surrounding streets and properties.

559 Ashland Avenue

i. A short, written description of the nature of the proposed variation, development or re-
development, and the proposed usefs).

See aftached document.
j. A plat of survey of the property which includes the location and dimensions of all
existing or planned easements, land subject to covenant, rights-ofway, scale and

north arrow.

This is included in the attached drawings.



Section B

.

The height in stories and feet, gross floor area, lot coverage [footprint area of the proposed
structures in relation to the area of the site, expressed as a percentage), and floor area ratio
of all existing or proposed buildings located on the lot where the development is fo take
place.

Zoning data is shown on attached Drawing A-010, Site Plan and Zoning Data

If the development is a multiple-family residential development, the number of one., two,
three-, or four-bedroom dwelling units proposed for construction.

Not Applicable

Dimensions of the development site, indicated along the properly line. Distances to all
buildings, structure, freestanding signs, on adjoining properties.

Site dimensions are shown on attached Drawing A-010.

The location of freestanding signs on the site.

Not Applicable

Identification of vehicular areas including parking areas, loading areas, and circulation
areas, and showing the layout and size of parking spaces, aisles and direction of travel

on or in lanes, aisles, or driveways.

Residential driveway is shown on an attached Drawing A-010. Parking is within the proposed
garage.

legal documentation establishing homeowners associations or other legal entities responsible
for contfrol over required common areas and facilifies.

Legal description is on the attached Plat of Survey.
It is also recommended that the application include photographs of the subject
property/building, and written testimony/letters from neighboring property owners

indicating support of proposed project.

Photographs of the subject property and proposed building is attached Drawing G-010.
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HARDING PARTNERS

RESPONSES TO THE STANDARDS FOR MAJOR VARIATIONS
Application for Zoning Variation

559 Ashland Avenue

1.18.19

STANDARDS FOR MAJOR VARIATIONS

Lf

The physical surroundings, shape or fypographical conditions of the specific property involved
with bring a specific hardship upon the owner as distinguished from an inconvenience if the
strict letter of the regulation were to be carried out;

The unique aspects of the physical surroundings are as follows:

o The nationally significant house is Frank Lloyd Wright's 1901 E. Arthur Davenport House. It
is recognized as being the “First Frank Lloyd Wright Prairie House to be built in the
Chicago Area”. It was nationally published and widely exhibited by Frank Lloyd Wright as
“The Small House with Lots of Room in it” when it was completed in 1901. It has been
included in numerous books on the architecture of Frank Lloyd Wright and other
publications including the New York Times and the Green Michelin Guide to Chicago. It
has been extensively restored at substantial cost by the current owners following the highest
national standards for historic preservation. Paul Harding is a Fellow of the American
Institute of Architects.

e The existing 100-year-old Oak Tree is a beautiful, mature tree located at the rear of the
property. According to our landscape architect, it is important to save this mature, beautiful
and healthy tree. The tree with its existing root structure is limiting the placement of the
garage.

¢ The exterior of the Davenport House is protected by a fagade easement and it cannot be
changed or added on to. Adding on fo the house or connecting an accessory structure is
not possible.

Given the national significance of the Frank Lloyd Wright House, it is important that the garage
reflect the aesthetic of the house, including the broad overhanging eaves. Due fo the physical
surroundings coupled with the program for a two car garage and modest size family room, the
garage is sited in the only feasible location. It is in the location of the non-original 1921
garage that is currently on the site. The proposed garage incorporates broad overhanging
eaves which are a defining feature of Frank Lloyd Wright's Prairie Houses. With the broad
eaves it would be impossible to fit the structure on the site in between the tree with its root
structure and the required side yard setbacks without having the eaves encroach upon the side

F\DVP\DocumenteiCode and Zoning'20130308 Zoning Variation ApplicationDVP-ADD INFO-051816-RF Resp 1o the St for Major doc



Zoning Variance Standards for Major Variations
January 18, 2019
Page 2

yard setback by an additional 12”. The tapered overhanging eaves would by necessity extend
further into the side yard setback beyond the building ordinance by O - 12 inches at the peak.
It would be a hardship to forego the broad overhanging eaves or fo lose the tree, without @
zoning variation,

We are also requesting approval to increase the permitted peak of the pitched roof by 2'-0”.
This includes a 2" construction tolerance contingency which is not likely to be required. Please
reference the Composite North Elevation drawing which shows the variance requested. The
existing Frank Lloyd Wright House has a 5:12 roof pitch. Given the national prominence of the
house it would be a hardship to build the garage with a roof pitch different from the original
1901 Frank Lloyd Wright House. Another contributing factor is that the Village erdinance
penalizes most owners whose residential property is on the east side of the north south streets
due fo the general sloping of the village topography down toward the Des Plaines River.
Property owners whose property backs up into railroad embankments are also unfairly
penalized.

2. The aforesaid unique physical condition did not result from an action of any person having an
interest in the property, but was created by natural forces or was the result or was the result of
governmental action, other than the adoption of this Zoning Ordinance, for which no
compensation was paid;

The aforesaid unique physical conditions did not result from actions of the current owners. They
were the product of the time and technology of 1901, Frank Lloyd Wright's architeciure, the
location of the 100 year old ook tree and the fact that the current zoning ordinance did not
exist when the original 1901 house and the current 1921 garage were built. This zoning
ordinance unintentionally penalizes property owners on the east side of north south streets.

3. The conditions upon which the petition for variation is based may not be applicable generally
to other property within the same zoning classification;

Given the unique physical circumstances and the national significance of the house, this
proposed variation would not be applicable to ancther property in this zoning classification.

4. The purpose of the variation is not based predominantly upon a desire for economic gain;

The E. Arthur Davenport House is being restored by the current owners for altruistic reasons
and is not being completed for financial gain. No one restores a Frank Lloyd House for
economic gain. The garage, with its extreme fidelity fo the original Frank Lloyd Wright, is not
being restored for economic gain either.

5. The granting of the variation shall not be detrimental to the public welfare or unduly injurious to

the enjoyment, use, or development value of other property or improvements in the
neighborhood in which the property is located;

PaDVPiDecumantsiCade and Zaning 200203108 Zoning Variatizn Applcatian\DVP-ADD INFO-051916-8F Respansas ta the Standards far Major Vanatian dac



Zoning Variance Standards for Major Variations
January 18, 2019
Page 3

The granting of the variation will not be detrimental of the public welfare or adversely impact
adjacent property. In fact, the restored Frank Lloyd Wright House with its proposed
appropriately designed garage will continue to be an important part of the architectural
heritage of River Forest and the United States. If granted, the proposed variation will provide
lasting value to the Village of River Forest and its residents, including the immediate
neighborhood.

6. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light air to adjacent property; or
substantially increase danger of fire, or otherwise endanger the public safety or substantially
diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood;

The proposed variation with the additional O - 12 inches of tapered eave on the south fagade
will not impair daylight and air to the adjacent two garages. It will not substantially increase
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety. Oak Park permits eaves within 12" of the
property line and there have not been any issues. The proposed garage along with the
restored Frank Lloyd Wright house improves property value within the neighborhood. The
modest height variation at the peak of the roof will not adversely impact the two adjacent
garages or the adjacent property.

7. That the granting or the variation would not unduly tax public utilities and facilities in the area;

Clearly the eave setback variation from 0” to 12" would not increase water consumption, gas
consumption or electric consumption. The increase in height of the ridge of the garage is
extremely small in volume and would not impact water consumption, gas consumption, or
electric consumption.

8. That there is no means other than the requested variation by which the alleged hardship or
difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient fo permit a reasonable use of the

subject property;

There is no means other than the requested variation by which the alleged hardship can be
avoided or remedied.

FADVPIDecumentsiCode and Zoning' 20196308 Zoning Varation Applicaton'DVP-AD0 INFO-051918-RF Responses (o the Stardards for Major Vaniation doc
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” FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT BUILDING CONSERVANCY

8 March 2019

Mr. Cliff Radatz

Building Official — Administration

Village of River Forest Zoning Board of Appeals
400 Park Avenue

River Forest, IL 60305

Re: Application for Zoning Variation for the E. Arthur Davenport House

Dear Mr. Radatz,

This letter is in support of the request of Paul and Cheryl Harding for a zoning variance for the
roof height of their proposed garage at 559 Ashland Avenue, River Forest. It is our
understanding from the documents provided us by Mr. Harding that the roof ridge would
project above the current zoning allowance by 2°-4.” The proposed garage appears to be
complimentary to the Hardings™ house and we believe this amenity is likely to contribute to the
long-term preservation of the house.

The Frank Lloyd Wright Building Conservancy applauds the restoration work the Hardings
have done on their house, known historically as the Davenport House, designed by Frank
Lloyd Wright in 1901. Wright is widely considered to be America’s most important architect
and one of its most significant artists. The mission of the Frank Lloyd Wright Building
Conservancy, founded in 1989, is to facilitate the preservation and maintenance of the
remaining structures designed by Frank Lloyd Wright through education, advocacy,
preservation easements and technical services.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Barbara Gordon

Executive Director

53 W. Jackson Blvd. Suite 1120 ' Chicago, IL 60604 ' T 312.663.5500 | F 312.663.5505
savewright.org | preservation@savewright.org



Zoning Review Information

Address: 559 Ashland Avenue
Date of Submission:

Date of Review:

1/18/2019

Contact: Paul Harding Telephone #: 312.218.0042
Revised: 03.08.19
For Review and Building Permit
Zoning District : R-2
Use: |Detached Garage for Single Family Residence ]

Accessory Structure

Permitted Use

Lot Area Lot Width Lot Depth Lot Area
50.00] 157.2950| 7864.75|
Lot Coverage Allowed Proposed
30% allowed for the R2 District 2359.43 1956.62 |
24.88%
Floor Area Ratio Allowed Proposed
40% allowed for the R2 District 3145.90 2444.20 v
31.08%
Setbacks Required Proposed
Accessory structure
Rear 30% of Lot Depth 47.1885 32.0000 ™
Is the Accessory Structure located in the rear 30% of the lot? Yes
(If not, must comply with setbacks for the main building.)
Side Yard
10-8-7C 2 ¢ 3'to bldg North 3.0000 7.00000 M
10-8-7C 2 ¢ 2'to eave 2.0000 31250, ©
Side Yard
10-8-7C 2 ¢ 3'to bldg South 3.0000 5.00000 ™M
10-8-7C 2 ¢ 2 to eave 2.0000 1.0000f ©
South Roof Eave setback approved by
Rear Yard by Zoning_; Variation on 8-22-16
10-8-7C 2 ¢ 3'to bldg East 3.0000 56400
?
10-8-7C 2 ¢ 2'to eave 2.0000 26400 [de

Accessory Structure



Zoning Review Checklist

5'-0" Clear required where adjacent to ComEd power lines

Building Height Ridge

Height above grade in feet
Story Height

Off-Street Parking

Garage spaces

Does the Accessory Structure cover more than 30% of the Rear Yard?

Rear Yard Depth

Lot Width at Rear Yard
Area of Rear Yard

X 30%

Allowable Area of Acc. Bldg

85.27
50.00
4263.50
0.30
1279.05

5!
Allowed Proposed
18’ 20
15 1
Required Proposed
2 2

No

N/A

& B

Accessory Structure



559 Ashland Avenue
Area Calculations

Lot Area

Allowed Coverage
Allowed FAR

Lot Coverage - Existing

First Floor Area
Detached Garage
Open Porch

Lot Coverage - New
First Floor Area
Detached Garage
Open Porch

Floor Area - Existing
Floor Area - existing

Detached Garage

Existing
Existing
Existing

Total

Existing
Proposed
Existing

Total

1st floor

2nd floor

Attic
Existing

garage allowance (up to 500 s.f)

Floor Area - Proposed
Floor Area - Proposed

Detached Garage
garage allowance

1st floor
2nd floor
Attic
Proposed

Revised:

50.0000

0.3000
0.4000

71312017
11/13/2018

157.2950

1062.6360
414.7323
0.0000
0.0000
1477.3683

1062.6360
893.9791
0.0000
0.0000

1956.6151

1062.6360
987.5833
0.0000
414.7323
-414.7323
2050.2193

1062.6360
987.5833
0.0000
893.9791
-500.0000
2444.1984

7864.7500

2359.4250
3145.9000



559 Ashland Avenue
Revised:

House - 1st floor - Existing to remain

A 10.9700
B 18.9800
C 8.0400
D 0.3200
E 8.0600
old bay, new is smallel F 3.1100

House - 1st floor - Proposed
Existing to remain

House - 2nd floor - Existing to remain

a 10.9700
b 18.9800
c 8.0400

House - 2nd floor - Proposed
Existing to remain

71312017
11/13/2018

14.4500 158.5165
37.5600 712.8888
14.4500 116.1780
8.4000 2.6880
4.0200  32.4012
12.8500  39.9635
1062.6360

1062.6360

0.0000
1062.6360

14.4500 158.5165
37.5600 712.8888
14.4500 116.1780

987.5833

987.5833
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

087.5833



559 Ashland Avenue 71312017
Revised: 11/13/2018

House - Attic half story - Existing to remain
a
b
&

House - Attic half story - Proposed
Existing to remain

Detached Garage - Existing
a 20.3350 20.3950
b

Detached Garage - Proposed

a 25.5833 25.5833

b 19.4167 12.3333
Open Porch - Existing

a

b

0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

0.0000

414.7323
0.0000

414.7323

654.5069
2394721

893.9791

0.0000
0.0000

0.0000



CLENT

ARCHTECT

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

MECHANCAL ENGINEER

CIVIL ENGINEER

LANDSCAPE
ARCHTECT

PAUL AND CHERYL HARDING
569 ASHLAND AVENUE
RIVER FOREST, ILLINOIS 60305

HARDING PARTNERS

224 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVENUE SUITE 245
CHCAGO, ILLINOIS 60604

312.922.2600 Tel

GOODFRIEND MAGRUDER STRUCTURE LLC
53 WEST JACKSON BOULEVARD SUITE 352
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60604

312.265.2645 Tel

ARCHTECTURAL CONSULTING ENGINEERS
OAK PARK, ILLINOIS

TERRA ENGINEERING
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

CYLA DESIGN
OAK PARK, ILLINOIS

E. ARTHUR DAVENPORT

HOUSE

GARAGE

EXISTING HOUSE

ISSUED FOR ZONING VARIACE
01.18.19

© HARDING PARTNERS 2017

PROPOSED GARAGE




BIC DOCUMENTS

THESE DRAWRGE AND SPECFICATIONS ARE BD
PACHAGE" DOCLMENTS WHICH NOCATE THE GENERAL
EXTENT OF THE WORK A0D SYSTEMS PERFORMANCE OF
THE PROECT i TERIS OF THE DIVENSION OF THE
BULDING. THE TYPE OF STRUCTURAL, MECHANCAL

s .
OF THE CONTRACT DOCLMENTS. ON THE BASS OF THE
GENER AL PERFORMANCE CRITERIA AND GENERAL EXTENT
OF WORK INDICA TED, CESORIEED OR REQURED, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL ESTABUSH A COST WITH
SUDCONTRACTORS AND FURNSGH ANDINSTALL ALL MEMS
REGLUFED FOR THE PROPER PERFORMANCE, EXECLITION
AND COMPLETION OF THE WORK
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AREA OF ZONING VARJANCE REQUESTED
VILLAGE OF RIVER FOREST CALCULATIONS
INCLUDING A 2 CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCE
CONTINGENCY

THE PROPOSED ZONING VARIANCE 15 A PRODUCT OF A UNIQUE VILLAGE REQUIREMENT THAT TIES THE HEIGHT OF A
GARAGE ROOF AT THE REAR OF THE PROPERTY TO THE FRONT SIDEWALK ALONG THE STREET, BEING ON THE EAST
SIDE OF ASHLAND INSTEAD: OF THE WEST SIDE OF ASHLAND 15 THE PRIMARY CAUSE OF THE ZONING YARIANCE
AEQUEST. AN 1 1/2°OF THE ZONING VARIAMCE IS ATTRIBUTABLE TO MATCHING THE ROOF DESIGN OF THE 1901
FRAMK LLOYD WRIGHT HOUSE. 2 OF THE ZONING VARIATION 15 TO PROVIDE A CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY
REFLECTING NORMAL COMSTRUCTION TOLERENCES. ITWILL NOT LIKELY BE NEEDED: BUT IT MUST BE CARRIED,

EXCLUDING THE FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT ROOF FLARES WHICH ARE VERY SMALL THE RDOF RIDGE IS 181 1/2" ABOVE
THE FINISHED FLOOR OF THE GARAGE. ON TOF OF THAT INCLUDED 15 A CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCE CONTINGENCY
CF 2

a PROPOSED ZONING VARIANCE FOR RIDGE OF ROOF

P ELEV 20°- F ABOVE SIDEWALK
ELEV 118.7

s $CURRENT 2ONING ALLOWANCE
ELEV. 18- 0" ABOVE SIDEWALK

ELEV 1T 7
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GENERAL

GECY  BEFORE SUBMITTNG 4 PROPOSAL FOR THE WIORK THE CONTRACTOR SHALL U'EITTFE NEM&S
AND ACCUAINT HIMSELF FULLY WITH THE EXISTRG CONDITORS TEMPGRART CONSTRLGTI)
CUANTITEES AND TYPES OF EQUIPMERT REQUIRED TS HIS BID SHALL NCLUDE ALL SUMS HEOUIEED TOD:
THE WORK WITHIN THE EXBTING CONDITIONS. GERUFTION OF HORMAL AGTITTIES N THE WOR AREA MUIST
BEKEFTTO A NNMM

GEQZ THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FELDVERFY ALL EXSTING CONSTRUCTION DIMENS ONE Lﬁuﬁﬂﬂsﬂeﬁ
AND ELEVATIONS FOR CONFORMANCE WWTH THE DRAVINGS AL DECREPANCIES SHALL B2 BROUIGHT 10
THE ATTENTICN OF THE ARCHTECT IMMEDUATE LY

GEO3  UNLESS NOTED DTHERWSE DF‘AI.S SECTIONS. AND NOTES 0N THE DRAWNGS AAE MTENDED TO
BETYPIIAL FOR SHELAR CONDITIONS

BE 02 (MMEMSIONS ON STRUCTURAL DRAVINGS ARE TO BE CHECKED AGAINST THE DRAVINGE OF OTHER
DHECIPLINES AND ALL DISCREPANG ES SMALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTON OF THE ARCHITEST
IMUEDIATELY

GE WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL FOR LNTELS WETAL WIALL FRAMNG. BHELF
AMGLES SIDEAND LOCATION OF SLOPES DEPRESSED AREAS, FINISH FILLS. CHAMFERS GROCVES.
SLEEVES NSERTE ETC

GECE  COORDIRATE WiITH MECHANCALELECTRICALPLUMENG DRAMNGS FOR DUCTWORAK, FIPE SLEEVES
FLOOR DRAINS, NSERTS HANGERS TRENCHES PITS PADS. WALL AND SLAB OPENINGS. CONDUT AUNS N
\]-Eummsmsm SEE AND LOCATION DF MACHIVE DR EQUIPMENT SUPPORTS BASES ANCHORB0UTS

GECT ELEVATIONS SHOWN REFER TO PROUECT CATUR VitiCH & T/ FIRET FLOCA= 10040

GE U4 SHOP DRAWRGE PREPARED B THE CONTRASTOR ANDIR HIS SUFPLERS SHALL BE REVEWEDBY
THE ARCHITECT CHLY FOR CONFORMANCE WITH THE CESIIN INTENT NG WORK SHALL BE STRATED
VATHOUT SLICH REVEW

GEDS  3HOP DRAWNGS PREPARED BY SUPPLERS AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL BE REVEVED By ThE
CONTRACTOR PRICR TG SUANGSION TO THE ARCHITECT

GE 1 DESGH LOADS. ALLOWAEILE STRESSES AND STRUCTURAL CARACITIES ARE RASED O THE CHICAGD
BULGIG COOE WiTH LOCAL AMENDMENTS

DESGN WD LOADS
MAN WD RESISTING SYSTEM 20 PSF
COMPONENTS L CLADOING MPEF
DE SN FLOOA | VE LCADS
GARAGE FLOOH 50 PSP
DESIGN SKOVT LCADS & ROOF LIVE LDADS
GROUND ENOW LOAD Py 30 PEF
EALANCED SLOPED ROOF L] mErer
UNBALANCED SLOPED RDOF
WINDWRRD STUE 0.0 PSP
LEEWRRD SITE 3PS
GE SUBMITTALS ARE REQURED FOR ALL PRE.FABRICATED
ITENES.
SHORNG AND BRACING

E ] mmmwmmwmmmmmwmsmnwmmn FINAL
ERECTED POSINION AS FART OF THE TOTAL COMPLETED STRUCTURE  PRONDE TEMPORARY SHORNG,
GUYING AND BRACING AS REQUIRED UNTR ALL CONSTRUCTION AFFECTING LOAD CARRYING MEMEERS AND
LATERAL STABLITY IS COMPLETED:

SBL CONTRACTOR SnALL BE SOLELY RESPONSELE FOR STABALITY OF STRUCTURE TS PARTS AND J08
SITE SAFETY BT U5E OF GUYNG SRACINT SHORING BARRCADES SAFETT RALINGS AND DEVIGES DURNG
THE ENTRE PEROO OF CONSTRUCTION

$B07  CONTRACTCR B FULLY RESPONSIELE FOR FROVIDING ALL TEMPCRARY SHORING AND ERACING OF
EXISTNG ELEMENTS DUR NG CONSTRUCTION ALL SHORING SHALL BE ADEQUATE 10 SUPPORT ALL
LOADNGS DRIV MODFICATION OF THE EXISTING EULONG AND ERECTION CF THE NEVY STRUCTURAL
SUPRORT SYSTEY TEMPORARY SHORMNG MUST REMAR B PLACE LINTIL ALL NEVI STRUCTURAL MEVEERS
SUPPORTING SHORED ELEMENTS ARE IV FLACE AND ALL NEVY CONNE CTIONS COMPLETED
EXCAYKTIONAND BACKFRL

EEU’ BEFGIE ANY OTHER BULDNGS OPERATIONS ARE STARTED. REMOVE ALL BTLIMNOUE PAVENENT
VEL ABANDONED FOUNDATIONS BLACK LOAM QRGANIC MATERIAL AND FLL ENCOUNTERED
lfﬂ’Hll THE AREA T BE GLOLPIED BY NEW CONSTRUCTION NONE OF THIS RATERIAL OR DTHER
EXCAVATED Or-SITE SOLS WHICH ARE FOUND TD BE UNSUABLE SHALL BE USED FOR FILL WITHIN OR.
ADUACENT TO THE BULDING  5TORE GRAVEL OW SITE FOR POTENTIAL RELSE

EBD GENEIMMMEMWMFOD‘NGSMLW NCIT LESS THAN £° ABOVE
SCHEQULED ELEVATIONS OF BOTTOMS OF FOCTINGS  FINAL EXCAVATIN TO UNDISTURBED 500 AT
REQURED FOCTHNG ELEVATION Sml.l BE DOIE BY HAND NOT WCRE THAN 28 HOURS BEFORE THE
FOOTMNG 5 FLACED

EBOG  ALL NECESSARY CHANGES IN ELEVATION OF VIALL FOOTINGS SHALL BE MADE N STEPS OF KOT
MORE THAN 70" HIGH AND A MINSMUM OF 4.0° APART EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE DETALED

EBCS  AFTER EACAVATING FOR ALL EARTH-SUFPORTED SLABS NG PRICA TOPLACING FiLL THE EXPOSED
NATURAL SOL SHALL BE COMPALTED TO 55% %% OF ASTM 01437 (MDOFED PROCTOR; MAXHIUIM DENSTY
AT OPTINUE MOETURE CONTENT

EBS SEE REPORT FORFL L AND FEL REQUIRED TO ESTASLEEM FINAL
SUB.GRADES. ALL EAATH-SUPPCRTED SLABS SHALL MAVE ATLEAST £ OF CAS DRECTLY BELOCW THE SLAE
COMPACTED T S5 %5 % OF ASTM 01357 (IMO0F ED PROCTOR) UWAXMUM DENETTY AT DFT MU MOSTURE
CONTENT

EBOS WD

EBOT AL S04 SUPPDRTED FOUKDATIONS SALL BE FOUNDED UPON UNDETURBED. NATURAL
SUBGAADE WITH A MINMUM ALLCHIABLE BEARING CAPACTY OF 1000 PSF AS NOCATED N THE
GEOTECHMICAL REPOATREFERENCED I NOTE EB *4 AND AS FELD WERIFED AND AFPROVED BY THE
OAVNER'S SOIL TESTING LABORATORY THE FOOTING ELEWATIONS AND SOL BEARMG CAPACITES A5

THE ARE FROM THE S0 BOAMG DATA FINAL EXACT ELEVATIONS AND
S0 BEARMG I'JPRCHBS SHALL BE FELL DETERMINED AND VERIFIED BY THE DVW/NER S SMWSTHG
mefm REVEWED BY THE ARCHTECTENGINEER PROR TO PLACEMENT DF CONCRETE  THI

ONTRACTOR SHALL MMEDIATEL'Y NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT M THE EVENT THAT THE SO0 CDNDH'JGNS

EN‘WWYFWTHDSEMEDNMDEW(

EBIE WD

EBO2 BACKFLL AGANST §'DES OF FOURDATION WALLS SHALL BE PLACED SMULTANECUSLY ON BOTH
SIDES T2 THE TP OF THE WALL

EB1D MOWUD SLABS FOOTINGS OR SLARS SPALL BE FLACED DNTO OR AGANST SUBGRADE CONTAINNG
FREE WATER FROST OR CE

EE11 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESS AR Y MEASURES TO/PREVENT ANY FRIOST OF CE
FRCU PENETRATNG ANY FOCTINGS OR SLAB SUBGRACE BEFORE AND AFTER PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE
UNTE S04 AAE FULLY PRO THE BLILDING 5

EE'Z THE COMCRETE FOR EACH ISOUATED FOOTING SHALL BE PLACED N ONE (1) CONTINUOUS
PLACEMENT

EB'Z AL PERMETER WALL AND COLUMN FOOTINGS SrALL BEAR A MINMUM OF §0° BELDW FINISHED
GRADE

EB12  POR ADDITIONAL SITE CONDITIONS. FOUNDATION CORSTRUCTION CONSDERATIONS AXD
RECOUMENDATIONS. REFES T0 THE SECTECHNICRL REROST

DL7 ALL WOOD DONETRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE ‘NATIONAL DESIGN SPECFICATOM FOR WOOD
CONSTRUCTON LATEST EDMON, BY THE NATIONAL FOREST PRODUCT ASSOC KTION

o2 SJ::N STRUGTURAL LUMBER SHALL nmE THE FOLLOVRNG MINIMUM N GRADE UNT STRESSES

Fus 1&',“-
FoPARALLEL® T80
Fr PEAPENGICULAR = E25pu
Fr= 300 psi
Es TED DX pe

BLY ALL LUNBER SHALL HAVE AN AVERAGE WOETURE CONTENT OF NOT MORE THAN T3 FERCENT
DL4 BOLTHEADS & MUTS BEAR NG ON WODD SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH STANDARD CUT WASHERS
L3 ALL ¥OOD N CONTACT WTH CONCRETE SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED

MALED COMMECTIONS FOR WOCD SHULBEN ADANCE WeTH
REQbﬁB\IEITSOF THE 200% B0

COMCRETE ARD EORMWORK
GOt AL CONCRETE VUORH SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITIGN OF THE FOLLOWRNG ANERICAN
GONCRETE NSTITUTE FUBLICATIONS
N AC 304 AL
L=k

ACINS ACIE

COO2  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL B REm&EmeDm‘lﬁ'miLmaTmuD
PUI\‘.EHEN TOF MSERTS EMBEDDED PLATES MASDNA' REGLETS SLEEVES DUCT WORK. PADS

OR BOLTS THE INSERTS Mmﬂ MTES E"C SHALLNOT INTERFERE WiTH CONCRETE
n.{-rmﬁ:mmwcam THE GEWERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERFY ALL DPENINGS THROUCH WALLE
WiTTH SHOF DRAWINGS, SHOWING OPEKNGS IN THE SLARS INCLUDING BUT NOT LMITED TO: SLEEWE SOES
ANDLOCATIONS DUCT S2ES AND LOCATIONS ETC

CO02  SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR TYPE AND LOCATION OF ALL ARCHTECTURAL FIRISHES FLOOR
FHISRES FLOCR DEFRESSIONS. AND CURES AND FOR, BLL VAATERPROCE ING AND/OR DRMEPROOFING
TETALS GEE MECHANCAL ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBNG DRANING S FOR ADDMONAL WALL ANDOR SLAR
OFENNGE HOT SHOWN 0N THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

CO0d  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CETALED DRAWINGS SHOWAND THE LOCATIONS OF ALL
CONSTRUCTION JOINTS. CURBS, AND SLAB DEPRESSIONS, IF ANY AND DESCRIBE THE CONCRETE PLACEMENT
SEQUENCE  ALL CURES SHALL BE R AT LEAST 1841 ANE #3 AT 15" CIC DOWELS

T THE STRUCTURE BELOWY, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
0005 COMCRETE SHALL DEVELOP MINIWUM 25 DAY STRENGTH AS FOLLOWS
FOOTINGS AMD FOUNDATIONS MMNT (143 PCF) fe=
SLARS ON GRADE MMANT (145 PCF) o=

D05 AL CONCRETE EXPOSED TO THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE AR- ENTRAINED VWATER RECUCND
PLASTICENG ADUIKTURES MAY BE USED. PEND NG APPROVAL OF THE ARCHTECT

COOT MO CALCAUM CHUORIDE OR CHLORIDE- 10N PRODUCING ADH XTURE SMALL BE USED IN ANY CONCRETE

4WCPEE
3xCPy

COCS  FORMAOAK FOR ALL CORCRETE VWHIGH VWILL BE EXPOSED IN THE COMPLETED BULDING SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTION FROM & SUTASLE PLASTIC SURFACED PLYWOOD WHICH WILL FRCOUCE AN ACCERTABLY
SMOCTH SURFACE ALSO SEE THE SFECFICATIONS

CON% VERTCAL WALL CONSTRUCTION JONTS SHALL BE FORMED WITH VERTICAL BLLAHEADS AND
KEYWIAYS WIALL RENFORCEMENT SmALL BE CONTINUOUS THROUGH THE JOWNT OR SHALL BE DOWELED WM
AN EQUNASLENT AREAOF REINFOCRCEMENT

O AL CONSTRUCTION JONTS SHALL BE WIRE-BRUSHED AND CLEANED IMUETIATELY FRICR TC PLACING
KEW CONCRETE  ALLEW 74 HOUIRS MINBALIN T ELAPSE BETWEEN PLACEMENTS

Coat oD

CO 2 EXPOSED EXTERNAL CONCRETE CORNERS SHALL BE CHAMFERED PER ARSCHOETARS
COT1 INTE ROR SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BE

THE PLANS, THICKENED OR DEPRESSED FOR THE DETALS D ABS SHALL MAINT,
FULL THIEKNESS UNLESS MOTED OTHERWISE. SEE NOTE RS 08 FOR THE PLACEWENT OF WELDED WRE

FABRIC K VAPOR RETARDED SHALL BE PROVICED UNDER ALL INTERIOR SLABS DN GRADE PEA THE PROJECT
SPECFICATIONS

£G4 SLABSON GRADE SHALL BE PLACED N ALTERNATE STRIPSWITH A NAJMUM WIDTH OF +3-07 ORAS
SHIMIN ON FLAN  CORTROL JONTS SHALL BE CUT WITHIN A 5-12 HOURS AFTER THE CONCRETE HAS SET
CONTROL JONTS SHALL NOT EXCEED 150" NTERVALS (N EACH DIRECTION. AND SHALL BE LOCATED TO
CORFORMYITH BAY SPACING YWHEREVER POSSBLE (1E AT COLUMN CENTERLINES HALF-BAYS THIRD-BAYS)

C215  SLOPE CONCRETE SLASS WHERE REQUIRED O FLOOR DRANS SHOWN DN THE AACHTECTURAL AND
PLUMBING DRAVIINGE MAINTAIN MNBEIN SLAB THICENE S5E5 A5 SHOWN ON THE STAUCTURAL TRAWNGS

G096 KD EAB SHALL HAVE COLD JOMNTS IN A HOREONTAL PLANE  CONSTRUCTION JOINTS N ELEVATED
CONCRETE ON BETAL DECK SHALL BE MADE AT THE THIRD POT OF THE SPAN.

COIT WD
WISHEI:CCFMNMMM WBADE W AN STRUCTURA. MEMEER VITTHOUT THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE

RENFORCENENT ETEEL

R0 AL CONCRETE RENFORCEMENT SHALL BE DETARLED FABRICATED LABELED SUPPCRTED AND
‘SRACED N FORMS, PLACE N ACCH
OUTLINES IN THE LATEET EDITIONS OF THE "BUILDING CODE RE DUREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE"
{ACI 318| AND THE' TETALS AND DETALING OF CONCRETE ENF@EE*NT‘MMH- ATERDAY CURTED
BARS LIEE DELECTRIC MATERIL FOR BAR SUPPORTS AND NYLOW WRE

L=t 5 INCLUCING BTEEL B2ES, SPAZING.
AND PLACEMENT EHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR FEUE-\' FRICA TO FABRICATION

RSUE AL RENFORCEVENT STEEL SHALL BE HIGH STRENGTH MEW BRLLET STEEL GONFORMING T0) THE
LATEST EDITION OF ASTU A 678 GRADE 50

RE04 AL WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL COWFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION OF ASTM A 185

THE FOLLOW CLERAR COVER SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR RENFORCEMENT N CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE
WLESS NOTED OTHERVRSE
CAST AGRINST ANDF PERMANENTLY EXPUSED TO EARTH ¥
[EXPOZED TH) ESRTH DR WEATHER
#5 THROUGH #15 BARS
% BARS 58 DA WIRE AND SMALLER
WOT EXPOSED TOWEATHER N CONTACT WITH GROUND
SLads &WILLS g
PERS Cw
WEM TES AND STRALPS 8=

ASCE  FROVIOE ANEQUATE BOLSTERS. HIGH CHARS. SUFPORT BARS ETC. TO MANTAIN SPECFED
CLEARAMCES FOR THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF ALL REMNFOACEMENT BARS. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS 84 SPACER
BARS N WALLE AND SLARS TO SUPPORT DOVPELS. AS REDURED WELDED WIRE FABRIC GHALL BE
SUPPORTED N PROF AN

RELT  ALL EVBEDMENT LENGTHE SHALL CONFCRN TO THE LATEST ECITON OF ACE318

RSCE AL AEMNFORCEMENT SPLICES SHALL BE LAP SPLICED AND WRED TDGETHER N CONTACT SPLCE
LENGTHE SHALL COMFORM T0 THE LATEST ACI CR MERM FOR STE AKD TYPE OF RERFORCEUENT STEEL AND
CONCRETE COMPRESSNE STRERGTHE SPECFED UNLESE NOTED OTMERVIESE. MM MUl LAP SHALLBE 40
BAR DIAMETERS

RECS  ALL WELDED WRE FABRIC SHALL BE LAPPED TWO (2] FULL MESH PANELS AT SIDE AND END LAPS AND
TIED SECURELY. ADOITOMAL REMFORCEMERT WHERE SHOWN OH THE DRAVINGS. PLACE MESH 1"
FROM THE TCP OF SLABS MO ELECTRICAL COMDUIT SHALL BE PLACED ABOVE WELDED WRE FABRIC SLABE

.

W

REL WO RENFORCEMENT STEEL SHALL BE WELEED IN ANYHAY UNLESS PRIOR WAITTEN AFPROVAL &
GVEN BY THE ARCHITECT

RET1 CORNER BARS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT WALL CORNERS EQUAL TO THE HORIEOWTAL WALL
RENFORCEMENT

RS2 AL CONCRETE FORMED SLAB OR WALL DPENINGS SHALL BE RENFORCED VATH 242 BAAS PLACED
OME N EACH FACE AT 42 DEGAEES TO OPENNG CORNERS

A5} LNLESSNOTED OTHEAWEE ALL CONCRETE WaORN SHALL CONTAN AT LEAST WNMUM
RENFOACEMENT AS REQUIRED BY AL 314

RETd  PROVIDE EFCXY COATED REINFORCEMENT AT ALL EXTERIOR CONCRETE MCLUDING WALLS

ENGINEERED LUNEER

EL1 ALLWOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TG THE MATIONAL DESIGH SPECFICATION FOR W00
CONSTRUCTION" LATEST EDITION BY THE NATIONAL FOREST PROCUCT ASSOCATION

ELZ ALLLNLS ARE TONHANE THE FOLLOAYING MNIMLIM STRUCTLIRAL PROPERTES
For B

Fi= 288 i

Fo= 750 b8l (FERPENDHCULAR |
Fi= 2570 oei |PARALLEL!

E= 1900 i

EL3 BOLTHEADS & NUTS BEARING DN WOOD SHALL BE BRCY WASHERS

EE2 MINALLM NALED CONNECTIONS FOR WIDOD FRAMNG MEMAER 5 SHALL BE N ACCORDANCE NITH
REQUIRE MENTS OF THE 2009 B

ELG MICROLLAM [LVL) AND PARALLAM [PEL) BEAMS AND COLUMNS ARE MANUFACTURED BY
WETERHAUSER: | TRUSS-JOIET MACMILLAN

EL& ALL MULTIPLE LAMBATED HEADERS SHALL BE NALED TOGETHER M ACCORDANCE ¥ATH THe
WANLFACTURES RECONMENDATION

PLIWOOD SHEATHING

PSI01. AOOF SHEATHING SHALL BE WENLMUM 5’ THICK NOMINAL. C-0K AR EXPOSURE 1 3275 LAY UPViTH
18* CLEAR BETWEEN PANELS TD ALLOW FOR EXPANSION PROVDE WNIUM ONE PANEL EDOE CLIP PER
sonm

F5 00 FLOOR SHEATHING MIN 344" (NOMINAL | C-D AFR RATED SHEATRING EXPOSURE 1 22004 TOMGUE-ANDH
BROCVE EDGE SEALED PANELS

P35 I3 FASTEN PLYWOCD DECK sNITH 10c MALEATE G0 ATRENEL EDGES AND AT <2 D0 AT INTERMEDATE
SUPPORTE (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWIEE]

PE04 GRADE G4 EXTEROR
MODULUS OF ELASTIETTY: 1800, 008 P&
MINRILY VORKING STRESSES DRY LSE CONDITION

EXTREME FBER 4 BENDING Fbe 000 P
TENZHON I PLAKE OF PLYS. Fle 2000 i
COMPRESSICN IN PLANE OF PLYS Fer  wdipn
SHEAR INPLANE PERFENDICULAR 10 PLYS Frs  80m
SHEAR IN PLANE OF FLYS: Fs=  Tipgm

BEARNE PERPENDICULAR TOIPLANE OF PLYS Fo:  3aosi

(SR CLT 5148 3 10 12 HOURS AFTER FOUR
WAL JONTSPREING BT OCEN|

FLLXONT 1 CONCRETE SLABON

WITH SEALANT | / GRADE SEE PLAN
L3 v r g meeo
e s il ELskA

bl
o s e ok AT

SLAB CONTROL JOINT

COMC WALLGHADE BIEAL SEE PLANS

SLAB OW (G RADE
SEEPLANS

ks CONT

g&wn& SLAE EDCE AT ALL WALLS WHERE
SLAB 5 NOT RESTING ON CONT FOOTING

B SCALE J,§L‘%B EDGE

.~ ARCHFINEN

TFRSTFLODR
1S b

: i
: — 12145 TR

C IYP GRADE BEAM DETAIL

SCALE 1"=

42 ¥ | ARCHFNEH

_ TERST FLOOR
e o

o e
=~ [ 1) # DORIEL W TH STANDARD ACES
DEGREE 00K i 10" EMBEDMENT
1T eE TRl

| -""3;'5
-

oA

D GRADE BEAM @ PIER DETAIL

SCALE 1" =¥

-8

1€

1 EQUN

T
BUNADIES

oy -

SPLICE BARS —

DUANTITY AS WALL CR
GRADE SEAI BARS
BEMNG SPLCED AND
SHALL EXTEND TO FAR
EACE OF A0MCENT
WALL (R GRADE BEAM

OPTIDNAL REY

e BN
OO TH BRCH
bl o7 | LR

GRAGE BEAM 15708,
TAPUND

12 DR CONCFIER
TRUND

1

ATION PLAN

ELEVATONS INDICATED ARE RELATVE T LOCAL DATUM. TFRST FLOOR = 53700

DRANING S FOR ADDTMIONAL DIMENZIONS AND INFORMATION

SEEARCHITECTURAL
TYPICAL 506 PRONVIDE 37500G REINF WITH WYUF S48 w1 2497 4 OVER WAPOR RETARDER IMER & DRAINAGE BED

T4

3

| . | PLAN AT INTERSECTION

E IYP. CORNER BARS @ GRADE BEAM

4

-5
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THESE DRAWKNGS AND SPECRICATIONS ARE BD PACKAGE"
DOCUVENTS WHCH RDCATE THE GENERAL EXTENT OF
THE WORK AND S¥STEMS PERFORMANCE OF THE PROJECT

WTH SUBCONTRACTORS
TEMS REQURED FOR THE PROPER
e — EXECLMION AND COMPLETION OF THE WIORK.

AO00000pR00

L

5
FUTURE CHARGING > ' ]I

STATION NO 2 5D FOR P0G WARIANCE 01.78.19

SEED FOR BULING PESMT L AL
COMNSLLTANT REVEW 3307
CONSLTANT MEETMNG 7 0BG
FESSUED FOR CHELT PRICGIMNG 52416
DESCRPTION DATE

-~
o
Sﬂnu,nw

/ % FUTURE HYAC !

. L S o e | E. ARTHUR DAVENPORT

| i ELECTRICAL FANEL 13
: : - ELECTRIC HOUSE

200 AMP WITH 200 -
| | P DISCONNECT SERVICE
f !\ [WITH UNERGRCUND

; v |eerviceTo
| Ly o PAREsEAY o R FUTURE
T ] RRe e, M cocees

]
/ : s, - e
‘ -,

GARAGE

559 ASHLAHD AVENLE RIVER FOREST, LUNOS 80205

1

I

! ISSUED FOR ZONING VARIACE
'i CLENT
I

1

=]

PAUL AND CHERYL HARDING
559 ASHLAND AVENE
ANVER FOREST. LLNCES 50305

ARCHTECT

HARDING PARTMERS
. 224 SOUTH MOHGAN AVENLE SUITE 248
CHICAGD. LUNOS 40804
31219222600 Tu
1 312 922.8222 Fan

STHLUCTLRAL

STATIONNO 1 ‘

wan

5
‘l FUTURE CHARGING

ENGENEER
MAGRLLER STRUCTLRE LLC
53 WEST JACKSON BOULEY ARD SUUTE 357
CHCAGD, LLNGS 60804
| 112,285 2645 Tel

C FLOOR PLAN e —

=10 | ARCHTECTURAL CONSULTING
| ENGINEERS

m

DAK PARK, LUNDS.

ELECTRICAL PLAN

DATE (\MD0 YY)

01.1819
SHEET MO
E-100

FLE NAME

BLDG - DVP - 20160101

3/8/2019 12:09:31 PM  P\DVP\Drawings\BMWodes\DVP - GARAGE_Large Size.rvt

3 2 © HARCING PARTNERS 2017




400 Park Avenue
River Forest, IL 60305
Proad Hadioge Tel: 708-366-8500

Bright Fulure

OO S kD 1o Village of River Forest
RIVE% Village Administrator’s Office

MEMORANDUM

Date: February 22,2019
To:  Chairman Martin and Zoning Board of Appeals
From: Lisa Scheiner, Assistant Village Administrator

Subj: Proposed Zoning Code Text Amendments

Issue:

At its February 11, 2019 meeting, the Village Board of Trustees approved a motion to petition
the Zoning Board of Appeals to conduct a public hearing and report its findings back to the
Village Board on possible text amendments to sections 10-8-7, 10-19-3(K) and 10-21-3:
Appendix A of the River Forest Zoning Ordinance.

Analysis:

Side Yard Setback Requirements

Amendments to the Zoning Ordinance over the years which require a five-foot side yard
setback for single family residences have made a number of homes legally non-conforming with
the setback requirement. In 2012 the Village Board amended the code to allow a wall with a
nonconforming side yard setback to be extended horizontally an additional 20 feet into the
nonconforming side yard, however, the height of the wall that maintains a nonconforming side
yard setback cannot be increased. As a result, residents have had to seek zoning variations in
order to construct additions to their homes and improve their projects. Applying fora variation
delays projects and subjects residents to additional costs associated with the application.
Should the Village Board wish to allow a wall with a nonconforming side yard setback to be
extended vertically the following amendment to Section 10-8-7(C)(2) would be required:

a. Eaves: The eaves of a structure shall be required to maintain a minimum three-foot side
yard setback. The eave of an addition, where the eave of the existing structure does not
meet this standard, may be constructed with a side vard equal to the existing
nonconforming side vard of that eave.

b. Additions: An addition to an existing structure that does not meet this standard must
maintain either a three-foot side yard or a side yard that is the same width as the current
side yard, whichever is wider. A nonconforming wall built along a nonconforming side
yard may be extended an additional twenty feet as of right into the nonconforming side
yard, and the height of a wall that maintains a nonconforming side yard setback may #et
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be increased with a side yard setback equal to the existing nonconforming side vard of

that wall. The addition shall conform to the applicable front and rear yard setback
requirements.

Daycare as Accessory Use in PRI

In order to classify, regulate and restrict the location of businesses and industries, and the
location of buildings designed for specified uses, the Village is divided into nine zoning districts,
including the Public, Recreational and Institutional (PRI) zoning district. Within each district
the Village has identified which uses are expressly permitted, non-permitted, and subject to
special use approvals. These designations are outlined in the Land Use Chart in Section 10-21-
3: Appendix A. When a use is not specifically listed or cannot reasonably be included in any
category shown in the Land Use Chart, it is considered Special Use and may only be approved
through the Special Use or Planned Development processes, which allow the Village to impose
conditions of approval.

In the case of child daycare, Child Daycare Center is defined in the Zoning Ordinance as follows,
but it is not listed in the Land Use Chart:

CHILD DAYCARE CENTER: A childcare facility which regularly provides daycare for less
than fourteen hours per day in a facility other than a dwelling,

Mosaic Montessori, which operates out of a portion of the River Forest United Methodist Church
(7970 Lake Street), would like to offer its services to infants and young children. While Mosaic
Montessori considers this a private educational facility, the State of Illinois and Village classify
this use as “Child Daycare Center”. The Village proposes amending the Land Use Chart to add
Child Daycare Center and to establish it as a Special Use in the PRI Zoning District. This would
require an amendment to Section 10-21-3: Appendix A as follows:

I
ORIC
R1 And R2 R4 High C3 Office/ PRI
Low R3 Medium Density G1 cz Central Research/ || Public/Private

Density Density Residen- || Commer- || Commer- Com- Industrial/ Recreational
LAND USES Residential Residential tial cial cial mercial || Commercial Institutional
ACCESSORY
USES i
i{'m.lf]"[.L'-'wr'l'm'-t‘ N N ‘ N A N N N <

It should be noted that Mosaic Montessori may simultaneously petition the Zoning Board of
Appeals for a Special Use in the PRI

Accessibility Considerations in Planned Developments

During the Village Board’s consideration of the Concordia University Planned Development
application there was some discussion regarding a desire by the Village Board of Trustees to
evaluate the Village’s codes as it related to building accessibility for persons with disabilities.
Currently, the Americans with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines and Illinois Accessibility
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Code ensures access to the built environment for disabled persons and establish design
requirements and enforceable standards for the construction and alteration of facilities. Village
Staff review all construction projects to ensure that these standards are met and does not
recommend creating additional regulations, however, the Village may wish to incorporate this
as a standard of review when evaluating proposed planned developments or amendments to
existing planned developments. Should the Village Board wish to do so, one approach would
be to amend the Planned Development Ordinance and establish accessibility as one of the
standards of review. This would require an amendment to Section 10-19-3(K) to read as
follows:

The design of the proposed use or combination of uses promotes a safe and comfortable
pedestrian environment_for pedestrians and individuals with disabilities;

Next Steps

The Village Board has asked the Zoning Board of Appeals to conduct a public hearing on the
proposed text amendments. The hearing has been scheduled for March 14, 2019 at 7:30 p.m.
At the conclusion of the hearing, the Zoning Board of Appeals will make a recommendation and
report its findings to the Village Board of Trustees.

Attachments

1. Zoning Variations from 2012 to present
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il R LS Village of River Forest
Village Administrator's Office

400 Park Avenue

FORES River Forest, IL 60305

Pronud Herflage Tel: 708-366-8500
Brighbt Future

MEMORANDUM

Date.  October 4, 2012
To:  Eric Palm, Village Administrator
From: Michael Braiman, Assistant Village Administrator

Subj:  Zoning Text Amendment- Non-Conforming Setbacks

Issue: In February. the Village Board petitioned the Zoning Board of Appeals to hold a public
hearing regarding amendments to Section 10-8-7 of the Village Code to allow for the continuation
of preexisting nonconforming front, rear and side yard setbacks. The proposed amendment would
have also deleted the regulation that prohibits the increase of the height of a wall with a
nonconforming setback .

Analvsis: Since February, the Zoning Board of Appeals has held numerous meetings to consider the
proposed amendment. On May 10", the ZBA voted 5-0 against recommending the proposed text
amendment. Following discussion at a subsequent Village Board meeting, the Zoning Board
requested that the matter be remanded to them for further review.

The Zoning Board again met on July 12", August 9" and September 13" to continue discussions on
the text amendment (a memo from John Houseal is attached explaining the impact of the proposed
amendment in greater detail).

On September 13", the ZBA voted to recommend the following;

1) A nonconforming wall built along a nonconforming side vard may be extended an additional 20
feet as of right (current regulation allows a 12 foot extension as of right)

2) The height of a wall that maintains a non-conforming side yard setback may not be increased

Village Board Options:

Accept ZBA Proposal

Motion to delete Section 10-8-7(C)(2)(b) of the Village's Zoning Ordinance and replace it with the
following:



An addition to an existing structure that does not meet this standard must maintain either a
three foot side yard or a side yard that is the same width as the current side yard, whichever
1s wider. A nonconforming wall built along a nonconforming side yard may be extended an
additional 20 feet as of night, however the height of a wall that maintains a nonconforming
side yard setback shall not be increased.

Accept ZBA Proposal. but Allow Vertical Extension in Nonconforming Side Yard

Motion to delete Section 10-8-7(C H2)(b) of the Village’s Zoning Ordinance and replace it with the
following:

An addition to an existing structure that does not meet this standard must maintain either a
three foot side yard or a side yard that is the same width as the current side yard, whichever
is wider A nonconforming wall built along a nonconforming side yard may be extended an
additional 20 feet as of right into the nonconforming side yard, and the height of such
nonconforming wall may be increased to the height allowed in the District

Accept ZBA Proposal, but Allow Further Horizontal and Vertical Extension in Nonconforming
Side Yard

Motion to delete Section 10-8-7(C}2)(b) of the Village’s Zoning Ordinance and replace it with the
following:

An addition to an existing structure that does not meet this standard must maintain either a
three foot side yard or a side yard that is the same width as the current side yard, whichever
is wider. A nonconforming wall built along a nonconforming side yard may be extended an
additional ____ feet as of right into the nonconforming side yard, and the height of such
nonconforming wall may be increased to the height allowed in the District.

Attachments:

1) Zoning Board of Appeals Findings of Fact

2) Zoning Board of Appeals Draft Minutes- 7/12, 8/9 (not yet approved), 9/13 (not yet approved)
3) Memorandum from Planning Consultant John Houseal

4) Survey of non-conforming setbacks

5) Comparison of setback regulations in comparable communities

6) Ordinance



VILLAGE OF RIVER FOREST ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FINDINGS OF FACT & RECOMMENDATION -
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO SIDEYARD SETBACKS

WHEREAS, Petitioner the Village of River Forest (“Village™), based upon direction from
the Village President and Board of Trustees, has requested consideration of, and a public hearing
on, the proposed amendment of Section 10-8-7 (Setback Regulations) of the River Forest Zoning
Ordinance (the “Zoning Code”); and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals ("ZBA") held public hearings on the question
of whether the requested amendment to the text of the Zoning Code should be granted on March
8, 2012, April 12, 2012, July 12, 2012, August 9, 2012, and September 13, 2012, as required by
Section 10-5-5 of the Zoning Code, at which time all persons present and wishing to speak were
given an opportunity to be heard and all evidence that was tendered was received and considered
by the ZBA; and

WHEREAS, public notice in the form required by law was given of said public hearing
by publication not more than thirty (30) days nor less than fifteen (15) days prior to said public
hearing in a newspaper of general circulation in the Village; and

WHEREAS, at the March 8, 2012 public hearing, Assistant Village Administrator
Michael Braiman, on behalf of Petitioner the Village of River Forest, explained that the
regulations as set forth in Section 10-8-7 of the Zoning Code currently prohibits the continuation
of non-conforming uses on side yard setbacks. The Village President and Board of Trustees, at
its February 8 2012 Regular Meeting, determined that prohibiting the continuance of non-
conforming uses on side yard setbacks may have deterred property improvements in the Village,
may have caused construction that is not consistent with the home or neighborhood in order to
conform with the requirements of Zoning Code, and imposes an undue burden on property
owners who are required to request a variation for the continuance of a non-conforming side vard
setback.  The President and Board then directed the ZBA to hold a public hearing on
amendments to the Zoning Code to allow for the continuance of non-conforming side yard
setbacks.

NOW THEREFORE, based upon the evidence presented in writing and orally at public
hearings the Zoning Board of Appeals makes the following findings of fact related to the
proposed amendment to Section 10-8-7 of the River Forest Zoning Ordinance:

I. Over the past four years, a total of 8 requests for variances to continue or expand
nonconforming side yard setbacks have been submitted to the Zoning Board of Appeals.
2. No factual evidence was introduced to demonstrate that the current zoning provisions
restricting the expansion of nonconforming side yard setbacks have deterred property
maintenance plans.
. No factual evidence was presented to show that Section 10-8-7 has caused construction
inconsistent with a home or neighborhood in order to conform to the zoning code.
4. No factual evidence was introduced that demonstrated that Section 10-8-7 has caused any
undue burden on property owners required to request this variation to continue a
nonconforming side vard setback.
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. At least 74 percent of additions to the rear of homes in River Forest were for 20 feet or

less from 2008 through August 2012.

6 River Forest's planning consultant presented uncontradicted factual evidence that
amending Section 10-8-7 as proposed would create the potential for extremely large
structures to be built that are incompatible and incongruous with the surrounding
neighborhood.

7. Proposals for variances to continue nonconforming side vard setbacks have been made to
the Zoning Board of Appeals that would generate adverse impacts to adjacent properties.

8. Neighbors of a home for which the owners wish to expand a nonconforming side yard
setback need and deserve an opportunity to voice their concerns and introduce evidence
in case the proposed expansion of the nonconformity would generate adverse impacts on
their adjacent properties.

9. The heightened scrutiny of a variance requirement enables citizens to present factual
evidence that helps identify potential adverse impacts that a proposed variance may
generate, negative impacts that allowing unfettered expansion into a nonconforming side
vard would not be able to prevent.

10. Adding additional stories to a building that intrudes into a nonconforming side yard poses
a great potential to generate adverse impacts on the adjacent properties.

The Zoning Board of Appeals makes the following conclusions based upon the evidence
presented at its public hearings and makes the following recommendation pursuant to Section
10-5-5(B)2):

A. Based on these findings of fact, the majority of the Zoning Board of Appeals concludes:

(1) Continuing or extending a side yard setback of 20 feet or less have not produced
insurmountable adverse impacts on the neighboring properties.

(2) However, proposals that seek to expand a nonconforming side yard setback more than 20
feet can generate adverse impacts on adjacent properties and should be subject to a public
hearing where evidence can be introduced that will help the Zoning Board of Appeals
determine whether the proposal will generate adverse impacts and allow the Zoning Board of
Appeals to craft solutions that can prevent these adverse impacts.

(3) The public interest is best served by examining proposals to continue or expand a
nonconforming side vard setback by more than 20 feet on a case by case basis.

(4) Allowing nonconforming side yard setbacks to expanded up to 20 feet as of right and
requiring a variation for longer extensions of the nonconforming side yard helps achieve these
goals and objectives of the River Forest Zoning Ordinance:
10-2-1 H. Establish a basis for development and preservation of an attractive physical
environment which enhances the image of the community;
10-2-1 I. Control the impact a development will have on the surrounding area by
regulating the bulk and height of buildings;
10-2-1 M. Ensure adequate natural light, clean air, privacy, and convenience of access to
property through a combination of regulatory controls and incentives;



10-2-1 N. Control the accumulation or runoff of storm or flood waters through the use of
site development standards to protect persons and property;

B. Based on these findings of fact, the minority of the Zoning Board of Appeals concludes:

(1) Proposals that seek to expand a nonconforming side yard setback more that the currently
permitted 12 feet can generate adverse impacts on adjacent properties and should be subject to
a public hearing where evidence can be introduced that will help the Zoning Board of Appeals
determine whether the proposal will generate adverse impacts and allow the Zoning Board of
Appeals to craft solutions that can prevent these adverse impacts.

(2) The public interest is best served by examining proposals to continue or expand a
nonconforming side yard setback by more than 12 feet on a case by case basis.

(3) The proposed amendment to the current Zoning Code, which current provision was
suggested by a committee of residents after numerous meetings, should not be based on
hearsay and anecdotal stories.

(4) No evidence was presented that the current provision has created any problems for or
deterred application by a specific applicant.

C. The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends by a vote of 4 to 1 that the River Forest Village
Board adopt the following amendment to Section 10-8-7 of the River Forest Zoning Ordinance.

Delete Section 10-8-7-C-2-b from the Zoning Ordinance and replace with *An addition to an
existing structure that does not meet this standard must maintain either a three foot side yard
or a side vard that is the same width as the current side yard, whichever is wider. A
nonconforming wall built along a noncontorming side yard may be extended an additional 20
feet as of right.”

D. Based on these findings of fact, the majority of the Zoning Board of Appeals concludes:

(1) Permitting the height of a wall of a non-conforming side yard use to be built higher
(extended vertically) can generate adverse impacts on adjacent properties. Such proposals
should be subject to the heightened scrutiny of a variance and public hearing where factual
evidence can be introduced that will enable the Zoning Board of Appeals determine whether
the proposal will generate adverse impacts and allow the Zoning Board of Appeals to craft
solutions that can prevent these adverse impacts.

(2) The public interest is best served by examining proposals to vertically expand a non-
conforming side yard use on a case by case basis through a public hearing.

E. Based on these findings of fact, the minority of the Zoning Board of Appeals concludes:



(1) Permitting the vertical extension of a non-conforming side yard setback will not produce
adverse impacts on the neighboring properties.

F. The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends by a vote of 4 to | that the River Forest Village
Board adopt the revision of Section 10-8-7-C-2-b of the River Forest Zoning Ordinance as noted
in Paragraph “C” above, with the following amendment.

“The height of a wall that maintains a non-conforming side vard setback may not be
increased.”

Frank Martin
Chairman



VILLAGE OF RIVER FOREST
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MEETING OF JULY 12, 2012

A meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of River Forest was held on
Thursday July 12, 2012 at 7:30 pm in the Community Room of the Village Hall, 400
Park Avenue, River Forest, lllinois.

l. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL
Upon a roll call, the following members were:

Present: Chairman Frank Martin, Daniel Lauber, Tagger O'Brien and
Frederick Heiss

Not Present: David Berni, Charles Lucchese and John Griffin

Also Present: Clifford Radatz, Secretary; Michael Braiman, Assistant Village
Administrator; John Houseal, Village Planner

Chairman Frank Martin requested that any persons wishing to address the Zoning
Board sign in and be sworn in by the Secretary. Secretary Radatz administered the

oath.
I VARIATION REQUEST - 11 ASHLAND AVENUE
Chairman Frank Martin asked for a motion to waive the reading of the Public Notice. A

motion was made by Mr. Heiss, seconded by Ms. O'Brien, to waive the reading of the
legal notice and to include it in the record.

Voice Vote:
Ayes: 4
Nays: 0
Motion passed
LEGAL NOTICE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

RIVER FOREST, ILLINOIS

Public Notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held by the Zoning
Board of Appeals of the Village of River Forest, County of Cook, State of Illinois,
on Thursday, July 12, 2012 at 7:30 p.m. at the Community Room of the
Municipal Complex, 400 Park Avenue, River Forest, Illinois on the following
matter:




Village of River Forest July 12, 2012
Zoning Board of Appeals Page 2 of 4

The Zoning Board of Appeals will consider a zoning variation application
submitted by Robert and Maureen Gorman, owners of the property at 11 Ashland
Avenue, who wish to construct a detached two-car garage.

Section 10-9-5 of the Zoning Code limits the area which can be covered with
buildings and accessory buildings to 30% of the area of the lot. The applicants
propose to cover 34.4% of the lot with buildings.

The legal description of the property at 11 Ashland Avenue is as follows:

LOT 20 IN NEEBES AND PETTON’S RESUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH 450
FEET OF BLOCK 7 IN HENRY FIELDS SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST % OF
the SOUTHWEST % of SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12,
east of the Third Principal Meridian, In Cook County, Illinois,

All interested persons will be given the opportunity to be heard at the public
hearing. A copy of the meeting agenda will be available to the public at the
Village Hall.

Clifford Radatz

Secretary
Zoning Board of Appeals

Robert and Maureen Gorman, owners of the property at 11 Ashland Avenue, wish to
construct a two car garage. Mr. Gorman addressed the Board and presented the
request for a variance. The area of a two car garage will increase their lot coverage in
excess of the limit of 30% of the lot area. Mr. Gorman noted that the area of their lot is
sub-standard, being only about 5,300 square feet whereas the standard lot is 8,712
square feet. Being about 40% smaller than the standard lot, their situation is not
common in the R-2 Zoning District.

Mr. Gorman informed the Board that they have encountered hardship in not having a
garage, as they have been victims of the theft of personal property, including 4 bicycles
and a CD player. They also have some flooding on the current parking area.

Mr. Gorman stated that the new construction would not have any impact on the
neighbors, because the proposed garage is at the back of lot and their neighbor’s house
is at the front of the lot.

Mr. Lauber asked Mr. Gorman how many cars they owned. Mr. Gorman replied that he
owned two cars.

Mr. Lauber asked Mr. Gorman what kind of flooding he was having. Mr. Gorman noted
that there was always some flooding, but the amount of flooding increased after the
alley was paved about 5 years ago. Mr. Lauber asked Mr. Gorman if they would be
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would be amenable to using a porous paving material for the parking pad adjacent to
the proposed garage rather than non-porous concrete, to minimize flooding and to allow
greater drainage. Mr. Gorman stated they had not priced the cost of a permeable
surface, but that it was possible. Mr. Gorman noted that the building is a two-flat, and
that the objective is to have a fotal of 4 parking spaces, (2 enclosed garage spaces and
2 spaces on the parking pad).

Mr. Lauber observed that parking is not allowed on street overnight in the Village of
River Forest. Mr. Gorman replied that that was correct.

Ms. O'Brien asked Mr. Gorman how the cars were currently being parked on the site.
Mr. Gorman stated they are squeezing four cars on the existing parking pad.

Chairman Martin asked Secretary Radatz if the size of the garage shown on the
application for variation was a standard size garage. Secretary Radatz responded that
it was.

With no one else wishing to address the Board, Chairman Martin closed the public
portion of the meeting, and the Board proceeded to discuss the requested variance.

Mr. Lauber stated that he thinks the application meets standards for granting a major
variation due to the fact the owners have a sub-standard lot and the Village has created
hardship because it does not allow overnight parking on the street. Mr. Lauber stated
he would be willing to support the application if the owners were willing to use a
permeable surface for the exterior parking pad, rather than concrete.

Mr. Lauber made a motion to recommend that the Village Board approve the requested

Zoning Variation for 11 Ashland Avenue with the condition that the exterior parking pad
be made with a porous surface instead of non-porous concrete. Mr. Heiss seconded

the motion.
The roll was called for the motion to recommend approval of the variation as amended.

Ms. O'Brien voted in favor of the variation stating that all eight standards have been
met.

Mr. Lauber voted in favor of the variation.

Mr. Heiss voted in favor of the variation.

Chairman Martin voted in favor of the variation.

Chairman Martin announced that the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals

to the Village Board is 4 to 0 in favor of granting the variation with the condition that the
exterior parking pad be made with a porous surface.
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. REVIEW OF VILLAGE BOARD ACTION ON PROPOSED ZONING CODE
AMENDMENTS

Chairman Martin announced that the next item on the agenda was a continued
discussion of the proposed text amendment to the Zoning Code.

Planning Consultant John Houseal summarized the discussion at the last Village Board
meeting, noting that the Village Board was narrowly focused in what it was seeking to
address. Mr. Houseal stated that the Village Board appeared to agree with the Zoning
Board that the initial text amendment as proposed was too liberal. The Village Board
has requested that the ZBA utilize its expertise to identify potential middle ground
solutions to allow greater flexibility so that homeowners can build additions without
requiring a variance. Mr. Houseal suggested, based on his conversation with architect
Mark Zinni, that the ZBA consider amending the length by which a structure with a non-
conforming setback could be expanded by right, from 12 feet to 20 feet. He noted that
Mr. Zinni remembered that 12 feet was a minimum length in which a sensitive addition
could be made to a house, but that a greater length would provide greater flexibility. Mr.
Houseal also suggested that the ZBA consider permitting non-conforming structures to
be expanded upward, as long as the addition is within the existing building footprint.

Mr. Heiss noted that the Zoning Code was previously changed based on the evidence
provided by the ad hoc committee and that new evidence should be provided for any
further changes. Mr. Heiss noted that the discussion seems to be focused on the rights
of the individual seeking to expand their property, but there is no concern for the rights

of the neighbor of that property.

The Zoning Board asked Mr. Houseal to research options and include evidence that
would help justify any proposed changes to the zoning code.

Iv. ADJOURNMENT

Mr. Heiss made a motion to adjourn the meeting, which was seconded by Ms O'Brien.
It was the consensus of the Zoning Board to adjourn at 8:16pm.

2
Rddatz, Secretand

%f@#‘i?ﬁﬂﬁ Date: 7" 3! = 20/'&-

Frank Martin, Chairman
Zoning Board of Appeals




VILLAGE OF RIVER FOREST
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MEETING OF AUGUST 9, 2012

A meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of River Forest was held on
Thursday, August 9, 2012 at 7:30 p.m. in the Community Room of the Village Hall, 400
Park Avenue, River Forest, lilinois.

. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

Upon a roll call, the following members were;

Present: Chairman Frank Martin, Daniel Lauber, John Griffin, Tagger
O'Brien, Frederick Heiss and David Bemni

Absent: Charles Lucchese

Also Present: Michael Braiman, Assistant Village Administrator; John Houseal,

Village Planner; Clifford Radatz, Secretary; Mark Zinni, Architect

Chairman Frank Martin requested that any persons wishing to address the Zoning
Board sign in and be sworn in by the Secretary. Secretary Radatz administered the
oath to Mr. Houseal and Mr. Zinni.

Il CONSIDERATION OF PROPOSED ZONING CODE AMENDMENTS

Mr. Houseal summarized the memorandum he prepared for the Zoning Board which
recommended that the Board increase the allowed “as of right” extension of a non-
conforming wall from 12 feet to 20 feet and allow the extension of the height of walls
that have an existing non-conforming setback, provided the existing building
footprint/foundation dimensions are not enlarged or altered; under both circumstances a
minimum three yard setback would be required. Mr. Houseal stated that these changes
would accommodate nearly 90% of rear additions based on a review of permits since
2008.

Commissioner Berni stated that the Village Board's concern with the zoning
amendments was the length of time it takes to complete the variation process.

Chair Martin responded that the length of the process is not the Zoning Board's
problem. In the past two years, the ZBA has never postponed an applicant because the
ZBA was too busy. The process takes 60 days and Chair Martin asked Mr. Zinni if a 60
day period is burdensome or unusually long.

Mr. Zinni answered that the 60 days is not typically long as long as the consultant
informs the client at the outset of the process and adjusts the timetable accordingly.
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Mr. Zinni added that there are a fair amount of drawings to be paid for and submitted
before the zoning hearing and then those plans have to sit for 60 days not knowing if
the project will be approved. Applicants have to decide if they will spend the money to
draft plans without knowing if it will be approved. Some clients are also scared to
present for a variation and thus do not proceed with the request.

Mr. Houseal stated that 60 days is not a lot of time and the Village's process is as
streamlined as any he has seen.

Chair Martin stated the variation process is for the benefit of the neighbors and to
ensure there is adequate notice. When building up a story, notice should be required as
these changes can have a significant adverse impact on the neighbors.

Commissioner Berni stated that the Village Board does not really know what the Code
should be and thus the Village Board wants the ZBA to determine what changes are
appropriate.

Chair Martin asked what weight the ZBA could give to anecdotal evidence that the
Village Board has cited regarding projects that have not been constructed due to the
zoning requirements. Mr. Houseal responded that this is a ghost argument.

Chair Martin stated that the last time the Code was amended to address these issues,
the ZBA and Village Board relied on a committee of experts to determine what changes
were appropriate. At the time, the ZBA was relying on the study by the architects and
builders on the committee who said the changes would work.

Mr. Zinni stated he was on the zoning review committee and the 12 feet was agreed
upon even though it was not optimal because an architect could beat his head against
the wall and probably make it work as a minimum size for a room. Mr. Zinni added that
a difficult change was the 25% setback rule which made additions more difficult. The
biggest change was the measurement of the setback from the lot line to the foundation
line thereby eliminating the impact of the eave in the setback.

Commissioner Lauber stated that Mr. Houseal's proposal achieves the goal of balancing
the interests of a homeowner and their neighbors.

Chair Martin stated the variation process is for the benefit of the neighbors so they have
some notice of what is going on. The Code does not just benefit the property owner, it
benefits the Village and protects neighbors by giving notice. Providing notice is
especially important when going up on a house. The difference between 12 feet and 16
or 20 feet in the rear yard is not as critical as going up in terms of providing notice.

Commissioner Heiss said the Code appears to be working and it does not make sense
to change the Code to accommodate a small percentage of variation projects.
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Chair Martin stated that the Village Board is upset because the last Code amendment
made a lot of homes non-conforming.

Commissioner Lauber said most communities do not allow homeowners to expand non-
conforming structures. The Village is already lenient in allowing non-conforming
structures to be extended back 12 feet.

Commissioner Berni said that the setback changes made it more difficult to do things
because a home is suddenly non-conforming.

Chair Martin said the Zoning Board will meet in September to finalize their
recommendation and findings of fact. At this time, Chair Martin would recommend that
there be no change to the zoning code as the data presented does not justify that the
process is burdensome. Chair Martin added that he is adamantly opposed to any height
increases as a manner of right.

Commissioner Heiss agreed with Chair Martin.

Commissioner Berni felt some change in the distance that a non-conforming wall could
be extended into the rear yard would be appropriate as Mr. Zinni noted that the currently
allowed 12 feet is the absolute minimum workable space.

Chair Martin asked Mr. Zinni how much space would be preferable for a typical River
Forest addition.

Mr. Zinni stated that for an average River Forest addition, 20 feet would be ideal which
would allow for a kitchen, eating area and family room. The current 12 feet is very
restrictive and even 16 feet would be much better than the current regulation.

Commissioner Lauber stated that he agreed with Chair Martin that extending the height
of a structure is not appropriate given its impact on the neighbors. Mr. Lauber added
that a 16 or 20 foot extension into the rear yard would be appropriate.

Chair Martin asked if the $650 variation filing fee was high.

Mr. Zinni stated that the Village's fees across the board are running high compared to
other communities, including zoning and permit fees.

Commissioner O Brien agreed that allowing a second story to be built on a non-
conforming structure should not be changed and that she could support allowing a rear
yard extension up to 16 feet.

Chair Martin stated that a Public Hearing will be held at the September ZBA meeting
and his goal is to provide a formal recommendation by September per the direction of
the Village Board.



August 9, 2012

Village of River Forest
Page 4 of 4

Zoning Board of Appeals

. ADJOURNMENT

Mr. Griffin made a motion, seconded by Mr. Lauber to adjourn. It was the consensus of
the Zoning Board to adjourn at 8:50pm.

Respectfully Submitted:

Clifford Radatz, Secretary

Date:

Frank Martin, Chairman
Zoning Board of Appeals



VILLAGE OF RIVERFOREST
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 13, 2012

A meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of River Forest was held on
Thursday, September 13, 2012 at 7:30 p.m. in the Community Room of the Village Hall,
400 Park Avenue, River Forest, lllinois.

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

Upon a roll call, the following members were:

Present: Chairman Frank Martin, David Berni. Frederick Heiss, Dan Lauber,
Tagger O'Brien

Not Present: Charles Lucchese, John Griffin

Also Present: Clifford Radatz, Secretary, Michael Braiman, Assistant Village

Administrator, Village President John Rigas, Planning Consultant
John Houseal, Architect Mark Zinni

I PUBLIC HEARING- ZONING TEXT AMENDMENT

Chairman Frank Martin asked for a motion to waive the reading of the Public Notice. A
motion was made by Ms. O’'Brien, seconded by Mr. Lauber, to waive the reading of the
legal notice and to include it in the record.

Voice Vote:
Ayes: 5
Nays: 0
Motion passed

LEGAL NOTICE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
RIVER FOREST, ILLINOIS

Public Notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held by the Zoning
Board of Appeals of the Village of River Forest, County of Cook, State of Illinois,
on Thursday, September 13, 2012 at 7:30 p.m. at the Community Room of the
Municipal Complex, 400 Park Avenue, River Forest, lllinois on the following
matter:
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The Zoning Board of Appeals will consider proposed amendments, which are
generally applicable throughout the Village, to Section 10-8-7 (Setback
Regulations) among other titles, chapters, sections, and/or subsections, of the
Village of River Forest's Zoning Ordinance regarding the increase in height of
and the extension of non-conforming structures into side yard, front yard, or rear
yard setbacks.

The purpose of the proposed amendments is to: (1) Provide for more creativity
and flexibility in the design of homes; (2) Encourage the rehabilitation and
expansion of existing homes rather than the demolition and replacement of
existing homes: (3) Encourage additions that are respectful of and more in
character with the established River Forest neighborhoods.

All interested persons will be given the opportunity to be heard at the public
hearing. A copy of the meeting agenda will be available to the public at the
Village Hall.

Clifford Radatz
Secretary
Zoning Board of Appeals

Chairman Frank Martin requested that any persons wishing to address the Zoning
Board sign in and be sworn in by the Secretary. Secretary Radatz administered the
oath.

John Houseal summarized the memorandum which he presented to the Zoning Board
of Appeals, noting that of the 44 additions since 2008 pertaining to rear yard additions,
27 additions had a length of 12 feet or less, and 17 additions had a length greater than
12 feet. Mr. Houseal stated that if the Village increases the allowed extension of walls
with non-conforming side yard setbacks to 20 foot, as he recommends, this would
capture 77% of all rear yard additions. The current limit of 12 feet accommodates only
61% of all additions, while a 16 foot limit would capture 70% of the additions.

Mr. Houseal further recommended allowing a second story addition for buildings with a
non-conforming side yard setback, so long as the footprint of the building is not
enlarged. Mr. Houseal noted that the Village has not denied any variation request for
an increase In height of a home with a non-conforming side yard setback.

Chairman Martin requested a clarification from Mr. Houseal, if his recommendation was
to allow the increase in length and height of a wall with a non-conforming side yard
setback at the same time. Mr. Houseal noted that his recommendation was to allow an
increase in height, or an increase in length, but not both at the same time.

President John Rigas stated that it is important to have a zoning code that encourages
people to maintain and enhance their homes. To maintain a vibrant Village, the next
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group of home buyers must find the houses to be desirable. President Rigas stated that
the Village's housing stock does not meet modern standards and that the zoning code
should not discourage people from investing in or enhancing their home, while
maintaining the character of the community. Nearly every home in town was built to a
standard that was less stringent than the standard we have today. As a result, when
someone wants to put on an addition they are told it is not in keeping with the character
of the community.

President Rigas noted that the question is why the code was changed in the first place.
Based on his research, none of the changes in the zoning code were motivated by
complaints regarding additions to existing homes. Zoning changes have been initiated
to address concerns with the construction of new single-family homes, and have failed
to take into account their impact on the existing housing stock. There was no outcry
about non-conforming additions that showed there was a problem to change the code in
the first place. The zoning code is designed to steer people towards a type of
construction that is consistent with what the Village wants, but the zoning code as
written requires additions to existing homes which are inconsistent with the architecture
of the existing homes, which are not the best type of construction, and are not in the
best interests of the community.

A general discussion followed between President Rigas and several Board members in
regard to the purposes and practical effects of the zoning ordinance and the variation
process.

Chairman Martin directed the Board's attention to the proposed Findings of Fact drafted
by Mr. Lauber.

Mr. Lauber stated the expansion from 12 to 20 feet is an appropriate compromise as it
will accommodate the additions that are commonly desired.

Chairman Martin suggested that there are two issues, the increase of the allowed
extension of the length of a wall with a non-conforming side yard setback and allowing
the increase in the height of a wall with a non-conforming side yard setback, and that
the two issues could be considered separately by the Board.

Mr. Lauber made a motion to recommend deleting Section 10-8-7-C-2-b from the
Zoning Ordinance and replace it with “An addition to an existing structure that does
not meet this standard must maintain either a three foot side yard or a side yard
that is the same width as the current side yard, whichever is wider. A
nonconforming wall built along a nonconforming side yard may be extended an
additional 20 feet as of right.” The motion was seconded by Mr. Heiss.

Roll Call Vote:
Aye: Lauber, Berni, Heiss, O'Brien
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No: Martin
The Motion passes.

Mr. Lauber moved to add to the recommendation to amend Section 10-8-7-C-2-b of the
Zoning Code to include “The height of such a wall that maintains a nonconforming

side yard setback may be enlarged only when the extension would not enlarge or
alter the dimensions of the existing building’s foundation or footprint.”

The motion failed for lack of a second.

Chairman Martin moved to recommend that Section 10-8-7-C-2-b of the Zoning
Code be amended such that the height of a wall that maintains a non-conforming
side yard setback may not be increased. The motion was seconded by Mr.Heiss.

Roll Call Vote:

Aye: Berni, Heiss, O’Brien, Martin
No: Lauber

The Motion passes.

Chairman Martin asked Board members to send their comments regarding the Findings
of Fact to Mr. Radatz by September 24™ and that he would then synthesize the
comments for presentation to the Village Board.

Mr. Zinni asked if the variation process could be streamlined so that if a variation
request was approved by the ZBA with a super-majority, that the variation would be
approved without further action by the Village Board of Trustees. Mr. Lauber responded
the Village would have to be Home Rule community to do so.

. ADJOURNMENT

Mr.Berni made a motion, seconded by Mr. Lauber, to adjourn. It was the consensus of
the Zoning Board to adjourn at 8:35 PM.

Respectfully Submitted:

Clifford Radatz, Secretary

Date:

Frank Martin, Chairman
Zoning Board of Appeals



Memorandum

To: Michael Braiman, Assistant Village Administrator
HOUSEAL From: lohn Houseal, AICP
LAVIGNE Principal
ASSQOQCIATES

Date September 7, 2012

Re: S. F. Residential Zoning

Non-Conforming Side Yard Setbacks

As a follow up to the July and August ZBA meetings and discussions regarding possible ways to address
non-conforming side yard setbacks, we have undertaken the following : 1) a review of River Forest
variation applications over the past five years; 2) a zoning review of several other communities with
similar neighborhoods types and housing stock; and 3) an examination of building permit activity in
River Forest within the past five years.

The intent of this examination is to better understand conditions related to the issue of non-conforming
side yard setbacks and how best to accommodate additions to existing structures. The challenge is to
balance a property owner’s ability to construct a non-conforming addition while at the same time
protecting the neighboring property owner from having a new addition/structure constructed too close
to the property line and the existing adjacent home.

The current zoning ordinance attempts to strike this balance and allows some flexibility by permitting
“as of right” additions to structures with non-conforming setbacks as follows:

10-8-7 Setback Regulations C.2.b Exceptions

An oddition to an existing structure, which existing structure does not meet this
standard, may be constructed with a side yord equal to the existing side yard, or three
feet, whichever is greater. Such an extension of a nonconforming wall shall be allowed to
maintain the nonconforming side yard setback for a total length of up to thirty percent
of the lot depth, or be extended an additional twelve feet, whichever is a lesser total
distance. The height of a wall that maintains @ nonconforming side yard setback shall
not be increased.

Based on discussions with the Village Board and based on discussion with the ZBA at their July and
August meetings, two likely approaches to providing increased flexibility to this section of the code were
preliminarily identified for further consideration. Although there seemed to be general agreement to
further examine these approaches, there has been no consensus or agreement regarding how best to
move forward and no agreement on specific changes to the existing ordinance.

The two considerations outlined in this memorandum include: 1) allowing additions to extend more
than an additional 12 feet; and 2) allowing the height of the wall that maintains the non-conforming
setback to be increased to accommodate the addition of upper floor(s). Both of these considerations
seemed to be generally supported by the Board of Trustees. However, based on previous discussions, it
is not the case that these options are necessarily supported by the ZBA. Professionally, both of these are
potentially viable solutions, provided there is a basis for their consideration.
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Other Communities

An examination of other communities suggests that River Forest’s current code already provides more
“as of right” flexibility to extend an existing non-conforming wall/side yard setback (See Attachment A).
River Forest allows up to a 12’ extension of a non-conforming wall, whereas most other communities do
not allow any “as of right” extension of a non-conforming wall/side yard setback. Most comparable
communities require all additions to non-conforming structures to obtain a variation. Based on
information provided by the communities contacted, only Oak Park does not require a variation for such
an addition invalving the extension of a non-conforming wall. Although this comparison to other
communities is an indication that our existing code is already more accommodating and flexible than
most, every community is different and should consider addressing zoning matters in a manner specific
to its unique conditions and community values. Attached to this memo is a table of how other
communities accommodate additions involving non-conforming side yard setbacks.

River Forest Variations 2008-2012

To further examine the matter, in a more River Forest specific way, we reviewed the variation cases in
River Forest for the past five years (see Attachment B-Variations from 2008-2011). What we found is
that the ZBA has seldom met a variation request it didn’t like and the Village Board has yet to see a
variation request is didn’t like. Although we state this in an anecdotal manner, the bottom line is almost
every variation request in River Forest that makes its way to the Village Board gets approved. This is
relevant because it can be an indication of what is acceptable building practice in the Village and can be
used as an indication to amend the code.

The thinking is, if almost every request for variation is ultimately approved, amend the code so residents
don't need the variation in the first place. The other way to look at it is that residents work with
architects and builders to minimize or eliminate the need for variations and only cases where a variation
is needed make their way to the ZBA and Village Board. Based on this way of viewing the code, the
existing code is working.

However, assuming there is a desire for increased code flexibility and assuming that the track record of
approving variations is an indication of a need to amend the code, we need to examine the history of
variation cases to better determine an acceptable standard that reflects the current practice of variation
approvals. For this we examined only the cases directly involving non-conforming side yard setbacks.

Some facts (2008-2012):
e Every variation request involving a side yard setback has been approved by the Village Board
e The range of “non-conforming” addition extensions beyond 12 feet was 15’ - 20’ 1.25"

e Every variation request for increased height of a non-conforming wall has been approved

Building Permits and Additions 2008-2012

Based on building permit data provided by the Village in August 2012 (see Attachment C-Building Permit
Data provided August 2012), we were able to examine the total number of building permits issued for
additions/remodels between 2008-2012, and whether or not the construction included a rear addition.
Based on this data, a total of 96 building permits were reviewed with a total of 44 that involved a rear
addition that resulted in a reduction of the rear yard setback.
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In September 2012, the Village provided updated numbers for additions between 2008 and 2012.
According to this revised data, there were 84 building permits for additions with a total of 57 involving
rear yard additions {see Attachment D-Rear Extension Data provided September 2012).

A review was undertaken of both sets of data to determine how additions were extending the length of
homes by adding on to the rear of the structures. We looked at all additions and not just additions
involving variations. Our intent was to determine if the 12" allowed extension “as of right” was
appropriate, given the data from the 44 permits reviewed examining the types of additions being
constructed in the Village. The following is the breakdown of rear extensions resulting from additions to
existing structures.

Breakdown of the 44 rear addition permits from 2008-2011 (based on August 2012 Data)
Length of rear addition {extension of building from existing footprint to new footprint

27 - Addition 12’ or less

4 - Addition greater than 12’, but not more than 16’

3 - Addition greater than 16, but not more than 20’

4 - Addition greater than 20’, but not more than 30’

5 - Addition greater than 30’, but not more than 40’

1 - Addition greater than 40’

Based on this August information from the last 5 years:

Approximately 61% of all rear additions extended back 12’ or less;
Approximately 70% of all rear additions extended back 16’ or less; and
Approximately 77% of all rear additions extended back 20’ or less.

Breakdown of the 57 rear addition lengths from 2008-2011 (based on September 2012 Data)

# __ Lenath of rear addition (extension of building from existing footprint to new footprint)

27 - Addition 12’ or less

11 - Addition greater than 12', but not more than 16’
5 - Addition greater than 16’, but not more than 20’
7 - Addition greater than 20’, but not more than 30’
5 - Addition greater than 30’, but not more than 40’
2 - Addition greater than 40’

Based on this September information from the last 5 years:
Approximately 47% of all rear additions extended back 12’ or less;
Approximately 67% of all rear additions extended back 16’ or less; and
Approximately 75% of all rear additions extended back 20’ or less.

Additionally, a review of additions between 2008-2012 indicates that there were fifteen 2™ floor
additions (3 of which involved variations).
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Conclusions and Considerations

Based on our review of variation cases, building permits/additions, and zoning procedures and
regulations from comparable communities, there is evidence to indicate that the existing code can be
considered appropriate. However, in an attempt to provide increased flexibility for homeowners while
balancing the need 1o safeguard the character of the neighborhoods and the impact on adjacent
properties, consideration should be given to amending the existing code.

Amendments for consideration include:
1) increasing the allowed “as of right” extension of a non-conforming wall from 12 feet to 20 feet; and

2) allowing the extension of the height of walls that have an existing non-conforming setback, provided
the existing building footprint/foundation dimensions are not enlarged or altered.

These changes are consistent with the variation approval practices of the Village and would
accommodate approximately 75-77 % of the rear additions, based on a review of additions that have
been permitted/constructed in the Village since 2008. These changes are reflective of the direction the
Village Board has indicated a preference for and continues to provide balance of accommodating
additions while safeguarding neighbors’ interests.

Proposed Amendment to Section 10-8-7.C.2.b Side Yards/Exceptions/Additions

Existing Language

b. Additions. An addition fo an existing structure, which existing structure does not meet this standard. may be
constructed with a side yard equal lo the existing side yard, or three feet, whichever is greater. Such an
extension of a nonconforming wall shall be allowed to maintain the nonconforming side yard setback for &
total length of up to thirty percent of the lot depth. or be extended an additional twelve feet, whichever is a
lesser total distance. The height of a wall that maintains a nonconforming side yard setback shall not be
increased

Proposed Language

b. Additions: An addition to an existing structure, which existing structure does not meet this standard, may be
constructed with a side yard equal to the existing side yard, or three feet, whichever is greater Such an
extension of a nonconferming wall shall be allowed to be extended an additional twenty feet. The height of a
wall that maintains a nonconforming side yard setback shall not be increased if extended, as referenced
above. The height of a wall that maintains a nonconforming side yard setback can be increased in height
consistent with the height regulations of the district. provided the iength or location of the existing foundation
and exterior wall are not aitered in a manner that changes the foctprint of the structure within the required
side yard setback.



Single-Family Residential Zoning — Non-Conforming Side Yard Setbacks
September 7, 2012
Page 5

Attachment A



Attachment A

Non-Conforming Side Yard Setback Analysis: Comparable Communities

Municipality*

Variation Required

Comments

Glen Ellyn

Yes

Riverside

Dependent upon
proposed expansion

Vertical expansion allowed by right as long as it maintains existing
encroachment line, horizontal expansion to the rear requires variation (depth
of permitted expansion would vary on case-by-case basis and be subject to
other regulations {i.e. lot coverage))

Qak Park

No

A recent text amendment (circa 2008) allows owners to build to existing
encroachment for full depth of lot and up to permitted height by right. so long
as a foundation and exterior wall are already in place to establish the legal
non-conforming setback.

Glencoe

Yes

Requires variation to build vertical addition to the existing building line over
non-conforming portion, and requires variation to allow 20% reduction of
required side yard, but rear addition could not be built to existing wall plane
if it encroaches on the reduced yard.

Hinsdale

Awaiting call back from Village staff.

Wilmette

Yes

Requires variation for any modification within a required setback. However,
2 instances require cnly an administrative variation: 1) a vertical addition to
an existing first floor when the addition matches the existing footprint, and 2)
addition that is built to the minimum required setback in the side yard that
would require a larger setback based on aggregate setback between side
yards.

Winnetka

Yes

Requires variation for additions and size of permitted addition is determined
on a case-by-case basis.

Lake Forest

Yes

Most likely to grant variation where City ordinances changed rules to make
structures non-conforming, though will typically not grant variation if it
requires variations from other regulations (i.e. FAR. lot coverage, etc.).
Granting of variation depends on a number of factors assessed on a case-
by-case basis, such as size of improvement, buffering from adjacent
property, portion of the adjacent lot and structures impacted. etc.

Clarendaon
Hills

Yes

Requires variation for additions and size of permitted addition is determined
on a case-by-case basis.

Highland Park

Yes

Requires variation for additions and size of permitted addition is determined
on a case-by-case basis.

* Analysis included on-line research of adopted zoning regulations and conversations with municipal staff responsible
for zoning review and enforcement.
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Attachment B-Variations from 2008-2011



Attachment B. Variation from 2008-2001

Page 1

£LBA Heanng Uete |Address Code Secton_|Requested Vanation ZBA vote VBOT Date VBOT vote_[Fmal Aclion Notes
3/13/2008|735 Monroe 10-9-5 [increase Lot Coverage from 309 to 319 0-6 ? Application Withdrawn?
4/10/2008|1448 Keystone 10-9-7  |Decresse Side Yard setback from 5'-4 1315" ta 3-8 5/8" 5-0 ? Application Withdrawn?
4/10/2008(710 William 10-9-5 |increase FAR from 5610 57 5-0 ? Application Withdrawn?  |FAR included the Basament
710 William 10-9-7  |Decrease Side Yard setback [rom 5-0" to 4-0° 5-0 ? Application Withdrawn?
Decrease Secondary Front Yard setback from 25' to 14'-2
4/10/2008{1044 Park 10-9-7 |3 5-0 5/12/2008 6-0 Approved
Ordinance 3235 adopted on 4/28/2008
5/8/2008{507 William 10-11-8__ [Construcl parking space in Front Yard 3-1 6/23/2008|Sent Back to ZBA - Withdrawn?
Decrease the Side Yard setback to the Roof Eave from 3' to
6/12/2008{216 Franklin 10-9-7  |1-97m" 6-0 7/28/2008 6-0 Approved
6/1 2!2005551 5 Jackson 10-9-7  |Decrease Side Yard setback from 7-6"to 4-0" 5-1 7/28/2008 6-0 Approved
6/12/2008{1133 Jackson 10-9-7  |Decrease Side ‘Yard setback from 7" o 5-4 13/16” 2-4 Application Withdrawn
Increase height of wall with 2 ner-conforming Side Yard Variance not required per Village
6/12/2008|919 Park 10-8-7  |eetbeck Continued Atiomey's remarks
919 Park 10-9-7  |Ensiese a portion of the Front Porch Continued Approved through Minor Variation process
919 Park 10-9-7 Project Bay and Eave into the Required Front Yard setback | Continued Approved through Minor Variation process
7/10/2008(1100 Lathrop 4-8-3 Incrense height of fence fram 6' to 8 6-0 8/25/2008| 6-0 Approved
Construct Pergala and Oven inthe Secondary Front Yard
7/10/2008/1045 Jackson 10-9-7  |zetback - 0-6 8/25/2008| 5-0 Approved
Increase height of masorry fence from 4'to 5-10" in
1045 Jackson 4-8-3 Secondary Front Yerd setback 0-6 8/25/2008) 5-0 Approved
ed fe-constn andenia without
8/14/2008|915 Frankiin 10-9-5 |increase Lot Coverage from 338 to 345 2-2 9/22/2008{Sent Back to ZBA Building Permit
915 Franklin 10-9-5  [Increase FAR from 6210 .53 2-2 9/22/2008|Sent Back to ZBA
Decrease Rear Yard setbock from 3' to O° for accesory
915 Franklin 10-9-7  |ouilding 2-2 9/22/2008[Sent Back to ZBA
11/13/2008(215 Franklin (#2) 10-9-5  |Increase Lot Caverage [rom .3382 to 3436 6-0 12/8/2008 5-0 Approved
915 Franklin (#2) 10-9-5 [increase FAR from 518610 5240 6-0 12/8/2008 5-0 Approved
5/14/2009|1408 Keystone 10-9-8  |increase height of an accessory structure from 18’ to 24'-5" 4-2 6/22/2009 4-1 Approved
1/14/2010{1347 Lathrop 10-9-5 |increase FAR from 40to .44 3-3 212212010 5-0 Approved
1347 Lathrop 10-9-7  |Decresse Secondary Front Yard setback from 13't0 107 6-0 212212010 5-0 Approved
2/11/2010]|918 Jackson 10-9-7 |Decrease Side Yard setback from 5'-0"to 3-1" 6-0 31812010 6-0 Approved
Increase height of wall with a non-conforming Side Yerd
3/11/2010|7841 Greenfield 10-9-7  |setback 6-0 411272010 6-0 Approved
4/8/2010{939 Forest 10-9-5  |increase FAR from 40to 42 2-3 Application Withdrawn?




Page 2

(284 Hearing Dats |Address [ _Code Section |Requested Vanation | zBAwte [VBOT Date [ _vBoTwote [Final Action Jrictes ]
Attachment B (continued). Variation from 2008-2001
Increase height of fence from &' to § in Secandary Frort
513720101006 Forest 4-8-4 Yard 3-2 671472010 4-1 Approved
Vanance expred without issuance of a
9/23/2010{1523 Clinton 10-9-7  |Decrease Front Yard Setback from 47°-1" to 41-10” 4-3 11/8/2010 5-1 Approved g Permit
12/9/2010]1207 Jackson 10-9-5 [increase FAR from 413610 4218 4-2 1/24/2011 6-0 Approved
Increase height of wall with a non-conlorming Side Yard
1/13/2011|232 Lathrop 10-9-7  |setback 5-2 2/282011 5-1 Approved
Decrease the Side Yard seiback to the Roof Eave from 3' lo
1/13/201 11442 William 10-8-7  Jo-wo 5-2 212812011 4-0 Approved
2/10/2011|231 Keystone 10-9-5 |increase FAR from 401o 442 Q-5 Application withdrawn
or Garage nol localed m he rear 307 of |
4/14/2011|718 Park 10-9-7  |Decrease Side Yard setback from 5'-0" lo 3-0" 5-0 512372011 6-0 Approved the Lot
Decrease the Combened Side Yard setback from 25% to
5/12/2011{710 William 10-9-7  Jao% 1-5 8/15/2011 6-0 Approved
Decrease Secondary Front Yard setback from 13-0"to 1
6/9/2011|632 Bonnie Brae 10-8-7  [iosm" 7-0 8/15/2011 6-0 Approved
8/11/2011|633 Monroe 10-8-5 |increase Lot Coverage from 30 1o 326 6-0 9/12/2011 6-0 Approved
633 Monroe 10-9-7  |Decrease Secondary Fronl Yard setback from 13-0'' 1o 7-0" 6-0 9/12/2011 6-0 Approved
Decrease the Side Yard setback to the Roof Eave from 3'-
11/10/2011|1034 Forest 10-9-7 |[0"too-838" 6-0 1211212011 6-0 Approved
Increase height of wall with a non-conferming Side Yard
12/8/2011[242 Ashland 10-9-7  [setback 5-0 112372012 6-0 Approved
Decrease the Side Yard setback to the Roof Eave from 3'-
12/8/2011|633 Park 10-9-7 |o'wosug . 5-0 1/232012 6-0 Approved
Decrease Secondary Front Yard setback from 13.0" fo 10r-
633 Park 10-9-7 |1 5-0 112372012 6-0 Approved
Extend garage with non-conforming Secondary Front Yard
1/12/2012{1043 Lathrop 10-9-7  |setvack of 13-6" for an additonal 10-0" 4-1 2/13/2012 6-0 Approved
Increase height of two walls with a non-conforming Side
1/12/2012]1434 Forest 10-9-7  |Yard setbacks 5-0 21132012 6-0 \Approved
Increase permitied extansion of ron-conlorming side yard
3/8/2012[1402 Clinton Place 10-9-7 [setieck from 120" to 201 144" 1-4 4/9/2012| 6-0  |Approved
4f12712 ZBA hearing continued 1o
4/12/2012[1130 Keystone 10-9-7  |Decrease Side Yard setback from 7'-6" to 4-0" 4-1 6/18/2012 6-0 Approved 511012
Decrease the Combined Side Yard setback from 25% to 4112712 ZBA hreanng continued to
1130 Keystone 10-9-7  |1320% 4-1 6/18/2012 6-0 Approved 5HOM2
|Decrease Side Yard setback for Detached Garage, nol in
the rear 30% of the lot, from 5°-0" te 3'-3" (malch setback of
5/10/2012{300 Park 10-9-7  lexisting non-conforming garage) 4.1 6/18/2012 6-0 Approved
Decrease the Combined Side Yard setback from 25% to
5/10/2012}300 Park 10-9-7  [14.24% 4-1 6/1 812(]12l 6-0 Approved
Decrease Side Yard setback for Pergola Structure from 10-
6/14/2012{1137 Franklin 10-9-7  |0"toB.6" - 4-1-1 711212012 6-0 Approved 1 abstention at ZBA
Decrease the Combined Side Yard setback from 26% to
1137 Franklin 10-9-7 _ |23% 4-1-1 711212012 6-0 Approved |1 abstention at ZBA
7/12/2012|11 Ashland 10-9-5  |increase Lot Coverage to 34.4% 4-0 8I712012 5-0 Approved
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Add'ns

[Reduction in | ; | |
rear yard 1 | i i
[setback | :Address _|Street Permit Description ___|Project Cost  |Permit Cost  |Permit No. |Permit Issued |
| |Open Permits - i Tpititl R
B 2.97! 712|Lathrop Av  |Addition & Deck $50,470.00 $885.40 | 11287 3/28/2012
000 | 242|Ashland Av __ |Addition/Remodeling $187,800.00 | $3,431.00 |  11268]  2/3/2012
11.32] 343|Franklin Av __|Addition/Remodel $182,250.00 | ~ $3,355.00 11261 12/19/2011
- 730/ForestAv ~ |Addition/Remodeling | $99,350.00 | $1,535.00 11259 12/13/2011
- 8.59 633 Park Av __|Addition/Remodel . $156,00000 | $2,72000 , 11258 12/9/2011
40.27 831 Keystone Av __|Addition & Garage | $305,000.00 | $5460.00 | 11257,  12/14/2011
983 | 632 Bonnie Brae  |Addition & Remodeling $16510000 | $2658.00 | 11250  11/21/2011]
16.35 846 Jackson Av  |Addition & Remodeling $399,50000 | $6,67850 | 11249  11/21/2011
i 20.50 706/Park Av  |Addition/Remodel | $105911.00 | $2,118.23 11235  11/4/2011
17.23 711 Franklin Av _ |Addition/Remodel ~ $210,000.00 | $3,476.00 11216]  10/18/2011
3562 | 122|Gale Av Addition & Remodeling ~ $87,500.00 | $1,530.00 11178]  9M/2011)
~ 0.00] 1526 Lathrop Av | Addition/Remodel B $62,00000 | $918.00 | 11159 7/28/2011
AT 1207 Jackson Ay Addition/Remodel $50,000.00 |  $900.00 11127 6/14/2011
36.92] 737 Keystone Av  Addition/Remodeling '$456,000.00 | $15,600.00 | 11088 7/6/2011
28.46) | 202 Ashland Ay Addition & Remodeling | $117,67500 | $2202.72| 11075 _ 3/18/2011
975 | 718/Franklin Av | Addition/Remodel | $164,800.00 | $2,604.00 | 11065  3/4/2011
2094 | 823(Frankiin Av |Addition '§56,001.00 | $988.02 |  11053|  1/14/2011|
000 | 1127/ForestAv  |One Story Addition $§73,375.00 | $1,397.90 11038]  12/3/2010
5.00 840 Lathrop Av 'Addition & Renovation | $502,900.00 |  $8,328.00 11018 11/4/2010
437 7416 Oak Av Addition - | $20,00000| $33400 11017 11/2/2010
0.00 25 Ashland Av__ Addition | $100,000.00 | $1,800.00 10067  8/24/2010
14.71 1347 Lathrop Av___ Addition/Remodie $274,000.00 | $4,760.00 | - 10934|  6/28/2010
000 620|Lathrop Av  Addition - '$22,000.00 $440.00 | 10904 5/14/2010
— i i
! 1 Permits i .
___ggg{ ~ 243[Forest Av First Floor Addition $88,000.00  $1,661.64 |  11282]  3/9/2012
. 1106|Monroe Ay |Garage Addition | $44,47000  $819.60 | 11190  9/14/2011)
""""" 0000 | 1114|Ashland Av  |Addition | $200,275.00  $3,354.22 11145  7/13/2011|
500 608/Clinton PI |Addition/Remodel | $12752400  $2184.78 | 11140 7/1/2011)
0.00] | 232|Lathrop Av  |Addition/Remodel | $226,958.00  $4,539.16 |  11139]  7/1/2011
000 | 110|ForestAv |Additon/Remodel $165,788.00  $2,684.96 11117] 5/31/2011
24.57 | 702|Forest Av____|Addition _ -  $236,214.00 | $3,964.28 11104 517/2011]
120.00 1442 William St Screen Room Additon | $12,00000 |  $230.00 | 11086  4/5/2011
0.00 1045|Forest Av Addition/Remodel | $438,854.00 | $7,414.44 11059 /81201
350 1420|Lathrop Av___|Pizza Oven Addition $3,800.00 $100.00 11049 _1/5/2011]
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- 555/Monroe Av__ [Addition/Remodel | $48,246.00 $852.02 11037 11/30/2010
| 1228 ~ 820wiliam St |Addition » _ $14500000 | $2,446.00 | 11008 ~10/20/2010
3 000 |  534/Willam St |Addition & Remodeling | $161,321.00 | $2,557.12 | 11001, 10/7/2010
000 | 1035|Park Av Addition & Remodeling | '$300,000.00 | ~ $5,690.00 | 10081  9/13/2010}

0.00 -‘1'“*1523 Ashland Ay |Addition | $49,280.00 $853.60 10959 8/12/2010

0.00| | 1116|Keystone Av | Addition o $92,354.00 | $1,683.00 | 10841  7/20/2010
667 ! 547|Monroe Av  |Addition/Remodel | $105,945.00 |  $1,746.40 10919  6/4/2010
) 1 842(Keystone Av |Garage Addition $8,500.00 |  $200.00 | 10916 6/1/2010
200/ |  750/Park Av Additon $72,263.00 | $1,305.26 | 10915  6/1/2010|
250, | 840 Lathrop Av Two Story Addition _ ~ $502,900.00 | $8,328.00 | 10914 5/28/2010

= % .\ 627 Bonnie Brae Mudroom Addtion, Deck $20,000.00 $400.00 | 109802 - 5M12/2010
0.00| | 522|Edgewood Pl |Addition | $70,807.00 | $1,379.10 | 10899  5/10/2010

1 618 Thatcher Ay |Addition, Patio, Deck | $170,000.00 |  $2,960.00 | 10887 4/28/2010
|| 1335/Park Av Addition | 510400000 $2,032.00 | 10883 4/23/2010
0000 | 747|AshlandAv__ |AddiiontoGarage | $8,15000  $163.00  10879|  4/20/2010
0.00 101|Park Av Additon | $74800.00 | §1,19200| 10863 2/24/2010
1226/William St |Addition | $292,600.00  $4,756.00 | 10848|  12/21/2009

B l 1301|Park Av  |Addition & Renovation | §324,78500 | $5578.84 |  10834|  11/20/2009
3400 | = 826 Monroe Av |1 Story Addition & Garage | $151,000.00 = $2,820.00 |~ 10822]  11/6/2009
000 | 239|Forest Av Addition & Remodeling $53,000.00 $620.00 | 10807  10/14/2009

| 3t1|ParkAv__|Addition& Renovation | $84,800.00 | §137200 | 10805 _10/7/2009

0.00| | 7965|Chicago Av | Addition | $91,00000 6 $1,38480| 10794 9/18/2009

| . 731|Wiliam St |[Two Story Addition _ ~ $165,000.00 | $2,780.00 | 10786  9/1/2009

12.00, | 734|Monroe Av Screened Porch Addition _ __3:19,_?0{_]_._00 _ $394.00 10780 8/20/2008
ES— | 1015{Thatcher Av |One Story Addition & Renovatio $182,952.00  $2066.44 |  10779|  8/18/2009
|~ | 237|ParkAv  Addition $57,327.00  $461.30 |  10755|  7/2/2009
| 1424/ParkAv  Addition -  $167,380.00  $2,967.38 10754|  7/1/2009

000 | 919|Monroe Av Addition - | $13,00000 $12250 | 10725  5/29/2009)
1041, | 604 Ashland Av  |Additon | $137,000.00 I"‘ $1,105.00 10711  5/14/2000
] 1407 Lathrop Av  Addition/Remodel $151,605.00 | $1,291.25 10691 4/16/2009
0.0 l | 604 ClintonPI Addition/Remodel $47,00000 ~ $38000 | 10682 4 4/2/2009
0.00 1131 ForestAv___ Addition/Remdel $164.000.00  $1.31000 10679 3/31/2009
000 ~ 919/Park Av Addition/Remodel | $208,175.00 $1,621.75, 10675  3/31/2009)

0.00 1031|Keystone Av  |Addition/Remodel | $383,770.00 | $3,237.70 | 10669 3/6/2009

1200 739|Jackson Av | Addition/Remadel  $270,655.00 | $2,249.79 10666 2/27/2009
____1105|Park Av  |Addition/Remode! $348,832.00 | $3,188.32 10663 4/4/2009

400 | 621|Frankiin Av _ |Addition/Remodel $221,000.00 | $1,710.00 10648/  12/15/2008
6.00  915Bonnie Brae _ |Addiion/Remodel  $518872.15| $4,477.83 10643]  12/9/2008

000 | 504 | William St Addition/Remodel . $210,000.00 | $1,880.00 | 10638  12/2/2008

0.00 | 126/Ashland Av  |Addition/Remodel | $218,000.00 | $1,970.00 | 10634  11/24/2008
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33.00 |  1044[Park Av Addition/Remodel | _$387,900.00 | $3,531.00 | 10632]  11/21/2008]
_1500| __620|Franklin Av __|Addition/Remodel | $135536.00 | $1,156.36 |  10626]  11/5/2008
10920 | 1020[Monroe Av  |Addition/Remodel | $140,000.00 | $1,050.00 | 10612  10/21/2008

. 1120|Park Av |Addition/Remodel | $960,92870 | $8,931.20 | 10600 9/18/2008

3600 | 919|Monroe Av  |Addition/Garage | $127,922.00 | $1,186.42 | 10507 9/9/2008
., 904(Wiliam St |Additon/Remodel | $425820.00 | $3915.58 10582  8/11/2008

6.50| 530|Jackson Av |Addition/Remodel $625,000.00 | $5,650.00 | 10557  7/15/2008

o | 1342[LathropAv _ [Sunroom Addition | $61,80000 | $568.00 | 10555  7/14/2008
1200 542[Frankin Av  |Addition/Remodel _ | $69,30000 | $554.00 | 10543  7/2/2008
1 8205/LakeSt  |Sunroom Addition _ . $2392400 |  $239.24 10542 6/30/2008|

(T 000 | 318ForestAv _ |Addition/Remodel  $64,284.00 $638.59 10523 5/29/2008
- ] 726|Keystone Av Add_i!lonfRemodel $278,800.00 | $2,298. {)D . 10518|  5/20/2008
1343 | 613|Frankiin Ay |Addition/Remdel . $130,000.00 | $1,268.00 10514 5/15/2008
2399 ! ~_ 216[FrankinAv___|Addition/Remodel | $225864.00 | $1,834.64 10513 5/15/2008

979, 625 Clinton P |Addition/Remodel | $412,810.00 | $3,646.10 | 10508  5/7/2008
6.20 838|Franklin Av |Addition/Remodel  $184,700.00 | $1,584.00 | 10503 4/28/2008

| 500] |  7980/ChicagoAv  |Addition/Remodel | $312,000.00 | $2,710.00 10497 4/14/2008
0.00 1434/Ashland Av  |Addition/Remodel  $435000.00 | $3790.00 |  10481|  3/17/2008|

I 16/ Franklin Av | Addition/Remodel ~ $130,000.00 | $960.00 10478 3/6/2008
10.54 143|Gale Av Addition/Remodel $252,700.00 | $2,127.00 10466 2/14/2008|

127 623|Jackson Av | Addition/Remodel $140,000.00 | $1,340.00 |  10464]  2/11/2008

| 927Monroe Av  |Addition/Remodel | $220,000.00 | $1,870.00 | 104861 2/4/2008

~ 1333 Monroe Av | Addition/Remodel '$200,000.00 | $1,270.00 | 10455 1/23/2008

i 7223 OakAv______ |Addition/Remodel $90,000.00 | $660.00 10453 1/18/2008
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Attachment D: Rear Extension Data (provided in September 2012)

1.27
2,07
250
293
2.97
4.00
437
454
4.75

2457
2538
25.50
28.46
31.42
33.00
34.00
35.62
36.92
40.27
50.29



Survey of Non-Conforming Setbacks in River Forest (Random Sampling)

# Non- Total on Block w/ Total on Block Percent Non-

Block Street Conforming Plats of Survey w/out Plats Conforming
200 Gale 5 14 2 36%
300 Keystone 8 14 5 57%
700 Jackson 6 8 3 75%
900 Park 14 15 6 93%
1300 Monroe 10 10 12 100%
Total 43 61 28 70%




INCORPORATED 1880 Village of River Forest

Village Administrator's Office
400 Park Avenue

River Forest, IL 60305

Tel: 708-366-8500

bl Prowud Heritage
Bright Futiore

MEMORANDUM

Date: September 4, 2012
To:  Zoning Board of Appeals
From: Michael Braiman, Assistant Village Administrator

Subj:  Zoning Review- Comparable Communities

During the last ZBA meeting, there was discussion regarding comparable communities (Glen Ellyn,
Wilmette, and Winnetka) and how their setback requirements and non-conforming regulations
compared to the Village’s zoning code.

To provide additional background to the ZBA, the setback requirements in the comparable
communities are as follows:

Municipality Minimum Lot Width Setbacks

Glen Ellyn 606 feet 6.5 ft. or 10%

Wilmette 60 feet 12.5 ft. combined or 25%

Winnetka 60 feet 0 fi.

River Forest 50 feet % B.00 M 250
combined

The ability to expand non-conformities in the comparable communities is as follows:

Municipality Rear Extension 2™ Floor Addition
Glen Ellyn Prohibited Permitted
Wilmette Prohibited Permitted
Winnetka Prohibited Prohibited
River Forest Permitted up to 12 feet Prohibited




I
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NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE RIVER FOREST
ZONING ORDINANCE RELATIVE TO NON-
CONFORMING SETBACKS

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees desires to amend the Zoning Regulations to allow
for the continuation of preexisting nonconforming front, rear and side yard setbacks and
to allow the increase of the height of a wall with a nonconforming setback;

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees petitioned the Zoning Board of Appeals to hold a
public hearing to consider amendments to the Village of River Forest Zoning
Regulations:

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals held a public hearing on September 13,
2012 and has submitted its Findings of Fact to the Board of Trustees;

NOW, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of
River Forest, Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

Section I: That Title 8, Chapter 10, section 8-7, entitled “Setback Regulations” of the
Village Code is hereby amended as follows:

10-8-7: SETBACK REGULATIONS:

In an R1 district. buildings shall be set back from every lot line to provide an open vard in
accordance with the following regulations. Every vard shall be unobstructed from ground level to
sky except as allowed in subsection 10-20-2A of this title.

A Front Yard: The required front vard setback shall be calculated as the average of the existing
front vard setbacks as measured from the front lot line to the principal structure along the same
side of the street and on the same block. The shortest and longest setbacks along the same side of
the same block shall be ¢liminated in the making of the computation.

. Through Lots: Shall provide the required front yard on both streets.

. Corner Lots; Shall have its required front vard on the lot's primary street; such street being the

street which has the greatest distance between the two cross streets forming the block frontage.
On the secondary street the front yard shall be a minimum of thirteen feet for a fifty foot wide lot.
however the secondary street’s front vard shall be increased by two feet for each five foot increase
in lot width (or portion thereof) to a maximum secondary front vard depth of twenty five feet. and
provided further that no accessorny building on a comer lot shall project bevond that front vard
line established for each street.

. Front Porches: All front porches built or modified after the effective date of this section shall

comply with the following standards:



. Maximum Encroachment Into Setbacks: A front porch shall not extend into a front vard more than

cleven feet for a building having a front vard deeper than fifty fect. Where the front vard is fifty
feet or less in depth. such front porch shall not extend into the front vard more than ten feet or
twenty percent of the depth of the front vard. whichever is less.

. Size Of Porch: A front porch that encroaches into a front vard shall have a minimum surface deck

arca of fifty square feet. The total arca of anv encroachment of the porch into a front vard shall
not exceed three hundred square feet. In the case of a porch intended to wrap around to the side of
a residence (including a porch that would encroach into the required setback of a secondary front
vard). the side portion of the porch shall not exceed one hundred twenty five square feet and shall
conform to all other requirements of this section.

. Depth Of Porch: The minimum depth of the porch shall not be less than five feet and the

maximum depth of the porch shall not exceed twelve and onc-half fect.

- Enclosure Prohibited: Other than by a roof.. the front porch shall be open and shall not be enclosed

by any materials. including. without limitation. glass or screens.

. Railings: A railing not exceeding forty two inches in height measured from the floor of the porch

may be provided on the peniphery of the front porch.

f. Noninhabitable Space: A front porch shall not have anyv deck. flooring. or inhabitable space
above the first floor level.

. Modification Of Existing Porches: An existing front porch that encroaches into a front yard or a

secondary front vard may be modified in compliance with the standards in this section.

. Previously Enclosed Porches: Dwelling units with existing porches that have previously been

enclosed and which encroach into a front yard or a secondary front yard shall not be ehgible for
porches permitted by this subsection,

i. Front Porch Shall Not Affect The Average Allowable Setback: Front porches shall not be included

in calculating the average front yard setback.

B. Rear Yard: A rear vard shall have a depth of not less than fifteen percent of the depth of the lot or

twenty six feet two inches. whichever is greater. Provided. however. that accessory buildings may
be constructed within the rear vard but no closer than three feet from any lot line. (Ord. 3103. 3-
28-2005)

. Side Yards:

. Requirements: The required minimum side vard setback shall be ten percent of the lot width or

five feet. whichever is greater. and the minimum required combined side vard sctback shall be
twenty five percent of the lot width. or ten feet. whichever is greater as measured to the exterior
wall of the structure.

(]



2. Exceptions:;

a. Eaves: The eaves of a structure shall be required to maintain a minimum three foot side
vard setback.

Additions: An addition to an existing structure that does not meet this standard
must maintain either a three foot side yard or a side yard that is the same width as
the current side vard, whichever is wider. A nonconforming wall built along a
nonconforming side yard may be extended an additional feet as of right into
the nonconforming side yard, and the height of a wall that maintains a non-
conforming side mrd sethack may not be imcreased OR the height of such
nonconforming wall may be increased to the height allowed in the District,

c¢. Accessory Structures: An accessory structure may be constructed with a side vard of
no less than three feet. provided that the entire accessory structure is within the rear thirty
percent of the subject lot (as measured from the front property line to the rear property
line). The caves of a detached accessory structure shall be permitted to encroach a
maximum of one foot into a required vard setback.

d. Standards: The standards set forth in this section shall be applied separately to each
side vard of an existing or proposed structure or addition.

D. Attached Front Garage Projection: Attached front garages can project a maximum of twelve
feet in front of the primary front plane clevation (as illustrated below) on lots with a width of
sinty feet or less.

~ Frimary From Plane Elevation

Section 2:  That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance
are hereby expressly repealed,

"



Section 3: Except as to the Code amendments set forth above in this Ordinance, all
Chapters and Sections of the River Forest Village Code, as amended, shall remain in full
force and effect.

Sections 4:  Each section, paragraph, clause and provision of this Ordinance is
separable, and if any provision is held unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, such
decision shall not affect the remainder of this Ordinance, nor any part thereof, other than
that part affected by such decision,

Section 5:  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage, approval
and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

Ayes:
Nays:
Absent:

APPROVED by me this 8th day of October, 2012.

John P. Rigas, Village President

ATTEST,

Roma Colwell-Steinke, Village Clerk



VILLAGE OF RIVER FOREST
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MINUTES
October 8, 2012

A regular meeting of the Village of River Forest Board of Trustees was held on Monday,
October 8, 2012, at 7:00 p.m. in the Community Room of Village Hall, 400 Park Avenue, River
Forest, lllinois.

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. Upon roll call, the following persons were:
Present: President Rigas, Trustees Corsini, Winikates, Adduci, Gibbs and Horrigan
Absent: Trustee Conti

Also Present: Village Clerk Roma Colwell-Steinke, Village Administrator Eric Palm,
Assistant Village Administrator Michael Braiman, Public Works Director Phil
Cotter, Police Chief Greg Weiss, Finance Director Joan Rock, Fire Chief Jim
Eggert, Village Attomey Lance Molina, Village Attorney Greg Smith,
Administrative Intern Jon Whiting

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
President Rigas led the pledge of allegiance.
3. CITIZENS COMMENTS

Carla Graham-White, 743 Park, addressed the Village Board regarding the home rule educational
materials. Ms. White asked if the Village had checked to see if any lllinois municipalities impose
a head tax on not-for-profits. Ms. White asked if the Village has communicated with either
university regarding the tax. President Rigas responded that the Village has had numerous
discussions with the universities regarding payments in lieu of tax and the universities have not
been willing to make such payments.

Ms. White asked about the Cook County vacant property ordinance for unincorporated areas. Mr,
Palm responded that the Village is considering an ordinance modeled on the city of Chicago
ordinance which would allow the Village to hold mortgage lenders responsible for the
maintenance of vacant properties.

Ms. White asked if the Village objects to any laws passed by Springfield. President Rigas stated
that unfunded mandates are placed on the Village on a regular basis and the State has taken away
Village revenue such as the personal property replacement tax and is considering additional
revenue deductions.

4. ELECTED OFFICIAL COMMENTS & ANNOUNCEMENTS

Trustee Gibbs congratulated Chicf Eggert on a successful Open House.
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a. Recognition Girls Softball Team State Championship

President Rigas recognized the 12-U River Forest Girls Softball Team for winning the
State Championship.

5. CONSENT AGENDA

Regular Meeting Minutes — September 10, 2012

Public Works Committee Meeting — September 10, 2012

Proclamation — National Fire Prevention Week

Amend Title 8 of the Village Code — Liquor License Fees — Ordinance
Amend Title 9 of the Village Code — Antique Vehicle Licenses — Ordinance
Amend Title 9 of the Village Code ~ Handicap Parking on Lathrop — Ordinance
Approval of Purchase of Road Salt

Agreement with Vanguard Health for Water Payment Refund

Monthly Department Reports

Monthly Performance Measurement Report

Village Administrator’s Report

Fo s oo o o

Trustee Gibbs informed the Board that he has two antique vehicles that would be subject to the
reduced license fees. He has been informed by the Village Attorney that he does not have a
conflict of interest and does not have to recuse himself from the Consent Agenda vote.

Trustee Winikates made a motion seconded by Trustee Adduci to approve the consent agenda.
Roll call:

Ayes: Trustees Corsini, Winikates, Adduci, Gibbs, and Horrigan
Nays: None
Motion Passes.

6. RECOMMENDATIONS OF BOARDS, COMMISSIONS AND COMMITTEE
a. Amend Title 4 of the Village Code — Grading — Ordinance

Assistant Village Administrator Braiman presented updated data as requested by Trustee Conti
regarding the number of projects and the total cost of each project that would have been
impacted by the grading ordinance over the past year. The review found 57 projects that may
have been impacted by the grading ordinance, 15 of which were additions and 18 garages that
were enlarged. The average cost for a garage was $25,000 and the potential cost of the grading
ordinance could be $4.000. Mr. Braiman stated that the majority of the cost associated with the
grading ordinance is for the applicant to hire a private engineer as well as pass through costs to
review the engineering plan. The only fee of the grading ordinance that would go directly to the
Village is the $50 application fee.
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President Rigas stated that the purpose of the ordinance is to prevent flooding on neighboring
properties as well as to protect the homeowner of the project such that water does not end up in
their basement.

Trustee Adduci stated that she is confident some projects are causing flooding to neighboring
properties and the Village needs this ordinance.

Trustee Gibbs made a motion seconded by Trustee Winikates to approve an ordinance amending
Title 4 of the Village Code implementing grading permit regulations.

Trustee Corsini asked how the proof of notice requirement for adjacent properties will work. Mr.
Braiman stated that the notice will allow neighbors to contact the Village if they have questions
or concerns about the project.

Roll call:

Ayes: Trustees Winikates, Adduci, Gibbs, Horrigan, and Corsini
Nays: None
Motion Passes.

b. Amend Title 10 of the Village Code — Setback Regulations - Ordinance

Dan Lauber, Zoning Board member of 7215 Oak, addressed the Board regarding the ZBA’s
recommendation concerning the extension of side yard setbacks. Mr. Lauber stated that the
ZBA’s recommendation to allow the extension of non-conforming side yard structures 20 feet
into the rear yard would address 75% of projects. Mr. Lauber stated that the ZBA's
recommendation would enable neighbors to have the opportunity to present factual evidence to
the ZBA for projects greater than 20 feet and to build vertically.

Trustee Winikates made a motion seconded by Trustee Horrigan to delete Section 10-8-
T(C)(2)(b) of the Village’s Zoning Ordinance and replace it with the following:

An addition to an existing structure that does not meet this standard must maintain either
a three foot side yard or a side yard that is the same width as the current side yard,
whichever is wider. A nonconforming wall built along a nonconforming side yard may be
extended an additional 20 feet as of right, however the height of a wall that maintains a
nonconforming side yard setback shall not be increased.

Trustee Corsini asked if there would be notification to neighbors for an extension into the rear
yard of up to 20 feet. Mr. Palm stated that the grading ordinance notice requirements would most
likely be triggered by this Lype of addition.

Roll call:

Avyes: Trustees Adduci, Gibbs, Horrigan, Corsini, and Winikates
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Nays: None
Motion Passes.
¢. Approval of FY 2012 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report
Trustee Winikates stated that the Finance and Administration Committee met with the auditors
prior to the Village Board meeting. After reviewing the report and meeting with the auditors, the

Committee moved to recommend approval of the comprehensive annual financial report.

Trustee Winikates made a motion seconded by Trustee Corsini to approve the Village's
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the Fiscal Year Ended April 30, 2012.

Roll call:
Aves: Trustees Gibbs, Horrigan, Corsini, Winikates, and Adduci
Nays: None

Motion Passes,

Trustee Winikates informed the Board that the Finance and Administration Committee also
discussed a credit card rewards policy for future presentation to the Village Board.

Trustee Adduci suggested that Staff review with American Express the abolishment of the
rewards program in exchange for a better deal with the credit card company.

Trustee Winikates informed the Board that the Library approached the Village about renewing
the portion of the Village's debt capacity they are utilizing when it is paid ofTin 2017. The

Committee determined that this should be a decision made by the Village Board at the time in
2017.

; UNFINISHED BUSINESS

There was no unfinished business to come before the Village Board.

8. NEW BUSINESS

a. Agreement with the City of Chicago - Water
Village Administrator Palm stated that every 10 years the Village’s water agreement with
Chicago expires. Communities that have tried to make changes to the Chicago agreement have

not been successful and thus Staff recommends approval of the 10-year agreement.

Trustee Corsini asked what happened with the West Central water rate efforts.
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Village Administrator Palm stated that the process did not go far and West Central was the only
council of government to attempt to address the Chicago rate increase.

Trustee Gibbs made a motion seconded by Trustee Winikates to renew the Water Supply
Agreement with the City of Chicago and authorize the President to execute the same.

Roll call:

Avyes: Trustees Gibbs, Horrigan, Corsini, Winikates, and Adduci
Nays: None
Motion Passes.

9. EXECUTIVE SESSION

Trustee Winikates made a motion seconded by Trustee Gibbs to recess to Executive Session to
discuss collective bargaining and real property acquisition at 8:06 p.m. Roll call:

Ayes: Trustees Corsini, Winikates, Adduci, Gibbs, and Horrigan
Nays: None
Motion Passes.

Call To Order/Roll Call Return to Regular Session

The Board returned to Regular Session at 9:10 p.m. Upon roll call, the following persons were:
Present: President Rigas, Trustees Gibbs, Horrigan, Corsini, Winikates, Adduci

Absent: Trustee Conti

Also Present: Village Administrator Palm, Assistant Village Administrator Braiman, Village
Attorney Malina and Attorncy Smith

10. ACTION ON EXECUTIVE SESSION ITEMS

There was no action on executive session items.

11. ADJOURNMENT

Trustee Winikates made a motion seconded by Trustee Horrigan to adjourn the regular Village
Board of Trustee Meeting at 9:11 p.m.

Roll call:

Ayes: Trustees Gibbs, Horrigan, Corsini Winikates, Adduci

Nays: None
ovne C‘]\(M

Motion Passes. [
Village Clerk




VILLAGE OF RIVER FOREST
SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
AMENDED MINUTES
June 18, 2012

A special meeting of the Village of River Forest Board of Trustees was held on Monday, June
18, 2012, at 7:00 p.m. in the Community Room of Village Hall, 400 Park Avenue, River Forest,

Illinois.

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. Upon roll call, the following persons were:

Present: President Rigas, Trustees Corsini, Winikates, Adduci, Conti, Gibbs and
Horrigan
Absent: None

Also Present: Village Clerk Roma Coldwell-Steinke, Village Administrator Eric Palm,
Assistant Village Administrator Michael Braiman, Village Attorney
Gregory Smith, Fire Chief James Eggert, Police Chief Gregory Weiss,
Finance Director Joan Rock, and Public Works Director Philip Cotter

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

President Rigas led the Pledge of Allegiance.

3. CITIZEN COMMENTS

There were no citizen comments.

4. ELECTED OFFICIAL COMMENTS & ANNOUNCEMENTS

Trustee Gibbs recognized Public Works Superintendent Mark Janopoulos for his assistance in
apprehending a police suspect during an accident last week on Lake Avenue.

a. Recognition — OPRF High School Baseball Team, and Track & Field Team

Trustee Gibbs recognized Carl Heinz for winning State Championship in the High Jump and
Malachy Schrobilgen for winning the State Championship in the 3200 meter run.

President Gibbs-Rigas reeegnized-introduced the Oak Park River Forest baseball team who was
present to be recognized for winning the State Championship.

President Rigas and Trustees Adduci. Winikates, Corsini. Horrigan. Gibbs. and Conti
congratulated the Oak Park River Forest baseball team for winning the State Championship.

b. Recognition — Detective Sgt. Martin Grill — Rising Shield Award



Police Chief Weiss recognized Detective Sergeant Grill for receiving the Rising Shield Award.

5.  PUBLIC HEARING — SPECIAL SERVICE AREA # 9 (Edgewood/Lake alley)

Trustee Adduci made a motion seconded by Trustee Winikates to open the Public
Hearing.

Roll call:
Ayes: Trustees Corsini, Winikates, Adduci, Conti, Gibbs, and Horrigan
Nays: None

Motion Passes

Village Administrator Palm stated this is a Public Hearing for Special Service Area #9 for repairs
to the alley south of Lake Street and west of Edgewood.

Johann Buis, owner of one of the homes in the affected area, stated that the homes were
developed in the 1950s, giving more than 60 years of taxes to the Village. Taking his
assessments for the alley on an annual basis, the Village has received $15,000 in taxes from the
homes on the alley this past year for the 37 homes with garages on the alley. The amount paid in
taxes far outweighs how much would be levied on the residents in the special service area
according to Mr. Buis.

President Rigas stated the Village only receives 10% of the taxes paid by the homeowners. The
monies received in taxes pay for annual maintenance such as snow plowing and pothole repair.

Trustee Winikates stated that tax dollars are used for a lot of purposes, including police and fire
taxes and taxes are not paid for a specific service or alley but for all services.

Trustee Corsini made a motion seconded by Trustee Winikates to close the Public Hearing
regarding the Special Service Area # 9.

Roll call: Trustees Winikates, Adduci, Conti, Gibbs, Horrigan, and Corsini
Ayes: 6

Nays: 0

Motion Passes.

6. CONSENT AGENDA

Trustee Adduci requested that Item D, Special Meeting Minutes of June 11, 2012, be removed
from the Consent Agenda.



Trustee Adduci requested that the minutes be amended to revise her statement regarding
electrical aggregation to clarify that she would have abstained from a discussion due to an
appearance of a conflict of interest.

Trustee Gibbs made a motion, seconded by Trustee Horrigan to approve the June 11, 2012
Special Meeting Minutes as amended.

Roll call:

Ayes: Trustees Adduci, Conti, Gibbs, Horrigan, Corsini, and Winikates
Nays: None
Motion Passes.

Trustee Corsini requested that Item G, Amend Title 6 of the Village Code — Construction Work
on Sundays — Ordinance, be removed from the Consent Agenda.

Trustee Corsini asked if the proposed change would permit contractors to work on Sunday.
Assistant Administrator Braiman clarified that the proposal would prohibit any such work on
Sunday.

Trustee Adduci made a motion seconded by Trustee Gibbs to amend Title 6 of the Village Code
regarding construction work on Sundays.

Roll call;

Ayes: Trustees Adduci, Conti, Gibbs, Horrigan, Corsini, and Winikates
Nays: None
Motion Passes.

Trustee Winikates made a motion seconded by Trustee Adduci to approve the Consent Agenda
as follows.

Regular Meeting Minutes — 5/14/12
Executive Session Minutes — 5/14/12
Special Meeting Minutes — 5/21/12
Removed from Consent Agenda
Village Attorney Invoices — April & May 2012
Amend Title 9 of the Village Code — Handicap Parking on Lathrop Avenue — Ordinance
Removed from Consent Agenda
Amend Title 2 of the Village Code — DRB Membership — Ordinance
Agreement for Springbrook Version 7 Upgrade
Approval of Purchase — Two Police Squads
Authorize Sale of Seized Vehicles (Surplus Property) — Ordinance
Authorized Donation of Used Fire Equipment — Ordinance
. Adoption of Annual Prevailing Wage Rates — Ordinance
Amendment to Village’s Financial Policies — GASB 54
Monthly Department Reports
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p. Monthly Performance Measurement Report
q. Village Administrator’s Report

Roll call:

Ayes: Trustees Adduci, Conti, Gibbs, Horrigan, Corsini, and Winikates
Nays: None
Motion Passes.

Trustee Conti asked if the two parking spaces in front of the library are temporary or permanent.
Chief Weiss stated that the current spaces are temporary due to the construction.

7. RECOMMENDATIONS OF BOARDS, COMMISSIONS AND COMMITTEE
a. Zoning Variation — 300 Park — Ordinance

Architect Mark Zinni summarized the project at 300 Park. The site is unusually long, 190 feet,
and has an existing non-conforming detached garage that is closer to the house than is permitted
by the zoning ordinance. All of the houses but one on the block have the same condition as the
subject property and the proposal would make the garage a two car garage. The proposal would
keep the garage in line with the adjacent properties and maintain a view to a registered bird
habitat, minimize impervious surface, and keep the garage away from the railroad embankment
which causes trees to fall.

Trustee Gibbs made a motion seconded by Trustee Horrigan to approve the requested variation
to Section 10-9-7 of the Zoning Code at 300 Park Avenue.

Roll call:

Ayes: Trustees Conti, Gibbs, Horrigan, Corsini, Winikates, and Adduci
Nays: None
Motion Passes.

b. Zoning Variation — 1130 Keystone — Ordinance

John Hague, architect for the project, stated that the applicants are seeking two variances on the
side yard setback for the proposed garage. The back yard has a severe drainage problem and thus
the garage is proposed to be located on the side of the home. The location sits on the high point
of the lot which will allow the water to be managed and pushed to the east and west.

President Rigas asked how the water would flow from the garage to the street. Mr. Hague
responded that the water will be captured and run underground to the driveway.

Tom Breney, attorney representing Fredia Freudman, stated the Ms. Freudman would like the
garage located in a place where it does not violate the setbacks. Mr. Breney said the applicant



stated that the lot is 75 feet and thus is a hardship, in his opinion, this is not a hardship. The
project will impact Ms. Freudman’s backyard view, her study and the landscaping along the
property line that is on the petitioner’s property. There are stormwater management methods
available if the garage is located where it is allowed by right. Mr. Breney presented photos of
Ms. Freudman'’s current views. Mr. Breney asked that Village Board members recuse themselves
if they cannot separate the application from their potential relationship with the applicant’s
family member.

President Rigas stated that when Ms. Freudman purchased the property, the setback requirement
was three feet.

Trustee Winikates asked if Ms. Freudman has windows facing the west. Mr. Breney replied yes,
there are windows facing west.

The homeowner at 1120 Keystone, two doors south of the subject property, suggested that the
Village Board should focus on what effect the construction will have on the ponding of water
and how close the construction will be to the adjacent property. If the garage were to be built in
the back of the lot, it would be raised high enough so it does not flood and all of the water would
go to the neighbors. The proposal is located as close to the house as possible which will have the
least amount of impact on flooding. The argument regarding the impact of the view is negated in
that even if the garage were located at the required setback, the neighbor would still see the
garage. The homeowner recommended that the Village Board approve the variance request.

Ms. Freudman stated the same petition was unanimously denied by the Village Board several
years ago. An architect she hired indicates that an attached garage could still be constructed
where the residents currently park. The proposed garage will be oversized and block sunlight
from the patio, library room and only kitchen window in the home. Ms. Freudman is concerned
regarding the detriment on the foundation of her home. Mr. Freudman stated she is pleading for
her rights and urges that the Village Board deny the project as it would be a great detriment to
the value of her house and enjoyment.

Trustee Winikates stated there are two issues, flooding which has been addressed based on the
engineering material presented and light. Trustee Winikates asked if there has been a study to
determine whether the sunlight will be impacted to Ms. Freudman’s property.

President Rigas stated that when something is constructed on the north end of a lot, it will put a
shadow on the adjacent lot.

Trustee Gibbs asked how far the adjacent property’s structure is from the property line. Mr.
Hague stated the neighbor’s structure is 4.9 feet from the property line.

Mr. Breyer asked if anyone has told the applicant that a garage could not be built in the rear lot
because the stormwater could not be managed effectively. Mr. Cohen stated an engineer
recommended that the garage be located at the high point on the property. Mr. Hague stated there
is always a way to spend money to manage the water; the process considered many different
plans and locations and the solution provides the best situation for both neighbors.



Trustee Conti stated that change is very difficult. The letter Ms. Freudman wrote in 2005 states
that flooding was her main concern. Ms. Freudman stated that the concern was to her yard, now
she is concerned about water to her home as she has installed three sump pumps. Trustee Conti
continued that today, the flooding issue is resolved and now Ms. Freudman’s primary concern is
the sunlight. The majority of homes on the street are non-conforming with three foot setbacks.
Trustee Conti stated it is a very thoughtful addition and when one home improves in the value,
neighboring properties generally improve in value as well.

Trustee Gibbs stated he attended one of the two Zoning Board meetings. The first meeting ended
with the Zoning Board directing the applicant to have an engineer complete an analysis regarding
the flooding impact of the proposal. At the second meeting, the applicant presented findings from
the engineer that indicated the proposed location was the best possible location to prevent
flooding.

Trustee Adduci stated that the Village Board relies on the Zoning Board of Appeals for their
expertise and advice. Upon review of the Zoning Board meeting minutes, the ZBA did the
appropriate due diligence and the matter boils down to the flooding, the view of the garage and
the lighting from the sun. Trustee Adduci stated that the applicant has done what is necessary in
regards to engineering reports and supporting documents regarding flooding. Trustee Adduci is
also comfortable with the matter as it pertains to the view as regardless of the location of the
varage. there potentially could be a wall near Ms. Freudman’'s home which would impact light
her view and light.

Trustee Gibbs made a motion seconded by Trustee Winikates to approve the requested variation
to Section 10-9-7 of the Zoning Code at 1130 Keystone Avenue.

Roll call:

Ayes: Trustees Gibbs, Horrigan, Corsini, Winikates, Adduci, and Conti

Nays: None

Motion Passes.

¢. Historic Preservation Property Tax Assessments

Assistant Village Administrator summarized the Illinois Historic Preservation Agency’s request
that the Village formally ask for certification of its historic preservation ordinance to allow local
landmarked homes to participate in the State’s Property Tax Assessment Freeze Program. Mr.
Braiman stated that the Historic Preservation Commission reviewed this request and

unanimously recommends approval.

Trustee Corsini made a motion seconded by Trustee Winikates to request certification of the
Village’s local historic preservation ordinance by the Illinois Historic Preservation Agency.

Roll call:

Ayes: Trustees Horrigan, Corsini, Winikates, Adduci, Conti, and Gibbs



Nays: None
Motion Passes.

d. 125" Anniversary Ad-Hoc Committee Recommendation

Fire Chief Eggert summarized the Committee’s meetings and ideas that were considered for use
of the Cummings Memorial Funds. The Committee is recommending installation of a clock on
the Park District property at the northeast corner of Lake and Lathrop.

Trustee Conti made a motion seconded by Trustee Adduci to approve the recommendation of the
Ad Hoc Committee to install the 125" Anniversary Clock.

Roll call:

Ayes: Trustees Corsini, Winikates, Adduci, Conti, Gibbs, and Horrigan
Nays: None
Motion Passes.

e. Appointments to Traffic & Safety Commission and Fire Pension Board

Trustee Gibbs made a motion seconded by Trustee Winikates to approve Thomas Dwyer to the
Traffic and Safety Commission and Kevin Hanley to the Fire Pension Board.

Roll call: Trustees Adduci, Conti, Gibbs, Corsini, Horrigan, and Winikates
Ayes: 6

Nays: 0

Motion Passes.

8. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
a. Zoning Text Amendment — Non Conforming Setbacks - Ordinance

Dave Berni, member of the Zoning Board of Appeals, stated he is present to request that the
Village Board maintain the current regulations. The possible consequences of the proposal seem
rather extreme.

Tagger O'Brien, member of the Zoning Board of Appeals, stated that the current regulation is
good. If the Village opens the floodgates, people will want even bigger and closer buildings. Ms.
O’Brien does not feel that the zoning requirements have prevented people from moving to the
community.

President Rigas provided a PowerPoint presentation summarizing the Village’s goals regarding
zoning, the history of zoning code amendments, the impact of the proposed amendments, and
reviewed the Findings of Fact as presented by the Zoning Board of Appeals.



President Rigas asked what spurred the most recent changes to the setback regulations.

John Houseal, Village Planning Consultant, stated that prior to 2005, setbacks were always
measured to the eave. In 2005, setbacks were changed to be measured to the house. Because
eaves are two to three feet, the setback from the house was essentially the same. Three foot
setback measures to the eaves compared to five foot measured to the house is no different, this
made it easier for architects to measure. The changes arose because of larger structures that were
being built in the Village.

Andy Gagliardo stated that the Village loses potential residents because of the variation process.

President Rigas asked why 12 feet was identified as the maximum for extending a non-
conforming use. Mark Zinni stated the Committee’s task was to respond to an outcry of variation
requests due to changes in the side yard setback. The minimum usable space of an addition
would be 12 feet, this was a minimum and not an ideal amount of space as it is very restrictive
architecturally.

Following discussion, there was consensus to remand the matter to the Zoning Board of Appeals
for further review. The Zoning Board of Appeals was asked to submit a recommendation to the
Village Board by the end of September.

b. Follow-Up — IT Study & Recommendations

Assistant Village Administrator Braiman stated that the Fiscal Year 2013 Budget contains
$25.000 for miscellaneous IT improvements based on the results of the IT study. Per the study, it
is recommended that the Village purchase a new server, institute a disaster recovery plan with
back-up tapes stored at Public Works, complete Office 2010 Training and install memory
upgrades in some computers at a cost of $27,310.

The Board concurred with the recommendation and instructed Staff to proceed with the proposed
projects.

9. NEW BUSINESS

a. Nicor Natural Gas Franchise — Ordinance

Village Administrator Palm introduced Jim Tansor of Nicor. The Village’s franchise agreement with
Nicor expired in 2010 and Staff recommends approval of extending the current franchise agreement with
Nicor for 50 years.

Trustee Winikates made a motion seconded by Trustee Adduci to authorize the Northern Illinois
Gas Company its successors and assigns, to construct, operate and maintain a gas distribution
system in and through the Village of River Forest, Illinois.

Roll call:



Ayes: Trustees Gibbs, Horrigan, Corsini, Winikates, Adduci, and Conti
Nays: None
Motion Passes.

b. Discussion: Creation of Ordinances for Donation Boxes, Storage Pods, Littering and
Contractor Signage

Administrative Intern Jon Whiting presented potential regulations for donation boxes and storage pods.
The Board agreed that both items should be regulated and instructed Staff to prepare an ordinance for the
next Village Board meeting.

Assistant Village Administrator Braiman informed the Board that Trustee Corsini asked Staff to research
potential regulations that would address free newspaper companies that litter on the public right-of-way.
Following discussion, including the potential legal challenges from newspapers in regards to their
regulation, the Board agreed that Staff should continue to monitor the situation.

Assistant Village Administrator Braiman recommended that the Village Board amend the Village Code to
prohibit contractors from placing signage in front of homes when performing work. The Board agreed
that such a Code amendment was appropriate and directed Staff to prepare an ordinance for the next
Village Board meeting.

¢. Introduction: Home Rule Materials

Village Administrator Palm stated that one of the Village Board’s goals in Fiscal Year 2013 is to consider
a referendum for home rule status. At a previous Board meeting, the Board asked Staff to provide an
update on home rule as it pertains to what additional authority is given to the municipality in the event
home rule status were to be approved.

Village Administrator Palm presented a memorandum from the Village Attorney regarding home rule

authority and informed the Board that an attorney from Klein Thorpe and Jenkins will be present at the
July Board meeting to answer any questions.

d. July/August Board Meeting Schedule

The Village Board scheduled meetings for July 9, 2012 and August 20, 2012.

10. EXECUTIVE SESSION

Trustee Winikates made a motion seconded by Trustee Conti to recess to Executive Session to
review the recordings of executive session minutes, consideration of a labor attorney, to discuss
probable litigation, and personnel at 11:12 p.m. Roll call:

Ayes: Trustees Corsini, Winikates, Adduci, Conti, Gibbs, and Horrigan
Nays: None
Motion Passes.



Call To Order/Roll Call Return to Regular Session

The Board returned to Regular Session at 11:40 p.m. Upon roll call, the following persons were:

Present: President Rigas, Trustees Corsini, Winikates, Adduci, Conti, Gibbs, and Horrigan

Absent: None

11.  ACTION ON EXECUTIVE SESSION ITEMS

a. Destruction of Executive Session Recordings

Trustee Corsini made a motion seconded by Trustee Horrigan to destroy the following executive

session recordings:

2007 2008 2009 2010
March 26 January 14 February 9 January 11
April 23 February 11 February 23 January 19
July 9 February 15 March 5 January 25
July 19 February 25 March 9 February 22
September 24 March 10 March 23 March 8
October 9 April 14 April 13 March 22
October 22 April 28 May 11 (2) April 19 (COW)
October 23 May 12 May 14 May 14
December 10 May 27 June 8 May 17
December 11 June 23 June 9 May 24
July 28 June 22 June 14
August 6 July 13 (2) June 21
August 27 August 17 July 12
September 8 March 12 July 19 (COW)
September 14 July 26
October 5 August 5
October 13 August 6
October 19 August 9 (2)
October 26 August 16
November 23 August 23
September 13
September 20 (COW)
September 27
October 12
October 18 (COW)
October 21

October 25 (2)

November 13
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November 22

November 9

December 13

Roll call:

Ayes: Trustees Winikates, Adduci, Eenti-Gibbs Horrigan, and Corsini
Nays: Nese-Trustee Conti
Motion Passes.

b. Selection of Labor/Employment Attorney

Trustee Gibbs made a motion seconded by Trustee Adduci to appoint Jill O'Brien of Laner
Muchin Dombrow Becker Levin and Tominberg, Ltd. as the Village’s Labor Attorney.

Roll call:

Ayes: Trustees Adduci, Conti, Gibbs, Horrigan, Corsini, and Winikates

Nays: None
Motion Passes.

12. ADJOURNMENT

Trustee Conti made a motion seconded by Trustee Winikates to adjourn the regular Village
Board of Trustee Meeting at 11:45 p.m.

Roll call:

Ayes: Trustees Conti, Gibbs, Horrigan, Corsini, Winikates, and Adduci
Nays: None

Motion Passes.

Village Clerk
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MEMORANDUM

Date: June 14, 2012

To:  John Rigas, Village President
Village Board of Trustees

From: Eric J. Palm, Village Administrator

Subj:  Zoning Text Amendment — Non-Conforming Setbacks

We will continue our discussion regarding the zoning text amendment on non-conforming setbacks
at the June 18, 2012 Village Board Meeting. Planning Consultant John Houseal will be in
attendance to answer any questions. In addition, the ZBA has been notified and invited to attend
this meeting.

In the event the Village wishes to adopt the proposed changes, the ordinance is attached for your
review.

Please contact me with any questions or concerns.
Thank you.

Attachment
Ordinance
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Village Administrator’s Office
400 Park Avenue

River Forest, IL 60305

Tel: 708-366-8500

MEMORANDUM

Date: May 11, 2012
To:  Eric Palm, Village Administrator
From: Michael Braiman, Assistant Village Administrator

Subj: Zoning Text Amendment- Non-Conforming Setbacks

Issue: In February, the Village Board petitioned the Zoning Board of Appeals to hold a public
hearing regarding amendments to Section 10-8-7 of the Village Code to allow for the continuation
of preexisting nonconforming front, rear and side yard setbacks. The proposed amendment would
also delete the regulation that prohibits the increase of the height of a wall with a nonconforming
setback.

Analysis: Per President Rigas’s request, staff conducted a random survey of five blocks in the
Village to determine how many structures have non-conforming setbacks. While detailed survey
results are attached, a summary is presented below:

Block Street # Non- Total on Block Total on Block Percent
Conforming with a Plat of without Plat of Non-
Survey Survey Conforming
200 Gale 5 14 2 36%
300 Keystone 8 14 5 57%
700 Jackson 6 8 3 75%
900 Park 14 15 6 93%
1300 Monroe 10 10 12 100%
Totals 43 61 28 70%

Staff also prepared an analysis regarding the number of variations requested since the Zoning Code
was amended in April 2008, This analysis found that of the 40 variation requests, 12 regarded non-
conforming setbacks, all of which were approved by the Village Board. These 12 variations would
not have been required under the proposed amendment.

Zoning Board of Appeals Review
The Zoning Board of Appeals held public hearings, as required by the Village Code, on Thursday,

March 8" and April 12" to consider the proposed amendment.



On Thursday, May 10" the ZBA voted 5-0 against recommending the proposed text amendment for
the reasons as stated in the attached Findings of Fact.

Recommendation: Should the Board wish to proceed with this text amendment, the following
motion should be considered:

Motion to adopt an ordinance amending Section 10-8-7 of the Village Code relative to non-
conforming sethacks.

Attachments:

1) Zoning Board of Appeals Findings of Fact
la) Exhibit- Houseal Lavigne Rendering

2) Survey of non-conforming setbacks

3) Ordinance



Findings of fact

Based upon the evidence presented in writing and orally at public hearings conducted on March 8,
2012 and April 12, 2012, the Zoning Board of Appeals makes the following findings of fact related to
the proposed amendment to Section 10-8-7 of the River Forest Zoning Ordinance:

1. Over the past four years, a total of five to ten requests for variances to continue or expand
nonconforming side yard setbacks have been submitted to the Zoning Board of Appeals.

2. No factual evidence was introduced to demonstrate that the current zoning provisions
restricting the expansion of nonconforming side yard setbacks have deterred property
maintenance plans.

3. No factual evidence was presented to show that Section 10-8-7 has caused construction
inconsistent with a home or neighborhood in order to conform to the zoning code.

4. No factual evidence was introduced that demonstrated that Section 10-8-7 has caused any
undue burden on property owners required to request this variation to continue a
nenconforming side yard setback.

5. The one expert witness who testified at the hearings, River Forest’s planning consultant,
presented “An Analysis of Existing and Proposed Regulations Related to Legal
Nonconforming Residential Additions,” uncontradicted factual evidence demonstrating that
this amendment would allow homes to be expanded as of right even when the expansion
could block light and air from adjacent homes, block views, or cause flooding to an adjacent
property.

6. River Forest's planning consultant presented uncontradicted factual evidence that amending
Section 10-8-7 as proposed would create the potential for extremely large structures to be
built that are incompatible and incongruous with the surround neighborhood.

7. Proposals for variances to continue nonconforming side yard setbacks have been made to the
Zoning Board of Appeals that would generate adverse impacts to adjacent properties.

NOW THEREFORE, the Zoning Board of Appeals makes the following conclusions based upon the
evidence presented at its public hearings and makes the following recommendation pursuant to

Section 10-5-5(B){2):
A. Based on these findings of fact, the Zoning Board of Appeals concludes:

{1) The public interest is best served by examining proposals to continue a nonconforming side
yard setback on a case by case basis.

(2) There is no basis in fact for eliminating these provisions of Section 10-8-7 and that the public
interest would not be served by allowing all nonconforming side yard setbacks to be continued or

expanded.

(3) The proposed amendment is contrary to the following purposes of the River Forest Zoning
Ordinance:

10-2-1 H. Establish a basis for development and preservation of an attractive physical environ-
ment which enhances the image of the community;
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10-2-1 . Control the impact a development will have on the surrounding area by reguiating
the bulk and height of buildings;

10-2-1 M. Ensure adequate natural light, clean air, privacy, and convenience of access to
property through a combination of regulatory controls and incentives;

10-2-1 N. Control the accumulation or runoff of storm or flood waters through the use of site
development standards to protect persons and property;

B. The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends by a vote of § to £ that the River Forest Village
Board reject the proposed amendments to Section 10-8-7 of the River Forest Zoning Ordinance.
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Analysls of Existing and Proposed Regulations
Related to Legal Non-conforming Residential

Additions

B Buildable Lot Area

[ ] Required Yard Area

[__] Existing Conforming Structure

[_] Existing Non-conforming Structure

[ Permitted Conforming Addition

B Permitted Non-conforming Addition

Existing Zoning Regulations




Village of River Forest 3/21/2012

Side Yard Setbacks

Gale Avenue 200 Block

West Side = =

Address |Street Survey ? Survey dated Lot Width North Setback | Complies? | South Setback | Complies ? | Combined SB | Complies ?
202{Gale Yes 712111985 92.67 6.21 No 34.31 Yes 40.52 Yes
210|Gale Yes 4/29/2002 47.00 7.34 Yes 10.43 Yes 17.77 Yes
214|Gale Yes unknown 60.00 8.08 Yes 11.5 (+) Yes 19.58 (+) Yes
222|Gale Yes 6/8/1982 90.00 11.17 Yes 40.15 Yes 51.31 Yes
228|Gale No
230|Gale Yes 1/11/1988 52.63 11.87 Yes 13.30 Yes 25.27 Yes
234|Gale No
240|Gale Yes 7M18/1989 85.00 3.52 No 28.98 Yes 33.50 Yes

East Side
203|Gale Yes 10/2/1992 50.00 3.33 No 17.11 Yes 20.44 Yes
207|Gale No
211|Gale Yes 7/1/1985 50.00 5.40 Yes 19.00 Yes 24.40 Yes
215|Gale Yes 6/3/2002 50.00 9.90 Yes 11.24 Yes 21.14 Yes
219|Gale Yes 6/9/2010 50.00 3.90 No 3.80 No 7.70 No
223|Gale Yes 8/6/2002 50.00 12.79 Yes 6.96 Yes 19.75 Yes
235|Gale Yes 6/2/1999 60.50 3.20 No 3.40 |No 6.60 No
241|Gale Yes 11/14/2001 60.00 17.05 Yes 16,80 Yes 33.95 Yes




Village of River Forest 3f22/12012

Side Yard Setbacks

Park Avenue 900 Block

West Side

Address |Streel Survey 7 | Surveydated | Lot Width | Norih Setback | Complies? | South Setback | Complies ? | Gombined SE_] Complies 7 |
946|Park Yes unknown 75.00 15.71 No (SFYSB 2071 Yes 36.42 Yes
942|Park Yes 3/5/1899 75.00 no setback information
934|Park Yes unknown 52.90 10.78 Yes 8.31 Yes 18.09 Yes
930|Park Yes 10/30/1996 50.00 5.00 Yes 6.00 Yes 11.00 No
926|Park Yes unknown 75.00 15.10 Yes 6.20 |No 21.30 Yes
918|Park No No
910[Park Yes unknown 109.00 24.50 Yes 8.75 No 33.25 Yes
908|Park Yes 5/18/1976 104.10 3.89 No 12.55 Yes 16.44 (+) No
906|Park Yes unknown 50.00 3.95 No 5.13 Yes 9.08 No
902|Park Yes 3/28/1990 45.90 417 No 4.46 No (SFYSB) 8.62 No

East Side|
949|Park No
943|Park No
939|Park Yes 7/6/1994 50.00 5.85 Yes 5.00 Yes 10.85 No
937|Park Yes 11/6/1992 50.00 3.93 No 3.01 No 6.94 No
929|Park Yes 5/31/1996 60.00 12.46 Yes 2.88 No 15.34 Yes
923|Park No
919|Park Yes 4/8/2002 51.40 3.86 No 2.69 No 6.55 No
915|Park Yes unknown 60.00 9.14 Yes 3.37 No 12.51 No
909|Park Yes 11/1/1985 50.00 10.89 Yes 3.21 No 14.09 Yes
905|Park No
801|Park Yes 10/30/1984 50.00 4.00 Yes 14.83 No (SFYSB) 18.83 Yes




Village of River Forest Side Yard Setbacks 3/22/2012

Monroe Avenue 1300 Block

West Side _

Address [Street Survey ? Survey dated Lot Width North Setback | Complies? | South Setback | Complies ? | Combined SB | Complies ?
1344 IMDn roe Yes 3/22/1996 50.00 15.00 Yes 3.25 No 18.25 Yes
1342|Monroe No
1338|Monroe No
1334 |Mon roe Yes 6/14/1999 50.00 2.97 |No LT, Yes 10.74 No
1330|Mon roe No
1 326|Mon roe No
1322 |Mnn roe Yes 12/9/2002 50.00 2.97 {No 7.96 Yes 10.93 No
131 BIMnn roe Yes 6/18/2007 50.00 B8.40 Yes 3.06 No 11.46 No
1316|Monroe Yes unknown 68.00 10.29 Yes 542 No 15.71 No
1310{Monroe No
1304{Monroe Yes unknown 67.59 3.09 No 27.25 Yes 30.34 Yes

East Side
1347|Monroe Yes unknown 50.00 11.96 No (SFYSB) 467 No 16.62 Yes
1343{Monroe No
1339{Monroe Yes 7129/1997 50.00 3.03 No 8.88 Yes 11.91 No
1333|Monroe No
1331|Monroe No
1327 |Monroe Yes 10/26/2004 50.00 3.9 No 8.19 Yes 12.10 No
1321|{Monroe No
1317|Monroe No
1315{Monroe Yes 10/12/1990 50.00 2.94 No 2.48 No 542 No
1311{Monroe No
1307|Monroe Yes 12/3/2002 50.00 8.84 Yes 4.85 No 13.69 Yes
1303|{Monroe No




Village of River Forest 3i2212012

Side Yard Selbacks

Keystone Avenue 300 Block

West Side

Address |Street Survey ? Survey dated Lot Width North Setback | Complies? | South Setback | Complies ? | Combined SB | Complies ?
344|Keystone Yes 6/13/1987 92.67 50.09 Yes 59.90 Yes 109.99 Yes
336|Keystone Yes 12/9/1985 75.00 13.04 Yes 5.98 No 19.02 Yes
332|Keystone No
330|Keystone Yes 2/11/1992 99.95 16.20 Yes 51.61 Yes 67.81 Yes
320{Keystone Yes plat is illegible
314|Keystone Yes 8/4/2009 50.00 3.01 No 15.72 (+) Yes 18.73 (&) Yes
310|Keystone No
306|Keystone Yes unknown 100.00 918 No 49.50 Yes 58.69 Yes

East Side
347|Keystone Yes 6/10/1997 63.75 18.50 No (SFYSB) 21.25 Yes 30.75 Yes
343|Keystone Yes plat is illegible
339|Keystone Yes 6/20/1988 50.00 10.99 Yes 9.32 Yes 24.40 Yes
335|Keystone Yes unknown 60.00 9.56 Yes 7.79 Yes 17.35 Yes
331|Keystone No
327|Keystone No
323|Keystone Yes 2/22/1994 50.00 3.70 No 10.67 No 14.37 Yes
319|Keystone Yes unknown 50.00 4.99 No 12.88 Yes 17.87 Yes
315|Keystone Yes 4/30/1947 53.00 13.77 Yes 3.66 No 17.43 Yes
311|Keystone Yes 3/15/1993 47.00 7.05 Yes 3.90 No 10.95 No
307|Keystone Yes 3/3/1993 100.00 30.84 (+)  |ves 35,84 Yes 66.68 (¥)  |Yes




Village of River Forest 3/21/2012

Side Yard Setbacks

Jackson Avenue 700 Block

Address |Street Survey ? Survey dated Lot Width North Setback | Complies? | South Setback | Complies ? | Combined SB [ Complies ?

East Side
703|Jackson Yes 5/29/2008 75.00 8.94 Yes 14.16 No (SFYSB) 23.10 Yes
707|Jackson Yes 8/17/1979 60.02 0.53 No 10.04 Yes 10.57 No
711|Jackson Yes 7/27/2007 75.00 7.87 Yes 23.96 Yes 31.83 Yes
715|Jackson No
719|Jackson Yes 3/3/1899 85.00 18.00 Yes 34.00 Yes 52.00 Yes
727|Jackson No
735|Jackson Yes 5/20/1983 70.00 9.15 Yes 6.00 No 15.15 No
739|Jackson Yes 10/23/1992 70.00 6.08 No 17.85 Yes 23.94 Yes
745|Jackson Yes 6/14/2005 75.00 6.99 No 16.78 (+) Yes 23.77 Yes
749|Jackson No
753} Jackson Yes unknown 50.00 17.01 Yes 3.46 No 20.47 Yes




NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE RIVER FOREST
ZONING ORDINANCE RELATIVE TO NON-
CONFORMING SETBACKS

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees desires to amend the Zoning Regulations to allow
for the continuation of preexisting nonconforming front, rear and side yard setbacks and
to allow the increase of the height of a wall with a nonconforming setback;

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees petitioned the Zoning Board of Appeals to hold a
public hearing to consider amendments to the Village of River Forest Zoning
Regulations;

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals held a public hearing on March 8, 2012
and has submitted its Findings of Fact to the Board of Trustees;

NOW, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of
River Forest, Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1: That Title 8, Chapter 10, section 8-7, entitled “Setback Regulations™ of the
Village Code is hereby amended as follows:

10-8-7: SETBACK REGULATIONS:

In an R1 district, buildings shall be set back from every lot line to provide an open yard in
accordance with the following regulations. Every yard shall be unobstructed from ground level to
sky except as allowed in subsection 10-20-2A of this title.

A. Front Yard: The required front yard setback shall be calculated as the average of the existing
front yard setbacks as measured from the front lot line to the principal structure along the
same side of the street and on the same block. The shortest and longest setbacks along the
same side of the same block shall be eliminated in the making of the computation.

1. Through Lots: Shall provide the required front yard on both streets.

2. Comner Lots: Shall have its required front yard on the lot's primary street; such street being the
street which has the greatest distance between the two cross streets forming the block frontage.
On the secondary street the front yard shall be a minimum of thirteen feet for a fifty foot wide lot,
however the secondary street's front yard shall be increased by two feet for each five foot increase
in lot width (or portion thereof) to a maximum secondary front yard depth of twenty five feet, and
provided further that no accessory building on a corner lot shall project beyond that front yard
line established for each street.

3. Front Porches: All front porches built or modified after the effective date of this section shall
comply with the following standards:



a. Maximum Encroachment Into Setbacks: A front porch shall not extend into a front yard more than
eleven feet for a building having a front yard deeper than fifty feet. Where the front yard is fifty
feet or less in depth, such front porch shall not extend into the front yard more than ten feet or
twenty percent of the depth of the front yard, whichever is less.

b. Size Of Porch: A front porch that encroaches into a front yard shall have a minimum surface deck
area of fifty square feet. The total area of any encroachment of the porch into a front yard shall
not exceed three hundred square feet. In the case of a porch intended to wrap around to the side of
a residence (including a porch that would encroach into the required setback of a secondary front
yard), the side portion of the porch shall not exceed one hundred twenty five square feet and shall
conform to all other requirements of this section.

c. Depth Of Porch: The minimum depth of the porch shall not be less than five feet and the
maximum depth of the porch shall not exceed twelve and one-half feet.

d. Enclosure Prohibited: Other than by a roof, the front porch shall be open and shall not be enclosed
by any materials, including, without limitation, glass or screens.

e. Railings: A railing not exceeding forty two inches in height measured from the floor of the porch
may be provided on the periphery of the front porch.

f. Noninhabitable Space: A front porch shall not have any deck, flooring, or inhabitable space
above the first floor level.

g. Modification Of Existing Porches: An existing front porch that encroaches into a front yard or a
secondary front yard may be modified in compliance with the standards in this section.

h. Previously Enclosed Porches: Dwelling units with existing porches that have previously been
enclosed and which encroach into a front yard or a secondary front yard shall not be eligible for
porches permitted by this subsection.

i. Front Porch Shall Not Affect The Average Allowable Setback: Front porches shall not be included
in calculating the average front yard setback.

4. Exceptions:

a. Additions in the Front Yard: An addition to an existing structure, which existing structure does
not meet this standard. may be constructed with a front vard equal to the existing
nonconforming vard. The addition shall conform to the applicable side vard and secondary
front vard setback requirements.

a. Additions in the Secondary Front Yard: An addition to an existing structure, which existing
structure does not meet this standard, may be constructed with a secondary front vard equal to
the existing nonconforming vard. The addition shall conform to the applicable front and rear
vard setback requirements.




B. Rear Yard: A rear yard shall have a depth of not less than fifteen percent of the depth of the lot
or twenty six feet two inches, whichever is greater. Provided, however, that accessory
buildings may be constructed within the rear yard but no closer than three feet from any lot
line. (Ord. 3105, 3-28-2005)

1. Exceptions:

a. Additons: An addition to an existing structure, which existing structure does not meet this
standard, may be constructed with a rear yard equal to the existing nonconforming vard. The
addition shall conform to the applicable side vard and secondary front vard sethack
requirements.

C. Side Yards:

1. Requirements:

a. Structures: The required minimum side yard setback to the exterior wall or other vertical
supporting members of a structure shall be ten percent of the lot width or five feet,
whichever is greater, and the minimum required combined side yard setback shall be
twenty five percent of the lot width, or ten feet, whichever is greater as measured to the
exterior wall or other vertical supporting member of the structure.

b. Eaves: The eaves of a structure shall be required to maintain a minimum three foot side
vard setback.

2. Exceptions:

ab. Additions: An addition to an existing structure, which existing structure does not meet
this standard, may be constructed with a side yard equal to the existing nonconforming
side yard—e+three-feet—whicheverisgreater. The addition shall conform {o the applicable
front and rear vard sc&back requirements. éaﬂ-h—ﬁﬂ-&iﬁeﬂﬂeﬂ—ﬁl—ﬁ—ﬁﬂﬂeﬁ&fﬁﬂﬂm-g—wau

sethaclshalnotbesnereased: The eave of an addition, where the eave of the existing

structure does not meet this standard. may be constructed with a side vard equal to the
existing nonconforming side vard of that eave.

be. Accessory Structures: An accessory structure may be constructed with a side yard of no
less than three feet, provided that the entire accessory structure is within the rear thirty
percent of the subject lot (as measured from the front property line to the rear property
line). The eaves of a detached accessory structure shall be permitted to encroach a
maximum of one foot into a required vard setback.

d. Standards: The standards set forth in this section shall be applied separately to each side yard of
an existing or proposed structure or addition.



D. Attached Front Garage Projection: Attached front garages can project a maximum of twelve

feet in front of the primary front plane elevation (as illustrated below) on lots with a width of
sixty feet or less.
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Section 2: That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance
are hereby expressly repealed;

Section 3: Except as to the Code amendments set forth above in this Ordinance, all

Chapters and Sections of the River Forest Village Code, as amended, shall remain in full
force and effect.



Sections 4: Each section, paragraph, clause and provision of this Ordinance is
separable, and if any provision is held unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, such
decision shall not affect the remainder of this Ordinance, nor any part thereof, other than
that part affected by such decision.

Section S: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage, approval
and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

Ayes:
Nays:
Absent:

APPROVED by me this 14th day of May, 2012.

John P. Rigas, Village President

ATTEST:

Roma Colwell-Steinke, Village Clerk
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